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AN EARLIER FORM CF PETRARCH'S CANZONIERE

INTRODUCT ION

To the true poet whatever touches him is matter for
a poem, Kverything he looks on stirs him more intensely
than it would other people, and his looks go everywhere. A
ook, a jest, a friend, a landscape, a gift, a gesture of
the loved one, above all an emotion, all such things, give
him that moment of vivid sensation which it is the poet's
g;treme need Lo record and in recording bveautify. Petrarch
w8 preé€minently such a poet; his sonnets and canzoni near-
ly all are evidently the immediate response to some episode
of his outer or inner life, and during the years when laura
counted mbst it seems as if every episode must have forced
its poem, Petrarch called these songs of his in the vernac-

ular mere trifles, nugellas meas, but he was too good s

judge to have teen deceived as to their beauty, and the way
e revised them over and over almost te the last moment
shows ke thought them worthy of his finest artistic re-
touching.

At some certain moment of his 1life there evidently
came to him the idea of selecting a number of them and ar-
ranging them in an ordered collection, and with such work
he busied himself at intervals to the end of his l1life, This

iden we know he had begun to put into execution as early as
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November 28, 1349, for in the autograph collegtion of drafts
of poems, V. L. 3196.l appears the following entry {f. 13r)

28 & note to CCLAVIII: transcriptum non in ordine sed in
2

alis papiro. 1349. novembris 28 mane.™ And an entry made

the following spring again attests that it was a growing

and ordered collection (AXIII, f. 11lv): post multos annos.

1350, Apl. 3. mane ... visum est et hanc in ordine trans-
3

cribere.
Three similar entries appear for the month of
November, 1356:

/ .
(CCLXV, £. 101lr, Collaz. Casanat.): Tr' in ordine

1356, dominico in vesperis, 6 novam‘bria.4

(XXII1I, f. 11lr): Tr' in ordine post multos et multos

annos. quibusdam mutatis, 1356, Iovis in vesperis. 10 novem-

bris, mediolani.5

(CCLXVIII, f. 12v): Tr' in ordine aligquot mutatis.

1356, Veneris xi novembr. in vesperis.®

A very interesting entry for November 29, 13587,

slludes to sending a copy of the collection as it was a%

1. Il manosceritto vaticano latino 319¢ autografo di ¥Fran-
cesco Petrarca riprodotto in eliotipia a cura della
Bibvligteca Vaticana, Rome, 1895.

. Carl Appel, Zur kntwicklung italienischer Dicihtungen

Petrarcas, Halle, 1891, 92.

Ibid., 7¢.

Ib:Lde y 129,

Ibid., 71.

ibicd., 85.

b G 8
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that time to his friend Azzone da Corregglo, Lord of Parma,
and of the preparation of 2 similar copy for himself:
(LXXVI and LXXVIT, £. 7r):; Tr' isti duo in
ordine post mille annos, 1357. Mercurii hora 3 noverbris
29, dum vols his omninc finem dare, ne unquam amplius
me teneant. et jam Jerolamus. ut pute, primum quaternum
scribers est adortus Eergamenum pro domino Azone, postea
pro me idem facturus,

Eleven years laler he was still occupied with order-
ing his collection, for we find these two entries for the
month of (october, 1368

(CCVII, £. 15¥): Tr' in alia papiro posi xxii
annos, 1368, dominico inter nonas et vesperas. 22
octobris., mutatis et addiiis usque ad complementum, et
die lune in vesperis tr' in ordine membranis.®

(CCCEXIV, £. 14r): Tr' in ordine post tot annos.
1368, octobris 31. mane.®

The latest entry of all on V. L, 3196 is for the
following June:
(CCXI, f. 5r): ¥irum hoe cancellatum et damnatum
post multos annes casu relegens absolvi et tr' in
ordine statim. non obstante. 1369, Junii 22. hora 23.
Veneris. pauca postea die 27 in vesperis mutavi, sive
idem hoec ... erit(?).4
But we have other evidence that foeur years later, in
the very year before his death, Petrarch was gtill sifting,

collecting and rearranging his verses. In the letter® to

Appel, op. ecit., 58,

ivig,, 10L.

Ivid., 98.

Ivid., 51.

Franocisci Petrarcae epistolae de rebus familiaribus et
variae, ed. Fracassetti, Florence, 1862 (to be referred
to hereafter as "Fam., Frac.®), III, 322-323; and for the
date, Lettere d¢i FYancesco Petrarca, ed. Fracassetti,
1867 (to be referred to hereaiter as "Fam., Frac., It.").
v; 256“‘231- -
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Pandolfo kalatesta which accompanied the gift e¢f a copy of
his collection made at Pandolfo's request, he wrote on

Jaruary 4, 1373:
Nugellas meas vulgares, quae utinam tuis manibus, tuis
cculis, tuoque iudicio dignas essent, p2r hunc nuntium
tuum ad te familiariter venientes videbis, Hon patien-
ter modo, sed laete, non dubito, atque aligua vel
extrema bibliothecae tuae parte dignabere. In gquibus
multa sunt excusantionis egentia: sed benigni censoris
iudicium subitura, veniam non desperant. In primis
opusculi varietatem instabilis furor amantium de guo
gtatim in principic agitur: ruditatem stili aetas ex-
cuset, nam gquae legis magna ex parte adelescens scripsi.
Si excusatic ista non sufficit, excuset me tuae peti-
tionis auctoritas cui negare nil valeo. Non poles
gueri: habes quod petisti ... Plebeios apices, scris-
torTue raritss absolvat, gqul huic fere studico nulili
sunt; tarditatem scribentis inertia et belleorum
fragor. ... Incorrectionem operis si qua erit, mea
excuset occupatio, qua obsessus feci haec per alios
revideri, gquamquam ego ipse vix demum semel raptim
oculo trepidante perlegerim. ... Sunt apud me huius
gezneris vulgarium adhuce multa, et vetustissimis schedulis,
et Bic senio exesis ut vix legi queant. X quibus, si
guands unus aut alter dies otiosus affulserit, nunc unum
nunc aliud elicere solev, nro guodam quasi diverticulu
lshorun; sed perraroc, ideoque mandavi quod utriusque
in fine bena spatia linquerentur: et si quidam ocecurret,
mittam tibi reclusum nihilominus in papyro.

The final form of the collection, consisting of 366

poems, lg represented by the famous partially autograph

i

manuscript, V. L. 3195, which is faithfully reproduced in

1. Pierre de Nolhac, Le canzoniere autographe de Pétrarque.
Communication faite & l'Acadeémie des Inscriptions et
Belles~-lLetires par P, de Nolhac, Faris, lt&6, and "Fac~
similés de 1l'ecriture de Petrarque et Appendices au Can-
zoniere autographe,” in Mélanges d'asrchéologie et d'His-
toire, VII; Arturo Pakscher, "Aus einem Katalog des Ful-
Vius Ursinus,® in Zeitschrift Tir romanische Philologis,
X {188¢), 205; (M. Vattasso), L'originale del Cangoniere
de ¥rancesgco retrarca., Codice vaticano latino 3195
rivrodotto iu {fotografia a cura della Biblioteca Vaticana.
Milan, 1905; (E. Mecdiglianij, Il canzoniere d4i Francesco
Pelrarca riorodotto letteralmente dal cod. vat. lat. 3195,
iggétre fotoincisioni & cura di Eitore lodigliani, Rome,
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most recent editions.

One manuscript, Chigi L. V. 176, preserves a shorter
form of the collection consisting of 215 poems, arranged on
a system strikingly similar, on ite smaller scale, to that
of V. L. 3195, This shorter form is clearly an earlier
form, - identical, perhaps {though this carn be but a matter
of conjecture), with the form of which a copy was begun.in
lSﬁ?f@u:his friend Azzone, This earlier form of the col-
lection has never been thoroughly examined as an indepen-
dent work. To seek to understand the principie of its
arrangement, and derive therefrom new light as to the ar-

rangerient of the final form, is the purpose of the present

study.
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CHAPTER I
THE CHIGI MANUSCRIPT
The Chigi manuscript known as L. V. 178 contains, as

has been said, a portion of ihose poems of Petrarch's which

constitute his Jangoniere as we know it in the published

editions. According to the description of it by Enrico
Narduacil in his cataloguve of the Peitrarch manuscripts pre-
served in ithe Roman libraries, it is the work of a four-
teenth century scribe, occupies cc. 43v-78y of the manu-

seript, and i, preceded by the ruvric: Viri illustris atgue

poete celebsrrimi francisci petrarce de ¥lorentia rome

nuper laureatl f:@ggentorum liber incipit feliciter, It

belonged in the sixteenth century to a Florentine, Jacobo
Corbinelli by name, who was one of the many Italian exiles
to take refuge at the court of Catherine de Médicis, He
took the manuscript to Paris with him, where it was after-
ward acquired by Federigo Ubaldini, the first publisher of
V. L. 3196,g who bequesthed it to the Chigi pope, Alexander
VIiI.

That portion of the manuscript which is devoted to

Petrarch snd contains 215 out of the 366 poems of the

Catalogo dei codici petrarcheschi, Rome, 1874, 19-20.
Le rime di m. Francesco rebrarcs estrette da un suc
originale, ed. F. Ubaldini, Home, 1642,

*
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Canzoniere of the editions, is divided like the latter into

two parts: The first part (43v-71lr) includes with one excep-
tion 174 of the first 189 compositione as they stand in

those numerous editions which follow the order of V. L. 3195;
the second part (72r-78v), beginning as doeg V. L. 3195 with

CCLXIV, I'vo pensande, consists of 41 poers arranged in the

order of V., L. 3195, The first part presents a few varia-
tions froem that order of the corresponding group: it con-

tains one ballata, Donna mi viene, CXXI, which Petrarch

afterward rejected, substituting another for it in his own
handwriting in V., L. 3185; numbers CLVII, CLVIII, CLXVI~
CIXVIII, CLAXIV-CLXXV, CLXXIX-CLXXXIII, and CLXXXVI-
CLXXXVIII are wanting, and the order of the last six pre-~

sents & deviation which can best be shown in the following

tables:
Chigi L. V. 176 V. L. 3195
CLXIX Amor Hatura CLEXXIV
CLXX Questa fenice CLEXXV
CLXXI Amor mi sprona ‘ CLXAVIII
CLXXII Per mezz'i boaschi CLXXVI
CLXXIIIX Hille piagge CLXXVII
CLXXIV Passa la nave mia CLXXXIX

Or, beginning with CLXVI, the last of those poeme which are
identical in both manuscripts (except CXXI), all the differ-

enceg can be shown thus:



V. L.
CLVI
CLvII
CLVIIz
CLIX
C1X
CLXI
C1LXII
CLXIII
CLXIV
CLXV
CLXVI
CLXVII
CLEVIII
CLxIx
CLXX
CLXX1
CLXXII
CLXXIII
CLXXIV
CLXXV
CLXXVI
CLXXVII
CLXXVIII
CLXXIX

3195

CHIGI L. V, 176

CLVI

CLVII
CLVIII
CLIX
CLX
CLXI
CLXIX
CLXIIX

CLXIV
C1x¥Y
CLAVI
LXVII
CLXVIII

CLXXIX
CLXXIIX
CIXXI



CLEAZX
CLXXXI
CLXXXIX
1l

i

CLXXXIV CLXIX
CLELXV : CLXX
CLAXIVI
CLAXXVII
CLXRXVIII
B CLAXXIX CLXXIV
As to the date of Chigi L. V, 176, the phrase rome

nuper laureati suggests that it was written, or at lsast

copied from one that was written, during the poet's life-
time, and not so very many years after 1341. Cesarsc has
discussed the evidence in Appendix I to his studyl of the
arrangement of the Canzoniere, after comparing the Chigi
manuscript with the corresponding poems in V, L. 3196, and
also with the arrangement in Ve Lo 3195, which we know to
have been made under Petrarch's eye and in part by his own
hand. From this comparison it appears that the Chigi manu-~
gscript containa certain poems in a form which they had net
received, under thei; continual reworkings at the hands of

the scrupulous poet, earlier than 13566-1359.

1. Su le Poesie volgari del Petrarca, nuove ricerche, Hocca
8an Casciano, 1598, 289.




For example, of CCLXVIIX, Che debb'io far? we pomsess
two versions in V. L. 3196, the one (l.’.’:r)l dated Noveuber

28, 1349: transgcerip. non in ordine sed in alia papire, and

the,other {lZV}.z which is apparently the traonscription
mentioned in the first, of the same date, with dates of
variocus revisions in 1350-1351. Written above the whole is

the note: 1356, veneris XI novembr, in vespris. transcriptum

in oxrdine aliguot mutatis. This ¢anzone in the Chigi manu-

seript contalins the corrections of the secend version of
Vv Le 3196, and certain others gtill, noted by Cesareo,d
which are probably those alluded to in the phrase aliquot
mutatig.

EXIII presents a similar case. The latest annota-
tions to this poem in V. L. 3196 are of the year 1356: Just

before the envey is the note {11v)%4: 13556, novembr. 4 sere

du cogito de fine harum nugarum, aand agveve tie whole poem

(10v)5: txr' in ordine post multos et multos annos quibusdam

mutatis, 13568, Iovis in vespris, 10 novenb, Lediolani. And

sure enough, the form of the ganzone as transcribed in
Ve L. 3195, though evidently based upon the later of these

versions,® differs even from it in certain particulars -

Appel, op. git.. 93.

Ibid., 85-86,

Cesareo, op. e¢it., 292.
Appel, op, cit., 79.

Ibid., 71.

Cesareo, op, ¢it., 2023-293.

N RO E L
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guibusdam mutatis. The form of XXIII in the Chigi manu-

script is the same as that of V., L, 3165.
Then the seonnets conceraning Laura's portrait by
Simone Martini, 1LXXVII and LXXVIII, bear the follcwing note

(72)%: transeripti isti duo in grdine post mille annos 1357

Lol

mercur., hors 3 novembr, 28, and in the Chigi manuscript

they cecupy the same respective places as in V. L, 3185,
inte which - or into the copy from which V. L, 3185 was
made - they were copied, evidently for the first time (post
mille annos), in 1357.

Lastly, the three sonnets, CLIX, CCC, and CCCIII,
bear traces of corrections in V¥, L. 3196, which look to
Cesareo® to be contemporary with this marginal note to the

first of them (Sv)az hunc dedi Jacobo ferrariensi portandum

Thomasgio ... 1359 octobris 18, and this to the other two

(3v)%: hos duos misi Thomasio simul cum illo. In qual parte

del ciel {CLIX). These sonnets in the Chigi manuscript show
the latest alterations.?
As there is only one poem (CCCIV) in Chigi L. V., 178

which stands after the last of these sonnets, Amor che meco,

CCCIII, it is reasonable te suppose that the manuscript (orx

10 Appelb @E' Oitoi 580
2. Cesareoc, op, ¢it., 294.

3. Appel. 8D eit,. 52.
4. Ibid.. 42.
5. Cesarec, gp, eit., 294,
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its archetype) was finished bafore the clome of 1359, And
conversely, as XXIII is fairly near the bezginning of Part
I, it may well have been begun in the early months of 1357,
But where was it made, by whonm, and why¥ Even tuouwh
it ébrresponds 80 closely. as far as itvgces, to the text
of V, L. 3195, it is evidently not =z copy of it, bscause of
the differences of content already noted.r Yet because of
these similarities to V. L, 3195, we may fairly concluds
that if it was not done under Petrarch's direction, it is a
cgpy of one that was. How of manuscripts transcribed in
Petrarch's house durinzg the years 1357-1359, we have Xnowe
ledge of only one, the one he sent to his friend Azzone da
Correggio. . . There is an sllusion Lo the collection

for Azzone in the marginal note to LXXVII and LXLXVIII in

V. L. 3166 (7r}z: 135%7. mercur hora 3 noverbr, 22 ... et iam

Jerolamus ut puits primum aguaternum scriberve est sdoritus per-

gamenunm pro domino Azone, postes pro me idem facturus., We

are not to believe, however, that Chigi 1. V. 176 is either
the original collection whick went as 3 gift {uv Azzons, nor
yet the copy of it which Petrarch in the same note shows
that he intended having rade for himself, and ithkis for the

very simple reason that there are numerpus errors in spell-

ing and inaccuracies of transeription® which Petrarch would

2, Appel, gp, ¢it., 58&.
3. Cesareo, gp, cit., 296.




never have permitted or overlooked in work carried on under

his own supervision. Noreover, the fragmentorum liber be=

gins on the back of £. 34, the face of which is occupied by
the'last of 2 miscellany of works by Dante, Guido Cavalcanti
and Bogccasclo, which fills the first sheets of the Chigi
manusceript, so that it is not in a form suitable for a gift
to any friend, much less one intended for the Lord of Parma.
But a copy of the collection made for Azzone, Chigi L, V. 176,
may very well be; if so, it must represent the selection
ahd arrangesent rade according to Petraren's own taste, out
of the verses he had by him in those years, 1357-1359.
Indeed it must do that in any case. VWhatever the
date and origin of the Chigi manuscript. we may rest assured
that as Ceaareo says,1 it was not a casual assemblage of
Pstrarchn's poems pul together haphazard., We are precluded
from thinking that by its striking ressmblance to the cor-
responding groups in the first and second parts of V.1L.3195,
and by the fact that its second part begins, like that of
V. L. 3195, with CCLXIV, I'vo pensando, and not, as do near-
1y all the editions, with Qimé il bel viso, CCLAVII. Since

tlie authority of V. L. 3195 has been established by Pisrre

de Nolhac?® and A. Pakscherd® as in part at lezal an autograph

1. Cesareo., op, cit., 294.
2. Op, _eit.
3. Aug eirem Katalog des Fulvius Ursinus.




document , we must accept its arrangement, and that of Chigi
L. V. 175 which deparis from i1 by such small differences,
as having besen determined bWy Petrarel himself. Bul detere
min?d usen wunt principle?

This question has never been studied with reference
to the earlier fom of tlie colliection. It uas besen siudied,
hewever, wilh reference to the final form of the collection,

i Arthur Pakscher,g

by several writers, - Carloc Appel,
Lorenze Mascetta,® G. A. Cesareo,? and lenry Cochin,d -
winose main concelusiong may be noted here.

Pakscler® was certain that the order ¢f the poews in
¥, L. 3150 was rigidly chrencloglieal, and having established
thie hypothesis he proceeded tc invalidate his concluslions
by using it relentlessly to determine all deubtiuvl datings.
Appel7 had conjectured the year before that Pelrmreh had

uged-a critericon partly ehronclogicsl and partly artistie.

3

Cesaren~ and Henry Gochin® were sgreed that the Lanzoniere

ot
L 4

Die berliner Handsci:viften der nime Jelrnrcas, Yerlin,
188%7. '

Die Chreonclogie der Gedichie Peiraress, Herlin, 1s587.
I1 Canzoniere di Francesco Petrarca, riordinato, ete.,
Lancianc, 1895.

Su le 'Poesie volgari' del Petrarca, nuove ricerche,
Hocca 8an Casciano, 1898.

ia Chronolorpie du Canzoniers de Pétrargue, Paris, 1898.
bie Chronologie, ete.

Die berliner Handschriften, etc.

Up. eiv.
Op. eit.

»
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was conceived as a kind of mystical romance, arranged ace

cording to artistie oriteris which occasionally transgressed

the chronological order for various reasons. A4S Cochiﬁl
phrases it:
J'y vois® exposée et solidement confirmée la thdse

méme que je soutiens ici: le recueil ds Pétrarque
estl congu comme un vral roman amoureux et mystique.

LoTenzo lWascetta, author of a fifth work® concerned
with the arrangement of the Canzoniexe, rearranged 103 of
the peems of the first part in an order of his own, designed
t¢ throw into relief the roman as he conceived it of the
lives of Petrarch and Laura. This arrangement he copy-
righted, a needless precaution, iis fantastic conclusions,
since he took no account of the Vatican manuseripis, are
negligible, but we shall have cccasion at times to gquote
the evidence he adduces in support ef them.

We shall find reason later to believe that no one of
these conclusions is wnolly sound as applied to V. i. 3185,
¥any of the detailed considerations advanced by these writers
will, however, be utilized, so far as they are in peint, in
the study of the prineciple of the arrangement of the earlier
form - the Chigli form ~ of the Cangoniere, which we now

undertake.

l' 02. citlﬁ 280
2. In Cesarec, "La nucva eritica del Petrarca,® in Huova

Adntologia, CLII (sarch 16, 1897}, 258.
3. 0p. eit.



CHAPTER II

There are three kinds of evidence as to the date of
composition of Petrarch's poems: Firsi, the extsrnal his-
torical evidence which ¢an be assembled and breught to bear
upon allusions in the poems to¢ historic evenis or personages,
secondly, the manuseript V. L. 3126, a kind of poetiezl
note-hook in which Petrarch set deown the rough draught of
many poens, and often also their later revisions, and nade
marginal notes in his own handwriting which give a number
of invaluable dates of composition or transerxiption; lastly
and most important, the indications as to date of cowmposi-
tion to be found in the poems themselves. These last are
of two kinds, exact and inexact: for example, in the second
canzone (XKX, 28-29):

o2zl ha settlanni
Cne sospirando vo,

the date is indicated, at least by the poet's latenvion, to
the very day; but then there are wany poews wnich contain

nnly vague indications, such as pon pur una voils (LAVIII,

14), millie fiate {XXI, 1), lunge esperienza (LaXavl, i0),

gran tempo 3 ohe (XIXIX, 4), and many otliers, wihich tell us

no more tuan that certain poexs were composed later than
the enriisst years of Petrarchis love for Laura. Cr that

certain others (COCKXI, &, COLXXXVI, 2«3, CCXCII, 1-8, etc.)



were compesed after her death. lany poeme contszin no time-
references whatever, In this chapiter the attempt iz made
to study and evaluate all indications of time, regarding
the‘poema of the Chigi manuscriot, whieh are definite
enough to permit of a probabie dating within a given vear
or short series of years. The vaguer indieations, whilse
noted in order in ithe body of the chapter, do not appear in

the table at the end of it.

I. Voi cn'ascoltate.

N All that we know for certain about the date of this
peen is contsined in two notes in V. L. 3196, which concern
the transcription in ordine, - the order, that is, of
Ve L. 3195, the authoritative manuscoript itranscrived narily
in Petrarch's hand. {And that of the Chigi manuscript, as
described above, ic for the most part identical with it.;

The vexry first mention of tye transcription in ordine is in

a note (V. L., 3196 f. 13r) to CCULAVIII, Che debb'io far?
which is the fifth poem in Part 1I, according to the ar~

rangement in ithose manuscripts: transcrip, non in pording

sed in alia papiro, 1349, novembris 28 mane.l The other

note in guestion (V. L. 3196, f. 1lv) is appended to XXIII:

1350, aprilis 3. visum est et hane in ordine transcribere.®

1. Appel, Zur Zntwieklung, ete., 92.
2. Ibid., 76.
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From these netes it is clear that the transeription in
ordine had been begun bvefore November 28, 1349, and that by
April 3, 1350, twenty-one poews of Part I had been irans-
criped in prdine after I. Cochin,! tc be sure, reminds us
thaﬁ the transcription began much earlier, ¢f. the note to

KxXIV (V. L. 3196, £, 9v)2: geptwn transcribi (et incep.)

ab _hoc _loco 1342 Aug, 21, hors 6; and we might mention zlso

the one to XLIX {f. 9r)%: transeriptum 13 febr. 1337, Cap-

ranica; but ag neither one of these mentions transerintion
;gwglgggg, they cannot afford us any data with respect to
I, which, as explained in the following paragranh, we take
to have been composed when that transcripition was projected.
How for conjecture. It ssems almost c¢sriain that I
wae written as a proem to ths whole ¢ollection. Az lizmscet-
tad points out, it has many of the characteristics of a
preface: it mentions previous works, which are already'
numereus ., and popular enouzh to justify collection; it cone
taing a sort of apology {(for itheir contradictory style};

unlike any other peer in the Canzoniers, it is addressed

to the reader. ©Sc, as a preface is usually written the
last thing bvefore pubtlication, tkhis poem was prcbably com-

posed at the time, whenever that was, that Petrareh first

l- G“izw Citt : 40-1
2. Appel, pp. cit.. €8,
3. Ibig., 68.

4. Op. cit.. 69.

X



conceived the idea of arranging his poems according to =
given plan. Of course he may have conceived this idea, and
written I in accofdance with 1t, some time before he tegan
te put it into execution; or he may have tegun early to
carry it out, and then put it aside because of interrup-
tions; or the copying of the first twenty-two poeme may
have gene steadily and rapidly, up to Apryil 3, 1350, in
which case it would have been begun net bng before Hovember
28, 1349,

\ Mascettal notes some interesting resemblances between
I and the prefatory letter at the hesd of the Familiar
Letters? which confides Petrarch's Letin prose compositions

to his friend Socrate, and the first Hpistola metricad

which sccompanies the Latin verse which he sent to hisg
other friend Barbats.?® But for these we have ng certain
date, except that the letter to Seerate must have been

written after Petrarch's losses of 1348°: Willesimus

1. Qp, cit.. 70-79.

2. fam,, I, 1, ¥rac. I, 13.

3. Francisci Petrarchae florxentini, philosophi, oratoris et
poetae clarisgimi, reflorescentis literaturae latinaeque
.., Opera guae extant omnia, ete., Basle, 1554, 111,
1330. To be referred to hereafter as "Basle 1354."

4, Sparss poemata, sparsa guidem et neglecta, and Institul
exiguam sparsi tibl mittere partem Carminis, e¢f. I, 1,
rime sparse; Jamgue arsisse pudet, ef, I, 12; ileng hor-
ret_relegensque alium putat ista locutum, of. I, 4.

5. And not long after, according to Hascetia, who quotes
(lee, eit.): gisder {(amicis] mox una pene omnibus ruins
obrutis.




trecentesimus guadragesimus octavus annue est, qui nes

solos atque inopes feeit; and besides, the similarity really

proves nothing, inasmuch as Petrarch might easily nave
imi?ated I, and revamped its ideas in ihe letter and the
netrical episile.

Cesareol decided for a very lale date, 1306-1357,
and Cochin® yields a gualified assent ; but Cesareo himsslf
had changed his mind by the time e inecluded that article
in his book® and sets it in 1348-1349., kascetta decides
for 1349.4 Dut Pakscher,” because of the resemblance of
the last three lines of I to the ideas of the Secretum {and
for ctlhier reasgns, connected with hig belief that Chigi

Lo Ve 176 is the alia papirus {requently menlioned in

V. L. 3186}, puts it back to 1342. But the date of ihe
gecretur is nol esiablishied, and tesides, there is & poem
{LXII) devoted to the ideas of repentiance tlat is self-dated
as eariy 28 1336,

it would be a great deal accermplished if we could at
ieast determine woether I was composed beforve or afier

Laura's death, but even ithis we cannot Jdo with certzinty.

. %Sullfordinamento delle poesie volgari &i 7. ¥..," in
Giornale sgtorico, XIX (1892}, 260.

Qp, cit., 40,

On. Glt, P 40=43,

Ops Git., €9.

Up, cit., 101.
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At least, however, we can say that there is nothing in the

poem that Torces us to believe it was composed after.

1

Cesareo” maoges something of the word 'vain' - yane

8perenze e'l ven dolore « in 1, 6, but as Petrarchls hepes

and griefs always had been vain as against Laura's invine-
Cibility, it was not necesgsary for death to maxe them s0.
The only other place {in CLRKXIV, 4), in which the words

yane speranze sccur, referg c¢learly to 2 time when Laurs

]

was alive and well, as contrasted with present illness; in
the last lines, sritten in anxiety when lLaura was ill, her
lover says that if death cannot now bs moved to pity,

hen vezgio or in cane stato son gueste
Yane speranze ond’ io viver solia,

Not that death is to render those hopes vain; thsy ware vain

hopes that he was wont to live oen., The parass van dolore

is connected wiith vane sperangze by the word fra, whick, =as

Eascettag

observes, sesms to put them on a par; grief for a
loved one dead would hardly be called 'vain,' since it is
to0 inevitable and right, whereas his love-pain he had
hioped might move Laura, and as it did not, it was truly

vain. Then Petrarch hopes that whoever has been a lover

will understand his vane speranze e 'l van dolore, seeming

te imply rather the lover's aiternations of hope and despalr

1. Zoc, cit.
. LOC, Cit,

%)
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than grief for the dead, such as any human heart must sym-
pathize with. And the first lines of CUCLXIV:

Ternmemi Amox anni veni'unc ardendo
Lieto nel foce e nel duol pien di speue,

gshow clearly that he felt he bad lived in mingled speranse
and cdolore while Laurs was alive.

‘In one of the letterst likewise, he uses gpes inaneg®

to mean Iond or foolish heopes, hopes that a stro harag-

o}
]
)

ter would know how to digmiss: Ignorant homineg quantum

lucri est, spes inanes et fallaces nerdere. On the other

hind, in CCCXXIV (1-3), Petrareh refers to his hone as
flourishing while Laura lived, and in ZXXII, in spesking of
his own deatl he says {9-10;:

Jadra quella speranza
Che ne fe' wvaneggiar si iungamentie,

and then he will iearn (14;:
& come spessc indarnc si sospira.

un . 14r of V. L. 3196, witn tlie date 1348, seataubris 1,

girca vesperas, is the ballats imor quand' io crcedea,

CCCXXIV of the Canzoniere, which #., A, wWulffd thinks was

one of the first attempts whick led the way to Cre debb' io

far? It represents, at any rate, part of Petrarch's esrliest

response to the news of Laura's death, and contains these

1. Fam., III, 2, ¥Frac., I, 141.

2. Trausliated by Pracassettl, gperanze vane, It., I, 406.

3. "Les premiéres ébauches de Pétrarque aprés le 19 mai,
'1348," in Zomania, XAXI {1902), 384.
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linesd:
(0) Ai, dispietata morte! (0) Al crudel vita!
L'una m'ha (posto) messo in doglia, 4
E mie speranze in sul (fiore) fiorire {«a) spentse,
and.the opening lines as they stand today in the editione
are
Amor, guando fioria
Hia spene e'l guidardon di tanta fede,
Tolta m'é quella onde attendea mercede.

Carducci makes the most of these words in I thst can dbe

made of them, when he connects ragiono with yane speranze
and piango with wvan dolore, observing a method of alter-
nating, interwoven construction very characteristic cf
Petrarch. On the whole, it seems imposéible to draw any
final conclusions from these wordings.

The second and third lines of I seem to make it
pretty clear that the collection of rime sparse as Petrarch

conceived it when he wrote his prologue, was to contain

only the earlier love-poems, the sighs of his primo giovenile
errore. How early those would be, depends on what Petrarch
meant by giovenile. Wherever he uses the word, it seeme
connected in idea (as it is verbally in CCVII, 11-13) with
his primi anni. In XXIII, he is a 1ittle more specifice; he
says there {23) that he was already changing his giovenil
aspetto when he met Laura (35), and we know that he first

1, Appel, gp. cit., 98.
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saw her on April 6, 1327. Nothing indicates that the cole
lection was to include any of the poems commonly called in
morte.

.. The fact that no word in I can be taken as referring
certainly to laura dead, takes on some significance from
this other fact, i. e., that of the last hundred poems of

the Canzoniere, beginning with Qimeé il bel viso! if we ex-

cept the concluding two purely religious poems, there are
only three (CCCIX, CCCLI, CCCLV), which do not indicate
gpecifically that Laura is dead, and even these three can

be interpreted tc mean that she is, In Carducci's commen-
tary they are so interpreted. If Petrarech, when he com-
posed his introductory poem, intended‘his ¢collection to in-
clude one hundred poeme bewsiling the death of Laura, it is
strange that it should not contain some allusion that should
cover them as well as the

sospiri ond'io nudriva 'l core
In gu'l mio primoc giovenile errore.

Se while it is impossible to come t6 any final conclusion
a8 to the date of this poem, it seems a litile more prob-
able that it was composed before rather than after that day

in kay, 1348, on which Petrarch learned of Laura's death.

1I. Per far una leggiadra.

No one can present any real evidence as to the date



35

of this, except such as is offered by its tone, which is
playful and untouched as yet by love-sorrow. Cesareol
thinks it was written to another lady, prior to Petrarch's
meeting Laura. Cochin? does not deny that this is pos~-
sibie, and agrees with him and Pakscherd® that it is very
early ip any case, adding that the events referred to sound
more recent than in the anniversary pieces.

Its light tone seems to it very well with what
Petrarch‘himself says of his earliest pieces in CXXV, 27-29:
Délci rime leggiadre
\ Che nel primier assalto

D'Amor usai,

and indeed the words primier assalto 6ccur in II,; though

with s somewhat different meaning. On the whole, we may
conclude II to be very early. If written for Laura, then
probably in 1327-1328, before his feeling had begun to go

deep, while the fera voglia was still quasi in erba (XXIII,

2-3); if for some other lady, then certainly before April

6, 1327.

IIX. Bra i1 giorne.
Cesareo,% Cochin® and Pakscher® are agreed in setl=-

ting III about as early as II. Lascetta, with better

1. Cp. eit., 217.

2. Op, cit,, 40-41.

3. Cp. _cit., 56-89.

4. loc, ¢it.

5. Loc., eit.

6. Loc. eit,

7. Cp. ecit., 101, 182,
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Judgment as it seems to the writer, puts it later, partly
because of a simpler style, less full of conceits and
simply narrative, but still more because love has now begun
to cause the poet pain {10-11);

gli occhi ..
Che di lagrime son fatti usclioc e varco,.

In recalling the earliest meuory of laura, III resenules
the anniversary pieces. \
The day recalled is evidently Good Friday. - il

giorno ch' al sol si scoloraro ... i rai, a supposition

confirmed by the anniversary sonnet, LXII; but the date on
which in the fly-leaf of his Virgil end in CCXI, 11l-14,
Petrarch states that he first saw Laura, was April 6, 1327,
which was not Friday of Holy Week but ﬁbn&ay;l How these
two sonnets, II and 1IIY, seem to refer to twe different oce-~
casiong (which suggested to Cesaree thai they celebrated
two different ladies), because in the one Petrarch says he
was on guard against love (though vainly):

Bra la mia vertute al cor ristrettis
Per far ivi e ne zli occchi sue difese (§-6),

whereas in the other he was guite unarmed against love's
assaﬁlt, being absorbted in ithoughts appropriate to the day:
Tempo non mi parea da far riparo

Contra colpi d'Amor; pero m' andai
Secur, senza gospette (5-7),

1. A. Cappelli, Cronologia e calendaric perpatueo, iiian,
156.




Francesco Flaminil suggests that these poems commemorate
two meetings with Laura in Holy Week of 1327, The first,
on the Monday, would have been in the Church of Santa
Chiara, a3 stated in the note in the Virgil, at the first
ser;ice of Holy Week; and since, as we do not need to be
reminded, church played a great part in the worldly and
social 1life of fashionable young men and women, we can
imagine that an attractive youth such as Petrarch was would
know that in geing to church he was exposing himsaslf to a
b%ttery of glances from elegant young beauties, and would

be on his guard, Then, as there are several places in the

Canzoniere which show that the innamoramento took place not

in church but out of doors (LXVI, 32-33; CVI; CXC, 1-8},
Flamini imagines a second meeting on the Friday of that
week, taking place somewhere in the ccuntry2 round about
Avignon - perhaps in those hills mentioned in VIII, on a
hunting party such as is there suggested. And Flamini
brings plenty of evidence to show how frequent were gathe r-
ings al fresco of one sort or anoither in fourteenth century
3

society in Provence,

thie discussion has no direct bearing on the date of

1. "fra Valchiusa ed Avignon. La scena degli amori del
Petrarea," in Giprnale storico della lettsratura italiana,
Suppl. No, 12 (1910), 16.

20 Ibid- ] 29 ff-

3. Ibid.,, 124.




composition of these sonnets, though important for other

aspects of the Canzoniere, Ve can only cecnclude that II

wag probably written soon after the episode it celebrates,

and III much less early.

IV, quel chtinfinita.
¥. Quando ic move.

Cochin and Cesarso make no attempt to date these,
Pakscherl puts them early. Their tone certainly indicates
a very early stage of a love-affalr, while everything about
thle loved one still seems marvellous and important; her
name , her birthplace, even her relatives take on a glamour.
Later, the poetic imagination has need of fresh episodes
to stimulate composition; at first, the actual données are

enough, These two poems are probably of 1328-1328.
(VI. 81 traviato.®)

VII. La gola e 'l sonno.
Coohin, Cesarec and Carducci de not attempt to datle
this sonnet, or to establish the identity of its recipient.

¥, Noriecid argues for its being Giovanni di San Vito, that

l- 020 Git., 89"900

2, Titles enclosed in parentheses are of poems as to the
date of which there is no evidence.

3. "Francesco Petrarca e Giovanni Colonna di San Vito (a
propositc del son, VII del Cangoniere: La gola e il sonno
e 1' oziose piume)," in Giornale dantesco, VII (1899),
236,
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brother of the elder 3tefano Colonna who is supposed to have
been Petrarchis correspondent,l and believes that the

magnanima impresa of the sonnet was the religious life,

whigh the latter had embraced and then found difficult.

The hindrances to the better life, as described in
the sonnet according to ¥orici, are two, - love ¢f sase and
luxury, and love of money, ~ and there are three classes of
men, - those ruled by the first of these, the turba intent
uporn the second, and the pochi compagni who pursue the altra
via. liorici quotes iascetta® as noting the reserblance
between this classification and one made in a letter to
Gerardo®:

Videmus alios voluptatibus addictos, quae ingens et
inaestima’ilis turba est... Multos avtuosae vitae
gstudiis intenteos eernimus, ¢pem potentiamque sectantes,
.o . PRUCOE qQuidem sapientiae et ceontemplationi dedites
audimus sseplus quam videmus,

And in letters to this Giovanni Colonna, Fam. III,

1. 13, and VI, 1. 3, Petrarch is exhorting his friend to see
the beauty and value of poverty. Buit in the passages
Morici selects to quote frowm them he is hardly making the

vest of his own argument, since the quotation from III, 1.

13: coenam ad aurgram, prandium trahebat ad vesperam.

feliguum somnus habebat, purpureis accersitua stratis,?

1. Put ses discussion under CXIV fer the guestion of the
identity of this personage.
2. Op, cit., 347,

3. Fam. X, 5, Frac., II, 94,
4, Frac, Y, 168.
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chosen for its similarity to the first line of VII, is part
of o fable which contrasts the effeminacy due to riches not
with a poveriy of industry, plain living and high thinking,
but with a poverty of dirt and sgualor; whereas he faills to
maké this pertinent guotation frem VI, 31:
Tu illam {paupertam] fugiebas, illa te sequitur. lam-
gue attigit arripuitque votis optanda necessitas, quae
te cogat implere quod debeas, Curisti servus es; scis
quid il1li conveneris... Per inde mihi paupertatem defles,
... guasi non paupertatem Christi, sed Croesi divitias
gis professus.
After all, the chief point of Petrarch's exhortation
ih both letters is not so much that poverty is desirable in
itself, as a friend to philcsophy and religicm, as that it
is an enemy fo goutb:
haec est illa quae a philosophis frugalitas dicitur,
voluntaria paupertas. Hane tibi suadeo, hanc tibi
unam viam corporeae salutis ostendo ... 81 pellere
vis podagram, pelle delicias;

{and then, what really best fits iorici's point):
si malum omng vis pellere, pelle divitias.g

And in VI, 1. 3,2 the conclusion of his disguisition on

sverty is: Podagrae medicina optima paupertas est.

Howsver, assumning that Petrarch does mean (o recom=
mend poverty as & help to the spirit as much as to the body,

can we agree with Morici that the voluntaria paupertas is

really the magnanima impresa of the sonnet? I think not.

1. Prac. I, 328.
2. Fam. III, 13, Frac. I, 170.
3, Frac, I, 330.



The one allusion in the sonnet to poverty, in 1. 10:
Povera e nuda vai filosofia,’
is spoken by the turba in comment upon the preceding line:
‘ Qual vaghezza di lauro? quel 4i mirto®
which Morici tries to isolazie as an allusion by Petrarch to
himgelf, That is, the crowd neglects poetry and philcsophy
because they involve poverty; there is no gquestion of ad-

viging poverty in itself for the ascetic and monastic rea-

sons impliced in the phrase paupertatem Christil, to be

feund in the letter.

What constitute the magnanima impresa of the sonnet

are unguestionably the lauro, mirteo and filosofia conceived

as one thing, as the literary and intellectual life, which
Petrarch, as all the pother commentators have believed, is

encouraging hia friend to persist in; for if the phrase

benigno lume Del ciel might suggest the religious life, the
line which closes the octave makes it clear that he means
the other:
Chi vol far d'Elicons noscer fiume;

and it is not poverty, apparently, which he fears may prove
discouraging, but the lack of companionship in the zltra
via. Poverty is involved in this type of life, Peirarch
admits, but he is not here recommending it for itself. The
central idea is quite different fror that in the letters,

yet it is upon a supposed similarity between them that
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Morici's argument restis. And even if the likeness were
considerable, there would still remain another serious
objection in Petrarch’s use of tu. Giovaani Colonna di 3an
Vit9 was a much ¢lder and in rank a much more important man
thaﬁ Petrarch, who would hardly have addressed him with
auch familiarity.l

Giovanni Colonna di San Vito was out of Italy after
1331 for a long time, butl had returnsd to taxe up his
residence in Home before Petrarch's visit in 1337, and it
ig after this visit, bul before the coronation of 1341,
that Moriei would date this vonnet, bul evidently on inauf -

ficient evidensce.

(VIII. A pie de'colli.)
(IX. guando'l pianeta.)
X. Gloriosa columna.

The arguments for the date of this must rest on the
probabilities regarding whom the scnnet was addressed to
and where it was written frem. The earlier commentators
are agreed that it was composed in the summer of 1331, at
avignon, in farewell %o Stefano Colonna, the elder, who was
about to leave ths citly. Of the later scholars, Cesareo?

holds to 133}; Carducci and Pakscherd bring arguments for

1. See discussion under X,
2. (}E. Qit. r 43."45.
3. GEz Git. t 111”113:



gsetting it in 1330, Cachin.l with hise usual caution, says
there is no possibility of coming te a definite concliusion.
One thing we are sure of, it cannot be eariier than
1330, since Petrarch tells us himself (CCLXVI) tkat he had
known Laura, wihom he met in 1327, three years longer than
he had known Glacomo Colonna. 4s for its having veen writ-
ten from Avignon, 11, 5-12 make it plain that the poet is
writing from ths country, to one who is apparently in the
eity. How we know that Petrarch spent the summer of 1330
at Lombesz in Gascony,2 with Giacomo, its newly-made bvishop.
But Cesareo, whose argumenis against 1330 have samething of

the parti pris, insists that ithe agreeable aspects of that

happy summer consisted entirely in the company,. and that

the weather and their rustic neighbors wers so disagreeab133
that 11, ©6~12 of the invitation would have besn pure irony.
Moreover, he says, Lombez was a city if a small one, and

the friends would not there be really in villeggiatura, so

he concludes for some rural spot in the vicinity of Avignon.4

1, Op. oit., 42,

2, Benil. XVI, 1: Qh! tempus rapidum! oh! fugax vita'! guar-
tus et guadragesimus aunus est: nunquam puto laetior
aestas fuit, dated April 27, 1374 (Frac., Senil., II, 469;
Librorum Franciseci Petrarche impressorum annctatio,
Venice, 1503, to be referred to hereafter as "Venice,
1503.") Ad posteros: Sub collibug Pyranaeis aestatem
prope caelestem, multa et domini et comitum jncunditate
trangegi. (Frac. I, 6.}

3. Senil. X, 2, Basle, 1554, 96, 2! Telosar Garumnsegue al-
veun et Pyranaeos colles adii, czelo sacpe turbidc sed
serenipsimo comitate, Ram. L1, D (Frac. 1, D1): anni_tempus
... BGversum, et vepricosum iter... conversatic dura et
multum nostris moribus aliena.

4, apud Avenionem,
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Then Stefaeno, he reminds us, is not Xnown to have been in
Avignon in 1330, though Pakscher aaysz that he had to go
there at the end of the summer, because 3tefano, the slder,
cane to the curia in September; besides, Petrarch had not
met im until after that aummergz and would never have write
ten an invitstion to & man whom he did not know.

48 to this, as long as Petrarch uses the slural ned,
it is not =t all impossible Lthat Ciascomo should have made
use of the pen of a visiting poet to write what could sound
likse & Jjoint invitation to his fathey from them both; but
en the other hand, the last word of the scnnet, gcompazne,
plainly indicates that the recipient had recently been with
the writer., But sueh diseussion presupposes that the re-
cipient has to he old Stefane. Cesareo® says no other mem-

ber of the fanrily could Ye approprintely addresssd as

Gloriosa columns in cul s'appogeis Nosirs speranzga e 'l aran

nome latino; and adds: dire che il gran nome latino s'appog-

giava al vescove di lombez, guande in cuss Colonns c'era

Stefanoe il vecchio e c'ers il emrdinale G., via, meitio pegno

¢he sarebhgmgaraa un po' troppo anche ai P. 81ill, he did

1., Los, git.
2. Fam, V, 5, Frac, I, 255, Idsnm {3tefano] prersus aspectu

... nul ante annos duodecinm, dum esum apud Avenlionenm
fhodani primum vidi, dated Hovember 26, 1343 (Frac. I1t.,
11, 14},

S, Lpc, eit.,
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hear that great name; being youngest of three, the words

nostra speranga are appropriate to him; and Petrarch was a

friend. a guest and a poet, Then Petrarch addresses his

friend, whoever it is, as tu; now he might possibly have

[}

addressed s sonnet to the old pater familiag before ke had

met him, but it is inconceivable that he should have called
him tu. #fetrarch uses that form only to his intimates, to
Sennuccio del Bene, to his brother Gerarde (if XCI be in-
deed mddressed to him), to Giacomo Colonna, Geri dei Gian-
figliacci, and one or two doubtful perscns, in personifica-
t;ons such as Amore or the River Po (CLXXX), or when address-
ing the soul (XXVIII, LIII); vei he uses always to Laura

and to personages of conseqguence like Pandolfo lMalatesta or
Orso dell'Anguillara, or to persons with whom he is but
slightly acquainted, such as Stramazzo da Perugia and Antonio
de Beccari of Ferrara. It is notable that he uses voi in
CIII, which is addressed tp some member of the Colonna
family other than the Bishop of Lombez (since it is to a

soldier); Giacomo may have been the only Colonna to whom

Petrareh ventured te dar del tu,

Stengel, in his review of Carducci's Saggio.l suggests

1. "Rime di Francesco Petrarca sopra argomenti storiel
morali e diversi. Sagglo di un testo & commento nuove
¢ol rifronte dei migliori testi e di tutii i commenti a
gura di Giosué Carducci, Livorno, 1876." in Zeitsechrift
fiir romanische Philologie, III (1879). 118.




that the sonnet was addressed to Giacomo from Lombesz, in
1330, during a brief absence. Carduceci objects against

thie that Petrarch rarely uses noi of himself alone; and
Pak§@herl reminds us that noi might well apply to Sccrate

and Lelic (the comitum, perhaps, of Ad posteros), with whom
2

Petrarch became acquainted at Lombez.

As for the allusions to bad weather, of which
Cesareo makes so much, the poet is not altogether the same
person ée the letter-writer; the stately medium of Latin
prose always makes bim more circumspect in his statements,
as Mascetta has remarked in another connection, In describ-
ing his summer in verse, he would almost certainly dwell
not upon the adventitious and unpoetic element of bad
weather, but on thé beautiful and permasnent ones of land-
scape and surroundings, which might still be counted on
when the weather cleared.

This poem is, as Cochind remarks, the first in which
there is any allusion to Petrareh's relations to the Colonna
family. It seems unlikely that with his inclination to
versify all the smallest episodes of his 1ife, he should
have let that happy and memorable summer at Lonbez go by

without its tribute to hospitality and friendship. While a

1. Los, eit.
2, ¥Wam., Frac., I, 478.
30 LOQ- Git.
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large measure of doubt must remmin, we may admit a prob-

ability that this sonnet dates from the summer of 1330,

{XI. Zi=ssare il velo.)
(XII. Se la mia vita,)
(XIII. Qquandeo fra l'altre.)
XIV, Cechi miei lassi.
This was evidenily composed on the eve of a Jjourney,

AB Coehinl

notes, this is the first poem which does not
gpeak of Laura as present or near by. so the zallusion is
y%obably to Petrarch'g first absence from Avignon after he
had become acguainted with her. It may refer te the summer

of 1330, spent at lowmbesz.

XV. Io mi rivolgoe in dietre.

This likewise geems 1o refer to a first absence,
since the poet asks Love how he shall support life away
from Laura (10-11), Later he had learned by experience
that it was possible, This Journey ig presumsbly the one

conternplated in X1V,

AVI. iovesi i1 vecchierel.
The only possible clue to the date of this is offered

by the words viene a Roma (9) {spoken of the pilgrim who

1. Qp. eit., 43.
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comes to venerate the "Veronica"), which Cesareol takes to
indicate that Petrarch wrote it on his first visit to the
Eternal City in 1336-1337, believing that he must have used
venire of the place he wrote from. Bo Cesareo puts it in
his table as definitely dated. Cochin? thinks Cesareo's
point important but not conelusive. Cesareoc mentions two

Places where Dante seems to use venire of a place remote

from the speaker (and it is easy to find others: Inf., II,

31, 137; IV, 17; X1I, 19, 103, etc.), but says there is no
such example to be found in Petrarch. VI, 1. 12, however,
seems to present one. Moreover, vepnire, as spoken by an
Itslian, might mean coming from anywhere else in XKurope
into Italy. Pakscher in his review of Cesarso's wcrk.5

cites Dante's lines, Par, X¥xI, 11. 103-104, but fails to

note that Dante is speaxing there explicitly of the foreign-

er, which Petrareh is not. No date can be posited for this

gsonnet.

(XviI. Piovommi amare.)
(XvIiI, Quand'io son tutto volto.)
(XIX. Sono animali.)

(XX, Vergognando talor.)

1. Ops cit., 45,
2. Op._git., 44.

3., Literaturblatt fur germanzache und romanische Philclogie.,

XIV (1693), 174.
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(XXI. Mille fiate.)
{XXII. A qualungue animale,)
XXIII. Hel dolece tempo.

., There is the best of reasons for setting this canzopne
garly. >Petrarch himself, under date of April 28, 1351,
wrote atl the ending of the poem where it stands in V. L.
3196, £, 1livl:

Explicit sed nondum correcta et est de primis inven-

tionibus nostris. scriptum hoc 1351, Aprilis 26 Iovis

nocte concubia,

and on November 10, 1356, he noted having transeribed it

post multos et multos annos. So here we have Petrarch's

own word for classing this poem zmong his earliest composi-~
tions, but the gquestion is how early.
Pakscher,? because of its early position in the

Canzoniere, and also because of its many retouchings and

correctiona,d places it about 1333, but Cesarec? sets it

thres years earlier, BEBesides certain arguments in relation

1. Appel, ¢p., cit.. 79.

2» ng Git-n 91"94; 1390' v

3. The poem is much annotated in V. L. 3186. It is preceded
by the note: Transeripsi in ordine post multos et multos
annos, quibusquam mubtatis, 1356, Jovis in vesperis, 10
novembr, Mediolani. At 1. 89: Post multos annos., 1350
Aprilis 3 mane, guls triduo exaclo institi ad supremam
manum vulgarium (vulgarem?) ne diutius int{er varias)
curas digtrahar, visum egt et hanc in ordine transcribere,
ged prius hic ex aliis papir({is) elicitam scribere. And
vefore the envoy: 1356, novembr, 4 gerp dum ecogitoc de
fine harum pugarum. Appel, op, cit., 71, 76, 79.

4; GQ: eit.: 4:7-480
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to Giacomo Colonna, and tc the similar posm of Cino da

Pistola, FNel tempo dells mia novells etade, which are pure-

ly conjectural, he has two that are more definite: (1) the

words primis inventionibus, it seems t¢ him, must refer to

&

an eérlier date thah 1333, and (2) he thinks the style un-

certain and wavering and the mytholoegical allusions youthe
ful. Cochin? recognizes the importance of the word primis,
but draws atiention als¢ to phirases in the poem, such as

mplt'anni eran passati (22) and piansi molt'anni (143},

whiech suggest considerable intervals of time., At the same
\

time he minimizes the importance of these indications; he

notes that V. L. 3196 shows® piansi molt'anni originally

read gran tempo piansi, and concludes that Petrarch's time

references are not to be taken as very exact. But on this
point the present writer would expreas vigorous dissent,;
considering the exactitude of all Petrarch's havits, his

gare in noting the day and hour, not only when he composed,
but when he merely corrected or copied, his poems, and
remembering the careful internal dating of very many, it
geems to the writer safer to draw the opposite conclusion,
tuat in changing gran tempe to molt'anni Petrarch was reject-

ing 8 less sccurate measure of time for a2 more accurate one.

1a OD, &it., 45”46.
2. Appel, op, cit,., 78.
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Mascettal considers these references and others with
minute care, and sets the poem very late indeed. Although
he comes to the inadmissible conclusion that it is esven toeo
1at§ to be included in his arrangement, whiech includes
nothing {according to his belief) after February, 1341,2
vel he has exarined the internal evidence of ZXIII to bet-
ter purpose than any other commentator, and his arguments
lend weight to any attemplt to prove Cesareo’s dating unduly
early. We may disregard his point that primis refers to
qyality, net time (had Petrarch been referring ‘o time,
kascetts declares he would have used the word rebus instead

of inventionibus), but a2ll of his arguments that are based

upon his reading of the poerm itself are worth gquoting:

1. The elaborateness and soclemnity of form.

2. Petrarch's love is known now (9-14); we are ne
longer at the point in his history indicated in XXXV, where
he says that to wander through deserted places is his only

protection against the manifesto accozrger de le genti (1-6),

mi credo omai che monti e piagge
& fiumi e selve sappian di che tempre
5is la mia vita, e¢h'd celata altrui.
3. The iong series of episodes.
4. Distrusts his memory now, which haeg been weaikened

by his sufferings (15-19).

1. Op, cit., 92.
2, lvid., 476, ff.



5. Lasse _che son! che fuil (30) perhaps indicates a

long lapse of time sinece the days of his early immunity;
liascetta of course thinks it does; but it might refer only
to @he wide difference in himself, and not to any wide
space of itime required to work it,
6. lLines 33+40 indicate present maturity:
Ei duo {Love and Laura] mi trasformaro in guel ck'i'sono,

Facendomi d'uom vive un laure verde
Che per fredds stagion foglie non perde.

The third of iascetia's points prompts us to a care-
ful exawination of the periods referred to. It is possible
to find eleven differeant ones in this narrative of Petrarch's
relation to faura thus far, to the time, that is, when he
composed XXIII:

1. The innamoramento (21-39), which occurred near

the end of his prims etade (1-3 and 21-23).

2, Petrarch's high hopes of immediate response to
his feelings are disappointed (52-53):

folminate e morte giacque
Il mio sperar, che troppe alto montava,

and he is turned into a swan {60). Tkhat is, pain makes him
a poet.

3. Laura accepts the declaration of his sentiments,
onge, with sympathetic understanding, but requires him
never to speak of it again (72-74}:

Questa, che col mirar gli animi fura,

iL'aperse il petto, &'l cor prese con mang,
Dicendp a me: di c¢io non far parola.
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4. But seeing her again, in altro abite secla, Tal

gh'i' non la conobbi (75-76), - perhaps, that is, unusually

frank and responsive, -~ he "iteold her the truth" (77).

5. And she, returning to l'usata sus figura, perhaps

&

more dignified and self-contained, "turned him to stone®
with her displeasure {79-80). In this episode setrarch is
imnitating the myth recountsd by ovid! in whien Bactus,
having wilnessed a theft on the part of Mercury, promises
not to tell of it, and then presently tells Yercury him-
sglf, who has returned in disguise to test him, and turns
Bactus to stone for his perfidy. The poen immediately‘pre-
ceding is one of the few in which Petrarch expresses his
feelings for laura with excessive directness, and utters an
explicit and too daring wish, that may have been his
ftruth%; and it may have been a similar expression of his
sentiments, made to her directly on finding her in altro
abito sela, which roused her resentment and prompted her
reproach (83):

I' non son forse c¢chi tu eredi.

The woerds he uses, afrenato ardire (143), to describe his

second similar offense bear out this idsa.

2

),

7. But his humility, which he hoped might soften

L3

6. Petrarch pleads in verse for pardon (88-9

1. Met.,, II, 685, £f,
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Laura, apparently only irritates her (105-106). Wherefore

he goes da poi lunga stazion di tenebre vestito (105-106),
and grief turns him into a fountain of tears (113-117).
Gran tempo umido tenni quel viaggio {118).

8. Laura forgives and reinstates him (132-135).

$. He offends again (137).

10. Banished from her presence, he wanders through
desert places (141=-142), and confesses (143):

Piansi ﬁolt'anni il mio sfrenato ardire.

‘ 11. The puzzling episode, whether literal or symbolic,
in which, after long banishment, he sees Lauras in una fonte
ignuda (150), and is turned, like Actaeon, into a stag and
flees his dogs (157-160). This latest transformation, he
says, like the first, endures to the time of writing.

How how much time would it take for all these stages
of emotion and changing relationship to develop and succeed
each other? It is evident from the opening lines that his
feeling did not at first become intense, but continued for a
time in erba before becoming the fera voglia which was to
give him torment. It takes time for a persconal relation of
the rarer sort to progress and unfold itself. Koreover,
even after the tenth episode, and in consequence of it,

Petrarch says piansi molt'anni, Perhaps the preceding

episodes followed each other rather rapidly, with intervals
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indicated by phrases like lunga stagion and gran tempo,

which might refer to months merely, and then would have come
this much longer time of exile from favour which he first
ind{cated by gran teg§ol and later changed to the more exact
melt;anni. The other place in the poer where the phraze
molt‘anni'is used {22 refers to the period between love's

primo assalto, that is, his first boyish love-pangs, and his

meeling with Laura. This meeting took place, we know, April
6, 1327, when Petrarch was twenty-three, so0 we may suppose
moltlanni bacx of that to suguest about sixteen or seventeen
ag the plausible age for his first boyish love-affairs, 8ix
or geven years after that would bring us to 1333-1334, but we
must allow 8 year or two for the affair to develop as far as
episode 10, after which he says he wepl and bewailed himself
in the desert places wolt'anni.

There is a place in Petrarch's letiters where likewilse
he bvreaks up his 1life into periods, but with the greater
explicitness of prose. In a letter® of the year 1336,% to
h;s friend and spiritual father, Dionisgi ds Borge van Sepolero.,
a menmber of a religious order, Petrarch refers teo its being

ten years since he began to love and three since he began to

l. Vide sup., p.40.
2, Fam., IV, 1, Frac. I, 193.
53 .'E?I'KQ. Itc’ I’ 491&
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"love and hate,” - or at least strive to hate,~ and goes on
to expand the idea of the struggle he has rade against his
love;

@ihi quidem multum sdhuc ambigui molestique negotii
superest. Quod apare solebam, iam non amo: mentior:
amo; sed verecundius, sed tristius. Jam tandem verum
dixi, ©Sic est enim: amo quod non amare amem, quod
odiese cuplam. Amo tamen, sed invitus, sed coactus,
sed moestus et lugens, et in me ipso versiculi illius
fomosissimi sententiam miser experior:

Oders, si potero; si non, invitus mmabo.

FNondws tertius annus effuxit, ex quo voluntas illa
perverss et nequam, guae me totum habebatl, et in aula
cordis mei scla sine contradicticne regmabat, ceepit
alism habere rebellam et reluctantem sibvi: inter quas
iamdudum in campis cogitationum mearum de utriusgue
hominis iwmperio laboriosissima et anceps etiam nune pugna
conseritur, Sie¢ per eéxactwun Jecernnium vopgitatione
volvebar. Hin¢ iam curas reas in anteriora mittebanm,

et quaerebam ex me ipso: 5i tibi forte contingeret per
alia duo lustra veolatilem hane vitam perducere, tantum-
gque pro rata temporis ad virtutem accedere, quantum

hoc biennio, per congressum novae contra veterem volun-
tatis, ab ostinatione pristina recessisti, nonne tune
posses, elsi non certus, at saltex sperans, quadragesisio
aetatis anno mortem oppetere?d

#e must suppose, especially since he was writing to a frate,

and in view of his explicit intention to devote the next

decade to the salvation of his soul, that aliam voluntatem

revellem et reluctantem to his love was the religious and

ascetic impulse which was to be at strife with it more and
more from now on to the end of his life,

Xow there are two internally dated poems which corre-

19 f!ra‘:‘ I; 195'199.
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spond rather closely in time to the pericds Petrarch mentions
in the letter to Dionigi: XXX, in which he says (28-29}:

Cggl ha sett'anni
Che sospirando vo,

and'L¥II, in which occur the lines (9-10):

Or volge, signor mio, l'undscimo anne
Ch'i'fui sommesso al dispietato ziogo.

XXX, written on the seventh anniversary of the meeting with
Laura, or April 6, 1334, has not a tinge of "love and hate®
or of religious feeling, and he states three times in it (6,
1?-18 and 32-33) his expectation of loving her as long as he
lives; Lill, on the other hand, which marke the eleventh {or
possibly the tenth, according to the interpretation of volige).
is a purely religious poem of repentance, in which Petrarch
repudiates his love for Laura as having been an unworthy
waste of time. No poem placed before XXX in the Canzoniere
shows any trace of the mixture of love and hate, nor of the
idea that religion is the enemy of his love, but then of
course most of them are not positively dated as being earlier
than XXX in compesition, Between the two poens, however, are
three which indicate the love and hate motif, - XLIV, XLV
and X1VI, in which Petrarch shows irritation at laura's cone
tinued invineibility and inaeccessibility, and betrays a |
rather spiteful inclination to attribute them to mere cold-

ness and vanity, - and if these three poeme could be proved
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to fall chronologieally between XXX and 1LXII, it might sug-
gest that Petrarch's repentance was partly forced, a result
of his despair of being able to move Laura ts requital.

But there is one dated poem between XXX and LXII, and that is
the canzone, L, in which while there is not a word of the
usual praise or admiration or affection for laura, Petrarch
tewails his love for her as nothing but tyranny, slavery

and torment ; may not this be an expression of the "love and
hate"? And he dates it (54~59H):

Ch'i'son gik, pur crescendo in questa voglia
\ Ben presso al decim'annc.

Then in LXII, at the end (or possibly the beginning) ef the
eleventh, he is in the full tide of repentance. Though of
course there are many poems after LXII that are love-posms
and nothing else, there is none befors it in which the re-
ligious motive appears; and no measurable number in botlh
groups are approximately, or accurately, datable,

What connection has all this with XXIII¢ Sipmply that
XXI1II gives a detailed narration of evente in the history of
Petrarch's love for Laura, which cover, 2s he says, molt'anni
and more, in which there is no sign of "love and hate," or
of religien or regentance, but only of love and sorrow. 30,
in view of the letter to Dionigl, it seems fair to set it
within the first seven years of his love, and yet, Ly rgasén

of the long history it covers, to put it very near the end
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of these years.

XX is dated April 6, 1334; supposing AXIII to have
been written not very long bvefore, that would allow & couple
of geara for the first eleven epiaodes,,and nearly five for
the ﬁelt‘anni, which would indeed seen "many® out of the few
grown-up years of a man of thirty. Then supposing the let-
ter to Dionigi to have been written nesr the end of 1336,
Petrsrch could have been counting in his three years of love
and hate all of 1335, moat of 1334 and most of 1356, and
tggn be speaking as accurately as we often do speak of time
in our own past.

We may call it probable, then, that XXIII was writtien

about 13533-1334,2a date which, eighteen vears
other poews had Leen written, may neve sesenmed

inventioniouss

o My TR BT L, e

XX1V, Se l'eonorata fronde.

Thers are no indications of 41ime tc be found. Cnly,
gince Petrarech refers to the poet's crown as =2 ;hing which
his love, by distracting him from his devotion to the nmuses,
hag prevented his securing, we ¢an be sure the poem is ear-
lier than 1341, when he was crowned at Rome, And this refer-
ence to Laura ae an obstacle on his road to fame seems to
get XXIV definitely lmter than XXIII, in which his only pre-
gccupations are his love for her and her emotional effeetl

upon him,
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XXV, Amor piangsva.
AXVI, Pid di me liets.
These two appear to be addressed fto the same person,
but whether Giacomo Colenna or Cino da Pistoias is not set-
tled. And whichever it may be, there is ne indication 2s to

Al

date.

XEXVII., I1 successor di Carlo.

Cesarecl sets back the date of this poem to 1333,
from a much later one preferred by earlier commentators, by
c&nn&cting it with the actual crusade of Philip V1 of Valois
and Yope John XXII, in 1334, instead of the one merely con-
templated by the Bnmperor Charles IV and Urban V, in 1344-45,
His argument s, which aoply to both poems, are ¢cited under
2

#XV¥III. Cochin®™ accepts his concluaions for both.

AXVIII. ¢ aspettats in ciel,

This was written on the same occasion as ¥XVII, and
provaktly addressed te Glacome Colonne, then in Home, begging
him to lend his voice and his eloguence to the attemnt to
promete the crusade. C(esarec's arguments for connecting
theze two voems with the crusade of 1334 are 28 follows:

1. Charles IV showed small inclination for the cru-
sade even before he was crowned inm 1335, and less after it,
His uncertzin designs never justified the words (AXAVII, 3}

Prese ha gis l'arme per fiaccar le corna.

10 GEQ cit.| 46“'500
21 iagy Qito] 46"“%79
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2. The itinerary indicated in the sonnet (XXVII, 8),
as including Dologna and Rome. (But it is diffiecult to see
why this might not apply equally well to a crusade that
started from Germany as from France.)

3. The striking words of XXVIII, 33, le'nsegne

cristianissime certainly are applicavle to the king of

France, who was always known as the "most Christian® king,
as the Spaniard was the "most Cathelic.®

4, Germany and Bohemia would have been named in a far
more specific way than in XXVIII, 45-46, if the enterprise

had been led by a Bohemian sovereign called to be Emperor

of Germany.
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(XXIX. Verdi panmi.)
XXX. Giovene donna.
Every one must agree with Cesareot ana Cochin® that
at l?ast by Petrarch's intentieﬁ,(the lines

0gzi ha settianni
Che sospirando vo,

date this canzone as of April 6, 1334.

(XXXI, questfanima gentil.)
(XXXII. quanto pil m'avicine.)
(XXXIII. Gi& fianmeggiava. )
(XXXIV. Apollo, ' amor vive.)

{XXXV. Solo e penscso.)
(XXXVI. Stio credesse.) :
XXXVII, S1 & debile il filo.

Cochin® believes this poem was written during
Petrarch's visit to Rome and Capranica in 1337, It is placed
next toXZXVIII, which was addressed to Orso dell'Anguillara
and written probably at Capraniea,. Great distance, he says,
separates him from Iaura (41-43;:

quante montagne et acque,
Quanto mar, quanti fiumi
H'ascondon que'duo lumi,

and he would actually have crossed the sea while en route to

1. Op. eit., 50,
20 GQ‘ citl, 47:
M Ibid-p 48“'49-

(4
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Rome, ©So¢ Cochin is inclined to date this poem avec assez de

séourité, as of 1337,

X¥XVIII, Orso, e' non furon mai.
‘. Cochinl dates this also 1337 because addressed to
Orse., He suggests that the whole sonnet may be only an
aimplfication and modification of lio 41-42 and 28-104 of

XEXVII. Carduccei follows Coechin in accevnting the date 1337.

XXXIX., Io temo si,

Cochin® at the time he wrote his Chironclogie connect-

o
*

ed this sonnet with the same journey, but changed his mind
about it later. See the discussion under XL for his views,

and for reasons for the probable date, 1337,

ZL. Stamore o morte.
It is impossible to date this most interesting sonnet.
Bven if we could be sure to which of his works Petrarch was
alluding (5-8), it would not help us much in the abseunce of
certain Xxnowledge of when his various works were composed.
Cesarec's belief that it was not written until after 1348,

and that ameore (1) and tenace visco (3), which must refer to

a living woman, cannot therefore mean Laura., we must reject

a5 arbitrary and unfounded. His arguments for ite being the

ln QM' § 49”50.
2. Ibid., 50-51.
3:: Mc H 50"'52.
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Africa, Cochin,™ who is not certain that the tela naovella

{2) refers to any of the works known to us, nor even (which

seems excessive caution) that sermon® prisco (6) necessarily

means one written in latin, - dismisses as an "alluring

&

hypethesgis.®

I libri HAerum memorandarum, Says Cesarec,® una raccolia
41 istruzioni wmorali accompagnate diappunti storiei,
non son di tale importanza da meritar che il retrarca
ne gperasse guel suo tanto "scopplio” {6), € un libro 4ai
bicgrafie storiche, come il De wiribus illusiribus,
benche il poeta ne facesse gran conio, non era cerio
lavoro a cul dovesse bisognare il soccorso delle opere
di 8. Agostino; né il Petrarca avrebbe notuts “1'ung
con 1l'altrc ver accoppiarvi® (4).

5

S0 Cesarec conciudes for the Africa, not only because of its

great importance in Petrarch's mind, but also because of his

certainty that by 1l'uno con l'altro vero accoppio Petrarch

meant that conmbination of historic with gesthetic truth

which is for Cesareo il »piu chiaro intendimrento del poema,

A recent discussion by A. Foresti,? nowever, of XXXIX
and X1, together, throws fresh light upon the guesiion of the
tela novella (2), and offers & hypothesis for sonnecting the
two poems with the return from the Roman journsy of 1336-

1339. VYirst, as to XXXIX, he guotes Carduscci as the

ls 02' Cita 3 51-52;
2. Sermon itself is reminiscent of Latin usage; ef., such

pursgses 28 sermo plebeius, sermo militaris, sermo cotidi-
anug, serme urbanus.

3. Cp, cit.. 52,

4. "Due sonetti di Francesco Petrarca szl cardinale Glovanni
Colonna," in Rivista d'Italia, XXIV (1921}, 403.
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onet among modern commentators who resurrected and gave sup-
port to the theory of Fausto da Longiano2 that this sonnet
was directed not to Laurs (to whom, as Carducci says, it
would certainly have sounded impolite), but to Cardinal
Glovanni Colonna, excusing himself for his delayed return to
Avignon (or where he feared he might meet Laura). Foresti
opportunely guotes s letier from Petrarch to (limpio, writ-
ten May 19, 1349, inviting him with Socrate and Simpliciano
to visit him at Parme, which shows how dependent they had
all been in early days upon the Cardinal®:
Etsi enim nobis es gervitus livertate qualibet gratior
foret, quod illius viri optimi, et in eo statu minime
insolentis, affectio merebatur, tamen esse sub aliero,
parere alteri, aliene viverse, videri possunit servitulis
honestioris, verae autem libertatis utique non sunt.
Such dependence evidently lends point te the fede in the
last line. The resenblance which has often been noted be-

tween the situation described in this sonnet and the one

described in the Epistola metrica to Siacomo Colonna,%

which Foresti considers dated by 1. 167 as a year after

Petrarch's return,5 leads hinm to date XZXIX zs of 1337. And

1. He seseme unaware that G. Helodia takes thig view in his
Studi sulle Rime del Petrarca, Catania, 1808, 30, and that
in reviewing that work, in Jiornaleée storico della let-
teratura italiana, LYV (1910}, 140. Cochin confeeses him-
sell won over to it.

. Commento, Venice, 1532,

. Fam. VIII, 4, Frac., I, 427; Frac, It., II, 306.

I, 7, Basle, 1554, II1I, 1336.

But a still clearer dating may be had from 11, 44=45.

D o

o
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in his review of Lielodia‘'s Studi, is of the same
opinien. Only Poresti does not agree with Carducci that the
sonnet wae written from Vaucluse, but believes it was writ-
ten gmmediately upen Peirarch's return teo Avignon in the
summer of 1337, very near the date of the letter t¢ Tommaso

da iiessina®: guo rursum durs necessitas nudius tertius

applicui, which Foresili takes tov mean, sincs thie letiter is
dated August 18, that Petrarch had returned on the 16th.
The second line of XXXIX:

. E gran tempo & eh'i' presi il primier salto,
Foresti rightly understands as one of Petrarch's c&refﬁl in-
dications of time, and would make the first "leap" to have
been the journey of 1333, which took Petrarch to Flanders
and Cologne, 3But Cochin would put it later. Of the primier
salto he saysd:

Il ne peut s'agir des deux premiers vecyages, 1330 et
1333, dans lesquels Péirargue voyagea absolument dans
les ordres des Colonnz, et d'ailleurs le sonnet méme
suppose au moins deux voyages antérieurs.
(It is hard to see how it does.} The journey of 1343, he
continues, would meet all conditions, were it not that by
that time Petrarch had vegun to cool towards the Colonna, so

he decides for 1341, & year when we actually find Petrarch

apologizing to the Cardinal for a delayed return, in a letterd

1, Rassegna critica della letteratura italisna. AV (1910), 225.
2. Fam. 111, 2, Frac., I, 142; ¥rac. 1t., I, 407.

3. Loec, cit.

4. Fam. 1V, 9, Frac., I. 219.
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dated May 23, 1341.} And we know he did not even return

when that letter promised: hyemis initio me videbis, because

Fam. IV, 12, of January 5, 1342.2 and Var, LVII, of January
31,% show him to have been still in Italy on those dates.

The date of XXXIX, then, would seem to depehd upon
our choice between these two important elements in the sonnet:
the fact of a delayed return, which would connect it with
the letter to the Cardimal of 1341, and the reason for thét
delay. which would connect it with the metrieal epistle of
1337-1338, Which is the more essential? A careful reading
of the poem will lead ¢ne to conclude, I believe, that Pe-
trarch's reascn for delay, - which is stated in the first
line:

Io temo si de' begli occhi l'assalto,

4 ig the occasion of the last, - is the essential subject
of it. Ae for the fact which Cochin adduces, that the jour-
neys of 1330 and 1333 were undertasken under the orders of
the Colonna, that does not rule out the posegibility that
Petrarch welcomed the opPortunity to absent himself from
Avignon, and thought of the absence as profitable to him in
the struggle ageinst love which was already beginning. The

letter to Dionigi of Borgo San Sulpicie, we remember, in

1. Frac. It., I, 5286.
2. Frac. I, 223; Frac, It., I, 548.
3. Frac., 111, 465; Frac. It., ¥V, 455,
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which he described his fight with himself, shows the time of
“love and hate" to have begun by 1335~1334.1 ¥oreover,
there is really nothing in the sonnet to prevent our think-
ing.that Petrarch wrote from Vaucluse, and that though re-
turned from his long flight he had not dared to visit Avige
non. This would make it unnecessary to believe with Cochin
that it was the return from Italy whieh was so long deferred.
How for Foresti's hypothesis, which seeks to connect
AL with XZXIX, and consequently set its date near the same
tine., In 11, 5«7 of ZXXIX, Fetrarch says there is now no

place so faticoss od alto that his will may net hereafter

urge his up to it, in order that he may not encounter

eh'i' miei sensi disperga, that is, Laura. This alto loco

Foresti believes is a figure of speech indicating Petrareh's
readiness now, against his natural instincts and preferences,
to undertake of fices, responsibilities, diplomatic journeys,
any kind of arducus business which will keep him out of
Laura's way; and such an undertaking ¥oresti conceives him
to have found, before writing XL, in the literary work re-~
ferred to in 11, 2.6 of that sonnet.2 Of this new direection

of his thoughis, ~ & conseguence, Foresti suggestis, -

i. See the discussion under XXIII, p.46
2. It is perhaps worth recalling in this connection that
Petrarch uses the words faticoss 1m§resa for some of his
literary work, in CXIX, 12. Helodia's suggestion (Studi
aulle rime del Petrarca, Catania, 1909, 172) that the
gres& is the virtuous 1life does not seem, in view of
11. 14-15, & happy one.
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of the Homan sojourn among past glories, stimulating alike
to his imagination and to his longing for fame, -~ and his
present willingness toc settle down quietly tc¢ literary and
int'ellectual work at Vaucluse as a sufficient refuge from
the torments of his love, Foresti fancies there is a hint in
the same metricsl epistlelz
Ron rura requiro
Divitiasque patris, pondus grave celsa petenti,
Vineclaque dura animi, et cunctorum alimentorum malorum:

Cirraeas non tangat opes, neu nostra lacessat
Ceia,

Foresti next proceeds to examine possibilitiesdas to
the tela novellsa, the new literary work alluded to in XL, 2.
In the first place, he insists that it is only a superstition
of the commentators, handed down from one to another, that
the giletto padre (11) has to be St, Augusiine; and in the
second place, he thinks he has found, in Petrarch's own

description of his habvite of work in preparing De viris

iilugtribus, a much better interpretation of i'un coll'altro
yero than Cesareo's, The latter he wisely characterizes as
lending to Petrarch conceptions and language appropriate
neither to him nor to his time. In the preface to De viris,?

Petrarch wrote:

1. 31. 10-14, Basle 1554, III, 1337.

2. G. Xirner, Sulle gpere gtoriche di F. Petrarca, FPisa,
1899, P. de Yolhac, "Le 'de viris illustribus' de Péirar-
que," in Hotices et extraits de mss. de la Bibliothégue
Nationale, XXXIV {1890}, I, 110.
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Quedam enim que apud unum desunt, abd alterc mutuatus
sum, quedam brevius, quedam clarius, quedam que
brevitas obscura faciebat expressius eoque clarius
dixi, Multa enim .., preterii, multa apud alios
carptim dicta coniunxi, et vel de unius, vel de
diversorum multis historiis unam feci.

lMoreover, this method of compilation from various authors,
"eontrolled” by Petrarch's own taste and the spirit of his
time,l and used in s work written in Iatin, c¢orresponds per-
fectly to 1i. 5-6:

Io fare forse un mic lavor sl doppio
Tra lo stil de' moderni e'l sermon prisco.

Then this work wae conceived bvefore the Africa, and was the
first to be undertaken by the poet in his solitude, newly
athirst for glory; and being a work upon Roman worthies, it
might well seem to him that it would make some stir in
Rome (8&):
In fin a Roma an‘udirai lo scopuie.
How the author Peirarch rested on ofienest and imita-
ted moet was Livy. As de Nolhace say$3:
Les parties de l'hlstolre romaine ou il a Tlte-lee pour
-guide sont les seules ou il soit vraiment & l'aise st se
sente sur un te:rala solide. Il l'abrége d’erdznalre
beaucoup, sans altérer 1e¢ ecaractére de son recit y choi—
sissant teageurs, et conme d'instinct, les detaile pré-
¢is qui parlent 3 l'imagination bien rarement il le
développe et fourniti sur le méme sujet 2t sans recourir

A d'autres sources, un texte plus étendu que celul de
l'auteur ancien, Toutss les fols que la chose lui esat

1. Well illustrated by the l1life of Caesar cited by Kirner
(op. ecit., 68}, in which Petrarch used Suetonius and
Cicero with discernment and discretion.

2, Pétrarque et l'humanisme, Paris, 1892, 226-227. Foresti
guotes, translating it into Italian, the 1907 editien,
I1, 13.




possible, il le contrble par d'autres historiens et
confronte leurs témoignages; il suit en cela 1'exemple
de Tite-Live lui-méme, qui mentionne assez souvent les
aginions de ses prédecesseurs; mais, s8'il arrive &
Pétrargue de faire bon usage de cette méthode, quand il
invoque par exemple Florus ou Justin, 11 en abuse
quelquefois, et on le veoit s'attarder & comparer des
autorités qu*il ne connalt méme pas de premidre main,
pour le zeul plaisir de poser ou de discuter devant son
lecteur une gquestion de critigue, Il wmet gquelque com-
plaisance, d'ailleurs médiccrement justifiee, & rappro-
¢her de celle de Tite-Live sa propre fagon d'utiliser
les sources. ... Bn somme, et gquoique Petrargue se
fasse quelques illusions sur les résultats de son tra-
vail, ¢'est bien une fagon nouvelle de traiter l'histoire
qu'il raméne dans le monde et il la doit bien a ce
grand modéle,

850 Foresti's conelusion is that the i2la neovella,
AY
thus literally ®woven® cut of many threads, was De viris

illustribus, and that the diletto padre, whose works Petrarch

was writing to borrow, was Titus Livy. HHe believes he has
located the very copy!

Among the manuscriptis identified by Pierre de Nolhae
as having belonged to Peirarch's library is No. 5680, his
copy of Livy,l which although he did not acquire it for his
own very early, had been in his possession for some time be-
fore that, as is indicated by a note in his hand:

Emptus Avinione 1351
Diu tamen ante possessus.

Barginal notes indicate that this was the copy Petrarch used
for the Africa. and that he had carefully studied the biog-

raphy of Scipio, which is the longest, after that of Caesar,

la QE‘ cita' 22£—‘“’234¢
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in De viris. On f., 366v, is a short letter, evidently from
the fomer owner, lending the manuscript to some one who had

asked him for it., The letter is thus transcribed by De

Rolhaclz

Regratior vobis sinceris affectibus de ioccalibus que
misistis, que ldeirco precipue recepi libentius, quis
plena innuunt conseruate dilectionis affectum et
euidentius probant integritatem vestre fidei nec
absentia minui, nec lapsu temperis antigquari. sSed
certe carissime, cum uos meum reputem, uesira per
conseguens reput o esse mea uel propria recofnosco.
Non est ergo necessaria interuvenctic munerum, cunm
proprium improprie nec natura pronominis patistur ut
nostra esse uel dici ualeant nostriora.

De Nolhae bhelieves this is a veritable letter, adding that
it was not uncommon during the Renaissance to use the covers
of manuscripts for correspondence between the lenders and
borrowers of them; the allusion to distance and absence fitis
well with Petrareh's wandering habits in his youth; and
Petrarch's allusion to having used the boock long before he
owned it points te him as the borrower. De Nolhac, then,
accepts Petrarch as the borrower, but who, he asks,? was the
lender?
Qui donc serait ce bibliophile 4'Avignon, asses ami de
Pétrarque pour lui confier un volume aussi précieux,
assez enthousiaste de "ite-Live pour en annoter lses
marzges, ... 2395z 4g¢ en méme temps ou d'une situation
assez &levée nour traiter Pédirargue en jeune homme et

s'abstenir, en 1lul édcrivant, de toute formule de poli-
tesse?

1, Loc. cit.
2. Op. cit., 232,



He concludes that all items correspond best with Raimondo da
Soranzo, whose date of death is not known, but which was
probably before 1351, so that Petrarech could conceivably
have bought the Livy frew his heirs.

But there is nothing in these items which would not
also fit Cardinal Celonma, and ¥oresti has no hesitation in
seeing in this letter an answer to Petrarch's sonnet ¥L, =
which may have been accompanied, as he suggests, by a prose
letter, according to Petrarch's frequent habit. The hand~
writing of the letter is the same as that of variocus topog-~
raphical and interpretative notes in the margin, which may
represent the Cardinal's familiarity with Rome. (The other
notes reveal less erudition than Petrarch's, who sometimes
corrects them., The tone of the letier suits equally well
with Petrarch's relation to him, and there is excellent
evidence for believing that Par. 5690 actually belonged at
one time to Gicvanni Colonna, At the tep of the first pro-
tecfing leaf {verse), like a bookj@ate, is written in a
gtrange hand the half-effaced note, transcribed by De KNol~
hael: di (7) mes Giani chardinale 4 .., lona, which it is

easy to £11l out as: di messer Giovanni chardinale di Colonna.

Altogether, Foresti has made out an interesting and

1. Loc, eit.
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ingenious case for the De viris, and for dating XXXIX as of
1337. The weak point in his discussion is the attempt to
make this date serve also for XL. His argument depends upon
a relation between XXXIX and XL, and that is made to hang
upon.a faneiful interpretation of alto loco (XAXIX, 5-6),
and an egually fanciful asscociation between it and the tegla
novella (XL, 2} - a very tenuous thread. But the arguments
concerning XiXIX are sirong enouzh to justify us in accept-

ing 1337 as its probable date.

g {XLI. Quando del proprio sito.;
(¥LII. #a poi che'l dolce riso.)
{XLIII, I1 figliuol di Latona.)

4

XLIV. Que' che'n Tesaglia. e
XLV, 11 mio adversario.
XIVvI, L'oro e le perle.

These three poems are the first in the Canzoniere to

speak of Laura with bitterness (XLIV, 9 and 13-14; XLV, 1-3
and 11; XLVI, 7-11). 8o according to Petrarch's own division
of his first ten years of devotion, tc be foun@ in the let-
ter to Dionigi,* they vLelong not earlier than 1334-1335.
Certainly in April, 1334, he had no trace of *love-and -hate,"

if we are to Jﬁdge by XIX (g. v.), though possibly an anni-

1. vide supra, p.4d




versary poem would necessarily be in softer mood.

It is hard to avoid the conclusion that in these son-
nets Petrarch is seeking a less uncomplimentary reason for
Laurg's invineibility and indifference to himself, and that

wounded vanity was a parent Lo his "love~and-hate,"

{(X1VII. Io sentis dentro.)

{(XLVIII. Se mai foco.)

XLIX. Perch'ic ti abbia.
This is annotated in V. L. 3196, fol. 9r*: t' 13
Febr, 1337, capr. o ve may agree with Pakscher,2 Cesarec,s
and Cochin% that that is the date of composition., Cesareo
reminds us of the corroborating facet that Petrareh became

Orso's guest near the end of 1336, and so might well have

been still at Capranica in February of 1337.

I. ¥We la stagion.

This canzone is dsated with sufficient exactitude (53=-

€n
=

Ch'it'son gia pur crescends in questa voglia
Ben presso al decim' anno.

Cesareo,5 Pakscher,® and Cochin’ are in general agreement

1. Appel, on, eit,, 66.
20 0.730 cit- 2 950

B

50 UQ. Qit. ¥ 52¢
4. QEBQ citd) 53.

5. Op, e¢it., 953.
6. On, eit., 95.
7. Op, eit., 53,
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that the poem was written in February or Mareh, 1337.
Cochin thinks it was very shortly before April 6, and cites

the words di_voggio in voggio (7€) as suggesting it was com=

posed among the mountains, and perhaps therefore ait Capranica.

& 0

(But 1. 42 might possibly be interpreted to mean that Laura

is not distant.) They all take Ben presso al decim' anno

without guestion to mean "nearly ten years®; but surely it
ig conceivable that Petrarch meant Pnearly to the tenth
yeaxr,® that would be near the beginning of his tenth year of
love for Laura, or the early spring of 1336, kiascetta takes
it t¢c mean this, being certain, with his ususl dogmatisn,
that Petrarch's ordinais always mean ordinals, and his car-
dinals, cardinals.l This is by no means a certainty. - it
would be convenient if it were; his use of the two 1s locse,

so o doubit does remsin. bHut we are sure of 1336 or 1337,

ané 1337 is probably right.

(L1. Poco era ad appressarsi,)

{LII. Hon al suo amante.)

LIII. spirtc gentil,
If we could be sure to whom tanis canzone was addressed,
we should probably have its date. The most important internal

clues are 1. 4:

1. 0p. cit., 208.



Poi che sei giunto all' onoraiz verga,

which most critics take to mean that Petrarch was writing to
a Roman senator; l. 3 and 1. 100G, which thus describe him:

Un signor valoroso accorte ¢ saggio,...
Un cavalier ch'Italia tutia oncra;

1. 102

Un ¢he non ti vide ancor da presso,
which explains that, whoever it was, Petrarch when he wrote
the poem had never seen him; and 1, 84:

Ché il maggior padre ad altr' opers iﬁtende,
which chows that some definite thing was at the {ine of.
writing sngaging the attention and interest of the pope.

The two most important candidates today are Cola 4i
HKienzo, whe as tribvune sought to rebuild the Roman republic
in 1347, and Busene of Gubblo, who became @enator in 1337;
but before considering them in detail it may be well to re-
view the arguments in favor of wvarious others,

I. Filelfo believed it was Pandolfo iLalalesta, saying
in his Ccmmentarylz
In guesta canzone il nostro peeta s'allegra del esser
stato creatu messer Pandoloho ¥ ... il vecchio per
sancta chiesa senator di Homa nel tempo che fu delib-
erato Gregorio XI si partisse d'Avignone e tornasse in

Italia,

but Pakscher® wmakes against this the finmal objection that

1. Venice, 1D13.
2. Op. cit.. 40.
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ghen this happened, which was in 1374, Pandoifo had beaen
dead a year,

11. Franc. zabruzail propesed Paolo Annibaldi, and
argued in his favor that he was a gavaliere and gignore {3
and 100}, and a senator, and not personally known to retrarch,
and that when he was deputy of the pecple in Home with Buecio
Savelli in 1335, the pope's attention was centred on the

vigione beatifiea. Against these olsius, n*Ancona® showed

that he was never a senator, and both D'Ancona and Pakscherd

are alike certain ibat 1'oporsta verga (4) must refer to one

who weg, And separee? makes the follewing solid gbjections
to Annibaldi’'s claims:

1. Amnibaldi's name is net on any manuseript.

2. Labruszzi's argument that there is gerrespondence
vetween this canzone and the epistola metiriga, II, 14, writ-
ten after Petrarch had known Annibaldi in Rome, in 1337, is
met by the fact that in that case the e¢plgtola would have
been written twe years after Annibaldi would have gone outl of

office, not having in the jeast met Petrarch's expectations,

whose lines: agnosco Romani principis ingens Propositum if ad-

dreased to him in such sircumstances would have seened mare

irony.

3. Anpibaldi was co-deputy with one of the 3avelll,

1. "Un altre pretendente alla canzone gpirtc gentil.” in
Rivista europes, Rome, 1579.

2. "pel personaggio al guale & diretta ls canzone del
Petrarca: Spirte gentil,” in hig Studi di eritica @
jetteria, Bologna, 1880.

5. Op. eit., 43.

4.020 eii; ¢ 61"’63.
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whose shield bore a lion, so, as D'Anconal had pointed out,
there would be great impropriety &n 11, 71-73:
Crsi, lupi, leoni, aquile e serpi
Ad una gran marmorea colonns
N Fanno nois sovente et a s& danno,

and in ¢alling upon him to eradicate le male nisnte.

4. The Annibaldi's own shield bore two lions!

5. They boasted descent from Hannibal, a fact well
known to Petrarch, since he referred to it in the Epistola
metrica. Then his allusion to Hannibal in 1., 67, ag an exam-
ple of cruelty, hie only explicit one, would have been very
unlike Petrarch's tact, ‘

ITI. Ad. Bergngnen12 proposed Stefano Colonns the
elder, wﬁcse possible candidacy {esareod disposes of as fol-
lows:

1. Stefane was elected in 1339, and Petrarch had

known him since 1331, so he could not have written of him~

self in respect to him: Un che non ti vide mni (104)}.

2. He was elected against the will of the pope, who
afterward forced him to resign. It would accordingly have
been both impolite amnd impolitiec for Petrareh to have set 1,
83 immediately before 1, 84:

Ogni soccorso di tus man s'atiende:
Che '1 maggior padre ad altr' opera intende.

1. Loc, eit.
2, La canzone Spirto gentil, Ravenna, 1881.

;5Q 02 # Git. ] 55"’54»
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And Pakscherl reminds us that Borgognaniz himself was one of

the earliest adherents to the theory that the spirto gentil

was Busone.

. The candidacy of the elder Stefano has had a champion

in the present century,3

who proposes his appointment of
1328 with the following arguments:
l. Petrarch's admiration of the senior Liefano Colon-

na in the letiter Ad posieros fits perfectly what iz said in

s

the éanzane,

\ 2, The whole tone of LIIX is that of youihful enthu-
siasm. (The tone would not suggest immaturity to mosf
c¢ritics, and thirty-three is still young encugh for enthu-
siasm. )

3. In 1323, Bertoldo Ursini and Stefano Colonna were
vicarii, and in 1326 Gtefano together with Wapoleone Crsini
forced the undesirable vicaric Jacopo Savelli to resign.

This action was rewarded by the people with the ordine della

cavalleria, an honor on which the Pope congratulated tefano.

)

(BEut such honors do not make him 2 senator, which Stefano

became afterward in 1339, or justify the words gnorata verga,

which suggest officisl position.)

4. Petrarch did not know stefano personally until

1331.

1. Gp, cit., 61.

2. La domenics del capitan Fracassa, No. 4, Jan. 28, 1885,
3. Italia Yortiliara, *Sul personaggio a cui & diretta la

canzone del Petrarch Spirto gentil,” in her Studii 4i
critica letteraria, Palermo, 1910, 17.
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5. The conditions at Rome while Ludwig of Bavaria was
combatting the pope John XXII were exactly as described in
the fourth stanza.l

. 6. All Italy knew and honored Stefano Colonna. (The
converse of this is the strongest argument against LBusone.
His élaims to conteuporary recognition, stated farther on ;2
may for some incidental reason have seemed especially note-
worthy to Petrarch.)

7. In 1337, the year of Busone's election, Petrarch

addressed to Benedict XII an gpistola metrica® in which occcur

the lines: Te sine nulla manent dulcis solatia vitae; Tu

vitae spes una mihi baculusgue cadenti ... how then could he

have said at the same time in good faith to Busone:

Ie parleo a te, perd ch' altrove un raggio
¥on veggio di vertu®

(The epistola expresses personal, the ganzone national and
political feeling. Besides, a poet must be allowed some
laxity in the matter of enthusiastic expression. And

Petrarch makes express exception of the pope in 1. 84, on a

1. La quarta strofe & tutta una pittura delle condizieni di
Roma durmnte lo scisma. Alla gente ¢ negato il cammine
ai templi, chiusi o per la diserzione dei pretd o per
gl' interdettl del pontefice, e che eran convertiti in
gpelonche gi ladroni, poiché l'antipapa stesso non si
faceva riguardo di spogliare gii altari e le statue dei
santi per saziare l'avidita di TLuigi. JI1 popolo invoeca
pieta, di ogni lato, non sapendo dove rivolgersi, tra le
violenze dell' imperatore, i disordini del clero e i
fulmini del pontefice. Up. eit., 28.

2. p.33.

3. I, 2, Basle 1554, III, 1331-32.




78

ground which by no means excludes the possibility of his
being worthy of praise.)
'8, As for the unlikelihood that Petrarch should have

written the canzone before visiting Rome, Al Cian dico:

perché dovette esser composia 1a canzone gquando il Petrarca

aveva gia visitato ana?l He could very well have known con-
ditions there by hearsay, and evidently did, since he wrote
to Giacomo Colonna at Lombez in 1337:

% appena incredibile (2} quant' ic mi s*trugga di vedere

quells cittza, gquantunqgue abbandonata siaz e ridetia non

v altra che 1l'ombra dell' antica homa.2
{Te this it may be replied that there is nothing in this
passage to indicate that Petrarch was not referring to the
oulward aspect of Rome alone; and while he ocould have known
conditions by hearsay, they would hardly have stirred his
emotions so, and it is emot ion that produces poetry. In
1337 Petrarch snw and suffered inconvenience from conditions
in his own person. The description would have been only too
appropriate at almost any time.)
9. Ludwig's attacks and the aecusations of heresy

could be l'alir' opera on which the pope was intent. (But

1. Op, cit., 22.

2. This letter is evidently Fam. II, 9, Frac., I, 125: Credi
non vosset quantum urbem illam, desertam guamvis et veteris
effigiem Romae, spectare cupiam; of which the above is a
more faitnful translation than Fracassetti's (It., I, 375):
Non & da credersi quanto in me sia il desiderio di contem-
plare gquella citta, che sebben deserta, dell antica Roma

e lleffigie.




Wi

would the pope's troubles be properly called opera?)
* IV. De Sade,! Salvatore Betti supporting him,? Car-

4

ducci in his Saggio,3 and Tommaso Casini ail favor Stefano

Cologna the younger. Casini‘s summary of their argumentsﬁis

6 Against

quoted by Carducci in hies edition of the Rime.
these arguments, Pakscher? brings the followlng:

1. In 1335, the year otefano was made genatdr. the
opera on which the pope would be intent would be the visione
beatifica, and there is nothing in the canzone that would
seem to refer to it.

' | 2. Although Platina's Zcclesiastiesl History declares
that Colonna was chosen by the pope; D'Ancona proved by
Theiner® that it was in 1337 that the pope chose senators,
when he named Jacopo da Gabrielli and Busone di Gubbie.

3. The allusion to the barcnial faﬁilies; go far from
an argument for Stefanc,; is an argument against him, be-

cause it would be superfluous and absurd to ask a Colonna

1. Mémoires pour la vie de Frangois Pétrargue, Amsterdam,
1764-1767, I, 61, N. x.

2, "Lettera a Ferd. Ranalli,.," in Gigrnale arcadico, CXXXV,
reprinted in Seritti vari di Salvatore Betti, Florence,
1866,

3. Livorno, 1876,

4, Manuale della lLetteratura italiana, Florence, 1886.

5i mLﬁ.p I, 61"62- ‘

7- QE. 35&‘3., 58"61-

8, Codex diplomaticus domini temporalis 5, Sedis, Rome, 1862,
11,




to help a Colonna, As D'Ovidio put it,l Sarebbe come se un

noeta ghibellino avesse raccomandats a Farinata, reduce vit-

toriose in PFirenze, di tenere della parte degli Uberti!

5, Petrarch is supposed to have known all the Colonna:

3

me in familisritem perduxit reverendissimi fratris sui

Johannis fratrumgue omnium.2 Te which Cesare93 adde the

following:

1, De Sade's document, Annales avenionenses politici,

no one has ever been able to fihd.
‘ 2, lonaldeschi's Annales, quoted by De bade, D'Ancona?
showed to be apocryphal.

The Vite of Platina, quoted likewise by De Sade, if
authentic, would make Stefano deputy in 1338, and Petrarch
certainly knew him in 1337,

V. The chief supporters of Cola di Rienzo are first,
naturally and humanly enough, all his bilegraphers, Zefirino

Re,5 Fr. Papencordt,s and Ferd. Gregorovius7; Tommaso

Gabrini,® who professed to bé his descendant; and Bulwer

1. In la domenica del capitasno Fracassa, 1875, No. 8.

2, Senil., XvI, 1, Frat., II, 461, Venice, 1503.

3. Op. cit., 53.

4. Cp, cit., 72.

5, In his appendix to Vita di Cola di Rienzo scritta da un
autore del secole XIV, Florence, 1854, 301.

6. Cola dl Rienzo e il suo tempo, tr. Gar, Turin, 1844.

7. Geschichte der Stadt Roma in mittel Alter, Stuttgart,

8

1867, VI, 262, ff.
. Commento sopra il goemetta Spirto gentil che il Petrarca
indirizzo & Niccolo di Lorenzo tribuno, Reme, 1807.
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Lytton, who wrote a play about him. ZEven the Romance schol-
ars, - D'Ancona,> Bartoli,2? Fr. Torraca,® V. Cian,4 and,
much more hesitantly, Gaapary,s - who approach the guestion
from the literary and linguistic side, have probably been
influénced unconsciously by the purely human feeling that,
Cola being the greaiest Roman of pretrarch's time, it was
appropriate that Petrarch should have addressed to him one
of his twe greatest odes. pakscher® has well summarized the
arguments in favor of Cola:

. 1. The tradition, dear to sixteenth-century commentsa-
tors, and supported by the two manuscripts which bear his

name: laur, pl., XLI, 14: Achola di Rienzo da Roma tribuno, and

Bibl, Hat,., 557, which are both of the fifteernth century,
and hence not very early.

2. The evidence to be glezned from Petrarch's letters,
which we cite along with Pakscher's vigorous discussion of
them” :

a&. In Var. XIVIII,® Petrarch makes allusion to 2 poem

1. Op. cit.
2. gtoria della letteratura italiana, Florence, 1884, VII,

127.

3. "Cola di Riengze e la canzone 'Spirto gentil' di Francesco
Petrarca,® in Discussioni e ricerche letterarie, Livorno,
lsg8.

4, Ancoxa dello 'Spirto gentil' di messer Francesco Pelrarca,
nota, Turin, 1883.

5. Geschichte der italienischen Literatur, Berlin, 1883, I,
403-480.

6- OE‘ Git.: 41"‘52-

7. ibid., 43-52.

8. Frac. III, 422,
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he contemplates writing to Cola, and Cola‘'s supporters con-
clude that this poem must be LIII. The lestter begins:

Primum ne tibi, vir magnanime, pro tantarum rerum gloria,
an liveratae patriae civibus pro tuis erga illos meritis
et felicissimo successu libertatis gratuler, incertus
sum, Utrisque pariter gratuler, utrosque simul alleoquer,
neque guos tam coniunctos rebus ipsis video, sermone
disgiungam, Sed gquibus interim verbis utar in tam repen-
tino tamque inopinato gaudioe? Quibus votis exultantis
animi motus explicem? Usitata sordescunt, inusitatsa

non audeo. Furabor me tantisper occupationibus meis,

et Homerico stilo dignissimaes cogitatus, gquoed penuria
temporis hortatur, tumultuaria compleetar oratione.

And it ends:

Caeterum quod soluta oratione nunc attigi, attingam
fortasse propediem alioc dicendi genere, modo mihi, guod
spero guidem, et cupio, gleriesi prineipii perseveran-
tiam non negetis. Apollines fronde redimitus disertum
atque altum Helicona penetrabo; illic Castalium ad
fontem, Kusils ab exilic revecatis, ad mansuram gloriae
vestrae memoriam sonantius aliquid canam quod longius
sudietur.

Pakscher readlily agrees with Papencordtl that this is the
promise of a poem, but not that the promised poem is the
cangone in question, Papencordt quotes Fam., VII, 7, of
November 29, 134%7,% in support of his telief:
et hane mihi gquoque durissimem necessitatem, exime,
ne lyricus apparatus tuarum laudum, in guo, teste
quidem hoc calamo, multus eram, desinere cogatur in
gatyram.

But Pakscher {whe is certainly right in translating multus

eram, not: io avvsva detio alcerto le molte cose,d but "I

1. Qp. cit.., 542,
2, Frac,, I, 372.

3. 4. Be, op, egit., 337.
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was very busiea.“l)says this phrase does not refer to a fin-

ished work, and that the superfluous phrase, teste hoec calamo,

shows that the poem was not yet known. Now if Petrarech had
not pompleted his peetic tribute to Cola by the end of

November, 1347, then he never completed it, because by that
time the tribune's star was declining, and he had failed to
realize Petrarch's wish: modo mihi, ete, The phraseology is

too solemn, he thinks, Apollinea fronde, Husis, etec., to

refer to a canzone in Italian, and even & lLatin epistle

would hardly deserve the words Homerico stylo; the work re-

ferred to is more likely, in Pakscher's estimation, to be an
epic poem, like Africa, the closing lines of which declare
Petrarch's intention to write a modern Roman history: cuncta

renarret Quae clausa sub mente gerit.

b. Then there is the supposed similarity between LIII

and this so-called epistcla hortatoria (Var. XLVIII}. Papen-

cordt and Fracassetti both feel that this is considerable,
but Torraca, though a partisan of Cola, thinks that whereas
the hortatoria is concerned with Rome alone, the ganzone in-
volves the larger conception of all Italy. Pakscher makes
the same distinction, but conversely, saying it is the gan-

gone that does not look beyond Home. He bases his argument

1. ¢f. Senil., XVI, 1, ¥rac., II, 46C; Venice, 1503; in which
Petrarch says Giacomo Colonna first invited him into Gas-
cony, seu vulgari delectatus stylo meo in guo tunc
inveniliter multus eram.




on making Roma (the nearer word, 1. 20) and not Italia (1.

11, in the preceding stanza) the antecedent of peghittosa

(23), and on the words popol di Marte (26), and all the

allusions after the second stanza, in which it is easy to
show by an abundance of quotation that there is question
only of Rowme., And it is Rome, we may add, that is called

upon (103} to give him thanks. Vheress in the hortatoria,

Petrarch exults for both:

Libertas in medio vestrum est, que nihil dulcius nihil
optabilius nunquam certius quam perdendo cognoscitur.
Hoe tamen grandil bono ... fruamini, gratias agentes
‘taliuwm munerum largitori Daai qui nondum sacrosanciis-
simae suae Urbis oblitus estd; ‘

and of Itsly, of which he speaks so hopelessly in the can-

gone (15-17), he says in the letter: Italia, guae cum capite

aegrotante languebat, sese iam nunc erexit in cubitum.? And

in writing of Cola to Fr. Bruni,d Petrarch said: in ille

viro ultimam libertatis jitalicae spem posueram., After all,

the difference is perhaps not 80 great as Pakscher would
have us think, even thouzh Torraca,* in the sentence he
quotes with derision,
Bisogna ammetiere che il Petrarca poté acrivere ltepis-
tocla & la canzone l'una dopo l'altra, senza depor la

pernsz; poté passare a volta & volta dalla prima alla
geconds € vice verss,

1. Frac. III, 423.
2“ Ibid. b ] 431'
3, Fam., XIII, 6, Frac., I1I, 237.

4, Op, ¢it., 34.
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is perhaps exaggerating, Still, we know Petrarch often re-
worked his old material and used it again, and it is quite
possible that a canzone written in 1337 to one man he might
havg worked over in 1347 into a letter directed, in somewhat
similar circumstances, to anether,

And Cesarecl contributes something to this discussion
of the hortatoria. Its tone, he reminds us, is that of a
sudden burst of Jjoy at the news of the Homan revolution of
154?; it exults in the zccomplishment of the very things the
canzone hopes for., So it is not easy to believe that they
were writien at the same time, to the same man; much less,
that, as Cian ineists,? the cansone was written first.

Fatto con tanta accortesgza, wrote Cian, lleccitamento non poteva non

produrre mirabili effetti sull'animo dei futuro tribumo.

Precisgely, replies Cesareo; futuro. Then how, if it were
written first, and to Cola, could Petrarch have written 11,
4, 18-19, and 9¢% And why would it praise things not accom-
plished, but merely hoped for (25, 36, 42, 4¢, 68, 75, 83)%

Instead of the lungo pdie civile mourned im the canzone (48),

we read in the hortatoria: Deleatur, oro, de medio vestrum

eivilis furoris omne vestigiuma; and Cola 1s addressed, not

merely =28 one of whom much is ho?ed (25}, but thus:

»

1. GE. ‘citp; 56"61.
2. Qp. cit.. 34.

3. Prac, III., 437.



iy

et d e

-iSalve, noster Camille, noster Brute, noster Romule,
seu quolibet alio nomine dici mavis, salve, Romanae
livertatis, Romanae pacis, Romanae tranquillitatis,
auctor. Tibvi debet praesens aetas gquod {n libertate
morietur, tivi posteritas guod nascetur.

I t@e canzone had been directed to Cola before the revolu-
tion and tribunsate, then what could be the significance of

the phrases, gnorata verga (4), ben locato offiziec (39), and

a_le tue braccia (18}% Moreover, such words are hardly

applicable at all to a man who had come into power Ly revo-
lution.
\ 3. The advice to rally to the support of the gran

marmorea colonna (72) was inappropriate as offered to Cola,

gince the Colonna had killed his brother. Alsc, in 1347,
Petrarch had cooled 2 good desl toward the family, and was

writing against them in Bel. V. ¥ven in the hortatoria, he

wrote:
Decoris vestri fortumarumgue raptores, libertatis ever-
sores dinumerate ... Hunc vallis spoletana, illum

Rhenus aut Rhodanus aut aliquis ignobilis terrarum
angulus migit.?

Now the Colonna came from the shores of the Reno, and there
are other similar compliments to them in the same epistle.

4, Bven Cian has to admit the serisusness of ithe ob-

jeetion against Celas that lies in the words: Un _che non ti

vide mai. Petrarch did know Cola, and not merely casually.

1. Prac. III, 433.
2q Ibi d' ? 424 -
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In a letter to himl we read:

Dum sanctissimum gravissimum_— que sermonem repeto, qQuem
mecum ante religiesi illius =c veteris templi fores
nudius tertius habuisti, concalesce acriter ... Adeo
mihi divine praesentem statum, imo casum ac ruinam

rei publicae deplorare, adeo profunde digitos eloquii
tui in vulnera nostra dimittere visus eras, ut quoties
verborum tuorum sonus ad memoriam aurium mearum redit,
saliens mosror ad oculos, dolor ad animum revertatur,

And in one to Fr. Kelligz

Loquor enim ardentius ... moestus ut vides, ut qui in
1110 viro ultimam libertatis italicae spem posueram,
quem diu ante mihi cognitum dilectumque, post claris-
gimwa illud opus assumptum colere ante slios mirarique
permiseram,

Torraca® tried to make the phrase read: Uno che ginora

ti vide da presso s guel modo che uom g'innamori d'altri per

fams, which, if it means anything, it ie hard to see means
anything different. Anyhow, it has been well disposed of
by Carducci's indignant arguments.

Ciant imagines the canzone to have been written some-
what differently at first, and then changed because of
Petrareh's timidity, after Cola's fall. To this, Cesareo
makes severzl rejoinders:

8. This is a dangerous way to argue, and may lead in
any direction.

b. Bven if the tone of the canzone had been lowered,

would that have invelved altering every allusion to things

1. App. 1itt., II, Frac. III, 5C4.
2. ¥am. XIII, 6, Frac. II, 237.

3» 0‘2. ﬂit., 54-
4a 020 Git.; 36, ff.
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done, s0 as to make them refer to things merely expected?
¢. Why have we no knowledge of the first form, es-
pecially since Baroncelli used it in an oration to the

Florentines? We have the ganzoneto Azeo, which Petrarch

excluded from the Canzoniere, and others, Though, as Cian
says,)f we have not the first'redaction of any other poem,

that is because, much as Petrarch revised his works before
send ing them forth, he never went back over them afterward,

4. What would have been the use of toning down the

ganzone pro bone pacis, as Cian imagines he did, after the
first form had been made known to every one in Italy? F

e. If Petrarch did tone down the canzone, then why
not also Eel., V, Var. XAXVIII, XL, XLII, and the terrible
XLVIII itself? As he wrote in the same letter to Nellil:

Etsl enim delere illa valde velim, non potero, in publicum

egressae mei iuris esse desierunt. Was this not equally

true of the canzone?

Vi, How for Busone, who was appointed senator by the
pope in 1337, together with Jacopo de Gabriellis.

1. First, as Bartoli? was the one to discover, in
1885, his name appears on several manuscripts:

&, Ashburnam 478, the one discovered by him: Mandata

a liesser Busone da Gobbio essendo senstore di Roma.

Pt

1, Frac. II, 235.
2. Domenica del capitan Fracassa, 1885, No. 2.
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b. Rice. 1100: Canzone di messer Franciescho peirac-

chi a messer Buspne, and Laur. XLI, 16: Busone dagobbio

eletto senatore, both announced by Papa.l

c. Palat. 189: messer busone daghobbio essendo eletto

&

genatore di Roma, and a Cod, marcianue: a un senatore

amizissimo del Petrarca, both annocunced by ¥. D'Ovidic.2

2. There are no points in the canzone at variance
with Busone, that have to be explained zaway. If the praise
seems & little too high for him, that, as Cessaree remarks,
was characteristic of Petrarch's style, and cites XXVIII
and-“CIIIl as examples of his magniloguence.

3. Bartoli was converied from support of Cels.

4, Busone's personal fitness was considerable., He
cameé of a distinguished family, so was 2 ¢avaliere and
signore, and his ancestors were at the head of various
cities, He was Podestd of Arezzo in 1316 and 1317, and
later of Viterbo, Luceca, and Todi, and in 1327 was Captain
of the People at Pisa, He was the author of verses, a
student of antiquity, and books were dediecated to him. L.

Pieretti® studied all the uses of the phrase spirto gentil

in the Canzoniere, and found it always to be used of donne,

poeti, letterati, spiriti contemplativi, whereas men of

1. Fanfulla dells domenica, kay 30, 18&6.

2. Ibid., May 2, 1886.

3. 0ola 41 Rienszo ¢ Bosone da Gubbio,” in Hassegna itellana,
Sept.«~0et., 1BEE.




action are anime leggiadre or magnanimi spirti. Busone,

then, who is known to have been in some degree a man of
letters, would by rare exception have been both spirto gen-
til .and gignor valorogo. It would not be strange if
Fetrarch should have felt special hopes of a "scholar in
polit ics.”

5. These facts, and especially his comnection with
Arezzo, must have made him well Xnown by reputation to
Petrarch. Pakscher conjeciures he was a Ghibelline, from
whom Petrarch may have hoped for help for the Colonma. It
hag been objected that Petrarch said nothing of Busone
elegewhere, either in Italian or Latin, but Cesarec meets
this by reminding us first of other important persons, such
as Cino, te whom he seems to have written but the one poem,
and Geri Gianfigliazzi, his correspondence with whom we
¥now of only through V. L. 3196; then adds pertinently that
in 1337 Petrarch knew Busone only by fame, and by the time
his year of office had expired, Petrarch's hopes of him had
been disappointed.

6. At any rate, the allusion to the Colonna makes no
difficulties. Never was Petrarch more intimate with them
than in 1337.

7. In 1337, Rome seems to have been in exactly the

state described in LIII. Thsat was the year of Petrarch's
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vieit to Rome (8o he knew what conditions were), and Giovanni
Colonna, according to Pakscher, advised him against coming.2
He had to wait eeveral weeks at Capraniea, till the Colonna
sent a strong military escort to take him to Rome. From
there he wrote®:
Pastor armatus silvis invigilat, non tam lupos metuens
quam raptores. loricatus arator, hastam ad usum rus-
tiei pugionis inverterus, recusantis bovis terga
solicitat, Auceps retia clypeo tegit; et piscator
hamis fallacibus haerentem escam rigido mucrone suspen-~
dit; quodque ridiculum dixeris, agquam e puitec petiturus,
rubigincsam galeam sordido fune connectit. Denigue
nihil sine armis hic agitur.
In ﬁay, 1337, one of the Bavelll plundersd s church and .
burned its dependencies, as mentioned in one ¢f the pope's
1etters.4 And the feud between the Colonna and the Cresini
was exacerbated by the pontifiecate of Benediet XII., He

was concerned for the public welfare, and a truce was

1. Op, eit., 68. But Pakscher's implication that the advice
was given because of dangerous conditions of travel is
certainly disingenuous., The real reason was a fear lest
Petrarcin's illusions about the Bternal City should be
shattered by a visit: Seclebas enim, memini, me a veniendo
dehortari, ho¢ maxime praetextu, ne ruincsae Urbis
agpectu, famae non respondente atgue opinioni meae ex
libris conceptae, ardor meus illa lentescerst.

2. Fam., II, 14, Frac, I, 134.

3., ¥am., II, 12, Frac. I, 131.

4, Ii1I Xal., ¥art. Yontificatus anno tertio (Theiner, ¥o.
36;: Nuper ad apcstolatus nostri noticiam est deductum
quod Iacobus de Sabelilo de Urbe dyabolico spiritu in-
stigatus, equitum et peditum suorum in hac parte com-
plicum exercitu congregato ... eccliesiam sancti Angeli
in ¥iropiscium, ut in predam converteret res el sacra
ipsius ecclesie ornamenta ... et plures alias ipsius

. ecclesie domos ausu sacrilego iznis incendio concremando.




finally effected through the Bishop of Embrun.t

8. The only strong argument against Busone, accord-
ing to Cesarec, is the fact that he was but one of two
senators called in 1337, whereas the gangone evidently re-
fere.ta one only, but he says there is nothing against our
believing that Petrarch thought ill of Jacopo. At any rate,

as Pekscher remarke, it apparently never occurred to any of

Petrarch's contemporaries that he could be writing LIII to

Jacopc. And Pakscher cites Villani? as judging him very

unworthy. When appointed capitano della guardia € conser=-

vadore di pace by the Fleorentine Signory in 1335, he has

this to say of him:

Il detto Jacopo stette in signoria uno anno facendo
agpro uficic, facendosi molto temere a’ ecittadini grandil
e popolani ... E poi pilt altri per simile modo a morte
giudied, ¢ condannd quasi tutti i comuni e popoli di
contado per cagione di ritenere asbandito z diritto e a
torto come gli piacque. X cosl menando rigido e crudo
il suo uficic molte cose illecite e di fatto fece in

2.

Dudum id audientiam nostri apostolatus fide digne
relatione deducto, guod hostis humani generis, pacis
emulug et cunctorum malorum inventor inter nonnullos
nobilis et magnatus Urbis, praesertim de domibus Ursinorum
et Columpnensium adeo gravis dissentionis suscitare
materiam, ipsosgue, sicut odiosis rancoeribus studuerat
cormovere, quod 2d invasiones of fensas mutuas iamdudum
processerant, segue ad similes vel peiores, nisi salu-
bribus obviaretur remediis, accingebant: nos consideran-
tis attente, quod ex hiis lapsus rerum, personarui eX-
cidia et animsrum amirius plangends pericula, ex guibus
gravibus offenderetur altissimus, opprimerefur innocentes
et pauperes status gue eiusdem Urbis turbaretur pascificus,
possent sequi. Theiner, XLIII, 22, And similarly. in
Pgpal bulles XX, XX, XXI, ete.

¥ilan, 1803, XI, 39. :
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Firenze a petizione di coloro che l'aveano chiamato e
ehe reggeano la citid, e ancora per non licito guadagno.
Poi compiuto l'anno se n'andd ad Agobbic ricco di molto
danari. ‘
Horeover, Pakscher takes Jacops to be the son of that Cante
de Gabriellis who was a Guelf, had a hand in the exilings
of 1302, and drove out & number cf Ghibellines from Gubbio
in 1315, In that case, as it was not unusual fer the pore
in choosing two senators, to select one from each party,
Eusone might have been a Ghibelline, and so more congenial
to Petrarch's hopes and bellefs., Pakscher’s cenjecture cer-
tainly receives support from Busone's political connect}on
with Arezzo andé Pisa, the Ghibelline cities,

Coenint reviews the argurents of Cesareo, but while
he adrite the diffieculty involved in 1., 102, the only ob-
jection he considers serious, he continues to believe
stoutly in Cela, although he does not feel that the evidence
ig strong enough to permit him to date the ceanzone.

Hoewever, for the purpcses of tlie present study, with
no argument of welight against Busone, and with the evidence
of the manuscripts and varicus censcnant cireunstances

strongly in his favor, we shall tzke 1III as dated with

considerable probability, 1337.

LIV. Per ch'al viso 4'Amor.

The last line of this sonnet may be taken as an

1& OQ- eitn’ 54"'55;
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allugion to middle life under the metaphor of midday. In
two other lines Petrarch uses the same metaphor, of the
length of 2 day fer the length of human life:

B questa, ch' anzi vespro a me fa sera

CCXXR VIII, 33).
E eomniel la mia giornata innanzi sera (Q0C }

(C

g ry

(w i, 8;.

And #, Protol instances several examplas of the use of tuis
s " - c - ar 2

metaphor in the letiers: in Faw.,, VIII, 4

a prime ad ultimuvm, guanvis loungissimae, vitae diem
toturn simul mente conplectere;
and Fam,, XAIII, 12%;
v Breve est iter ... Advesperascit, mihi crede: dum

confabulamur ... transiit dies non sentientibus nobis.
Aegpiciamus ad solem.

It occurs also in CXC (4 ang 12).4
If, then, we may conceive Petrarch as remembering

with a poetic literalness, like Dante, that “"the years of

our life are three score and ten,” "midday® would be the

age of thirty-five, and the date of this sonnet would be

133%, or theXeabouts -~ guasl a mezzo il giorne. Cesares®
6

dates it in this way as shortly before 1339, and Cochin® as

about that year. Koschetii, reviewing Cochin,? remarks

1. "Per un madrigale del Petrarca," in iassegna critica
deills letteraturs italiana, XVI (1611}, 897.

2. frac., I, 42¢.

3. Fraec.., III, 220,

4, Un the other hand, it must not be forgotten that in the
gsegtina CCHIV Petrarch uses the space of a day to in-
dicate a gquite different lengih of tixe, possibly five
vears.

5. Gp, cit., 67.

6. Op. cit., 55-57.

7. hassegna bibliografiea della letteraturs italiawa, VI,
(lbgu $ 127
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that the parallel ecircumstances toc those in Inf. I, « the
wood, the danger to the poet's spiritual welfare and the
rescue, - contribute a good deal of weight to the belief in

a re;gtian between mezzo il ziorno and nel mezzo del cammin.
1l

&B. Proto” puts the poem a little earlier, in 133§,
making a parallel between Augustine's conversion z2s related
in the "confessions,” and the experience. recorded in this
poew. The year 1336 was a year of crisig, as we Xnew, =
the year of the ascent of M#t. Ventoux, and of the flight to

roRe to escape itihe entanglemenis cof love, as descrilbed in

the epistola metrica to Giaconmo Colonna.2 In the letter to

his friend Faiher Dienigi.3 Petrarch describes the ascent

of kt. Ventoux, and the effect upon him of opening the "Con-

fessions” on ithe summit, and coming by chance upon these

wo rds
Bt eunt homines admirari zita montium, et ingentes
fluctus maris, et latissimos lapsus fluminum, et oceani
arbitum, et gyros siderum, et relinquunt se ipsos.

In Fam., II, 9,5 te Glacome Colonna, e showe himself aware

of a similarity between his own history and Auguatine'sss

1. "Per un madrigale " etc.

2. I, 7, Basle, 1554, IXII, 1336.

3., IV, 1, Frac. I, 193,

4. gencti Aurelil Auzustind Hipponensis Zpiscopl opera
opnia ... gpera et studio monachorum ordinis Sancti
Benedicti e Congregatione ©. iauri, Paris, 1835, Bk, X,
viti, 15, I, 298.

5. Frac. I, 113,

6., Ibid.., 123.




and the following passage from the First Dialoguel of the
Secretum confirms the impression that he feels a relation-
ship:

aliquale tamen inter procellas meas (Petrarch is the
interlocutor}, filuctuaticnis tuae vestigium recognosco.
Ex quo fit ut quotiens Confessionum tuarum libros

lego, inter duos contrarios affectus, spem videlicet
et metum. ... legere me arbitror, non alienam, sed
prepriane meae peregrinationis historiam;

and above:

Novi, equidem, illiusque ficus salutiferae, cuius hoc
sub umbra contigit miraculum immemor ssse non possum.

\ Proto cites two passages from the “Confessions,"
which he associates with the madrigsl:

AZrravi et recordatus sum tui. Audivi vocem post me,
ut redirem. ... Et nunc ecce redeo, aestuans et an-
helitus,3

and

Silvescere ausus sum, variis et umbrosis amorihus4;

and he thus sums up the parallel:5

Adunque il Petrarca comincia dal ricordare quel
capitoletto® delle Confessioni in cui Sant' Agostine
rammenta l'entrar della sua adolescenza nella “"selva®
degli amori, € i1 suo vaneggiar per ls vie delle corru-
gioni carnali, disperso lontanc da Dio; indi c¢i narra
come fosse colpito profondamente e profondamente tur-
tato dalla lettura, non certo casuale, di un brano di

1. Basle, 15b4, I, 377.

2. The famous episocde recounted in Conf.., Bk, VIII, xii, 8,
op. cit., I, 267,

3. Op. cit., Bk. XII, x, 1C, I, 358.

4. Op. ¢it., Bk, II, 1; I, 151.

5. Ope. _git., 113.

6, 11, 1, op. ecit., I, 161.
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quel libro, succedendo a lui, guellc che, certo per
volere di Dic, era successo alira velta & Sant!
Agostine e Sant' Antonio. Ond' egli, da quel momento,
cerca di ritrarre il passe dal suc camine e ritornare
sulla via della virth. Questo & il fatto reale, c¢he
egli riproduce nel nadrigale; e, seguendo la forma
immaginesa usata dal gran Banto 4'Ippona, per ricordar
la conversicne, il Petrerca intese di riprodurre
poeticamente quel celebre episcdio della vita di SBant’®
Agostino.

Scattered through the variocus passages guoted from
the “Confesgions® and the Secretunm are several phrases that

remind us of these in the poem: the ficus salutifera matches
-

the bel faggio {(7); the umbra and the amoribus umbrosis re-

call the ombrs of the same line; silvescere ausus sum is
very reminding of 1. &:
Ahi quanti passi per la selva perdil

ag is Brravi et recordsaius sum, Audivi veocewm vosgst me 1s

&

closely paralleled by 1.

Uadii dir =alte voce di lontano,

¢

while the last two lines and a half reproduce and amplify

the words: Bt nune ecce redec, acstuans et ankelitus:

g rimirande intoimo
Vidi a2ssal perigliosc il mic viaggiloe,
X tornai n' dietrs.

ish a paraliel

ot

These resemblances certainly estald
strong enoush to make us believe that it was the experience
of 1336 that Petrareh was describing in LIV, but we cannot

feel so sure that that was the date of composition of the

madrigal, VYet there is a finality aboul the last line
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which suggests it may have been writien while he wzs still
too much under the influence of it to have begun to waver
and while he was still avoiding the temptations of Laura's

presence. Juasi a mezzo giorno must be not long before

1339, if the metaphor means what we suppose it to mean. A

conservative probable dating, then, would be 1337-38.

LV. guel foco e¢h'i'pensai.
Cochinl remarks that 1. 2, with its allusion to

freddo tempo and l'etd men fresca, refers toc a time at

S
least much later, certainly, than that of the innamoramento.

(LVI. Se co'l cieco desir.)

(LVII., Mie venture.)

LVIII. La guancia che fu gia.
This sonnet is dated in V., 1., 3196 (f., 16v)2: Ad

dominum Agapitum cum quibusquam munusculis quae ille non

potuit induci ut acciperet. Die Hatali mane. 1338. T'.

Cnly the B8 is now legible, but Beccadellil and Ubaldini., who

read 1338,5 are thus confirmed by the Casanatense 984.

(LIX. Perché quel che mi trasse.)

1X. Ltarbor gentil.

There is no way of dating this. Cochin4 thinks it

Cp, cit., 36,
Appel, op. cit., 109.
Op. cit., 57.

Ivid., 57.

. e e« @
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belongs many years after the innamoramento, As it is a

narrative covering several stages of Petrarch's love, it is
interesting to put 1t beside XXIII, A sudden change in
Laura's sentiments, at 3 moment when he was perhaps over-

confident, - gecuro me di tali inganni (5), - suggests con-

parigson with the two times of his offending described in
XXIII (77 and 137-138); but if they dec refer to the same
episode, then XXIII would have to be nlaced a good deal
later than we placed it, for the first line of 1LX says he
loved her molt'anni while still in high favor, while in
XXIIT (143) he tells of having wept molt'anni after his of-
fense., Twice molt'anni, even taking them at the shoriest
possible computation, can hardiy be compressed within seven

years.

1LXI. Benedetto sia '1 gilorno.
This cannot be dated. Cochinl believes it to be an
enniversary sonnet, written in springtime, and some time
after the innamoramento, because of the words tutte le

carte Ov' io fama le acguistio (12—13);

1XII., Padre del ciel.
This is a dated sonnet (9-10}:

Cr volge, signor mio, l'undecimo anno
Ch'itfui sommesso al dispietato giogu.

1. Qp. eit.. 57-58.
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There is a grain of doubt possible, whether volge may not
refer to the beginning as well as to the end of the eleventh
year, but Cochinl says explicitly that he believes it to
refer to a completed year, while Pakscher?® and Cesareo®
accept the date as on or near April 6, 1338, without raising

the point., We ecan certainly accept 1338 as probable,.
{(LXIXII, Veolgendo gli occhi.)

LXIV, Se voi poteste.

\ Ubaldini read on V., 1, 3196 the annotation, now ef-

4!

faced, but supported by the Casanatense, f. 1l6r 1557;

Novemb, 16, proacessi hic seribende. Pakacher5 in the in-

terests of his theory, sd as not to have to accept a sonnet
of 1337 as placed after the dated sonnet, LXII, of 1338,
prefers tc believe that Ubaldini misread 7 for 8., Cesareof
laughs at this notion, saying that a comparison of V. L, 3196

with.the Casanatense reveals Ubaldini as an exact reader

and copyist. Cochin” wonders whether the date be that of
compoegition or only of transeription. In any case, we can
be sure, as he says, that it was written before November

17, 1337.

1. Qp, eit., D8,
2. W'n 95,
3. Cp._¢it., 68.
4, Appel, op. git., 108.
5. Op, ¢it., 96,

60 M') 68.
7. Qp. 0it., 59.
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LXV. Lasso che mal.
There is no indication to go by, except that it is
evidently not in the earliest stages of Petrarch's love

\1, 3“"4:5 12"13}n

1LXVI. 1Ltaer gravato.
Cochinl notes = similar indication (34-33) that this

cznnot te very early.

IEVII, Del mar tirreno.
LAVIII, IL'asvettoc sacro.
LXIX. Ben sapeviio.
4g Cesarec's ingenuity2 discovered a way of dating
LXIX, and as there is reason for connecting 1XVII and 1XVIII
with the same Jjourney., whenever it was, it is easiest to
consider thess three together. In V. L. 3196 (9r), against

LAIX, is the note read by App613 as: Transe., id. te. {idem

tempo)., but which Cesarec® took to be id. tt. {idem titulus),

discovering a numerative C. above this note which could be

5

mateched with an A, and & B. on itne same leaf.,>¥ each attached

tc & dated sonnet. A stands beside Pil volte il di {(a son-

net not included in V. 1. 3195, or the editions of the

Canzoniere), which is dated in V. i. 3196%: 4 novembr. 1336

L]

Cp._¢it., 39.

Cp. cit., 68-70.
Op, eit, . 87.

Log. cit.
Appel, op, cit.. 66,
Ibido ¥ 66‘

®

@

L WL e IV I g
B



reincepi hic scribere, B is set against XLIX,l which, as we

have seen, is dated: 13 febr, 1337 capr.

Then 11, 7-8 of LXIX:

notai 1a sopra l'acque salge
L Tra la riva toscana e 1'Elba e Giglio,

seem to refer to the same journey by water from Provence
his landing from which he is evidently describing in LXVII,
1-2:

Del mar tirreng a la sinistra riva,
Dove rotte del venio plangon l'onde.

And this allusion to rough water, and the one in 1LXIX, 10,
Agitandomi i venti e'l cielo e ltonde,
Cesareo connects with Petrarchn's 1etter,2 which thus alludes

to his voyazge near the end of 1336: Veni tandem, ut vidisti,

hyeme, bello, pelagoque tonantibus, and with the famoue

Ep.., I, 75:

Diffugio, toto vagus circumferor orbe
Adriacas, Tuscasgque ausus sulcare procellas,

when he was fleeing from love, on that same journey, as in

LXIX, 9: I'fuggia le tue mani (Amor).

To sum up Cesareo's evidence, then: (1) These three
gsonnets all refer clearly to a2 Jjourney, LXVIII in the first
line makes a pretty plain allusion to Rome:

L'aspetto sacro della terra vostra,

1. g. v.
2. ¥am,, IV, 6, Frac. I, 213; Frac., It., I, 512.
3. Basle, 10554, III, 1337,
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and Petrarch's well-known tendeney to group poems having to
do with the same subjectl makes it very likely that these
three poems all refer to the same visit to Rome. {2) That
it i§ not the journey of 1341 is suggested by the absence
of any allusion to the laurel crown. (3) The numerative
lettering, which evidently asscciates one of these three
with poems known to have been composed during the journey
of 1336-1337, receives strong corroborative evidence from
letters describving a stermy Jjourney in those same waters,
angd referring to the same occasion.

Cochin® accepts Cesareo's arguments, adding his be-

lief that this journey to Reme was a pericd of great liter-
ary fertility, encouraged perhaps by Petrarch's hosts,
Crso dell'Anguillara and the Colonna, and the suggestion
that the friend addressed in LXVIII may have been Giacomo
Colonna, who is xnown to have been in Rome in 1337.

All in all, we may take it as very probable that

these three sonnetg were written in 1336-1337.

LXX., Lasso me.
There are no definite indications. Cochin® reminds
us that it must be later than XXIII, since its last line is

the first of that eanzone, and that it cannot be in the

1. €f, Chapter IV,
2. Op. cit., 59-61,
3\: Ibidoi 62"630



earlier stages of his love for Laura, because of the words

in 1. 12: ho sospiratc sl gran tempo.

LXXI. Perohé la vita & breve.
' ILXXII. Gentil mia donna.
LXXIII. Poi ché per mio destino.
There are no indications in these three poems, ex-
cept such general ones as show them not to be among the

earliest: LXXI, 14-15, 37-39; ILXXII, 11-15; etc.

LXXIV. Io son gia stanco.
IXXV. I begli occhi,

And there are no time~indications in these two, ex-
cept that, as Petrarch asks in the one and answers in the
other the question, why he does not tire of loving and
writing of laura, these likewise cannot be very near the

beginning of their relation.

LXXVI. Amor con sue promesse.
Petrarch is apparently fleeing from love for the
second time, after having been once recaptured (1-8).
Cochinl thinks the poet may be alluding to a second journey
away from Avignon, but will not risk even a hypothesis. In

this cauvtiousness we do well to imitate him, only noting

1. OE‘ Citay 63'64'
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once more that he must ve well beyond the time of the

innamoramento,

LEXVII, Per mirar Policleto.
CLXXVIII. guando giunse a Simon,
The important ncte to these two sonnets in V.1..3196
has already been quotedl in another connection, and oniy
the part relating tc the date need be repeated here: Tr' isti
dug in ordine post mille annce, 1357. kercur, hora 3. novembr,

29.2

' Simone martini, the sienese painter,® was in Avignon
much or most ¢f the time from 133¢, when benedict XII sum-
moned him, until 1344, when he died trhere.? and in the inter-
val he probatly rade a long stay, or, as Cochin® believes,
Bevernl stays. His wife seems to have remnined sSome years
after his death.® Now if in 1357, as Cesarec’ notes, these
sonnets seemed so ancient to Petrareh that he felt as if he

were transcribing them post mille annge, it is likely that

they were written near the beginning of this period. This

1. ».3

2. Appel, op, cii., 58.

3, Vasari, Vite, ed, G, ¥ilanesi, Plorence, 1874, I, 54%;
3., Kilanesi, Documenti per la storis dell'ariec senese,
3iena, 1654, I, 216, cited by Cochin.

4. Necrologio di ban Domenico di Siena, cited by kilanssi;

Vasari, gop, cit., 857, n. 1.

Up, eit., €7.

Documenti, 244.

Ope _cit., 7C.
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"ingenious conjecture" Cochind accepts, and adds the useful
reminder that while Petrarch was absent from Avignon through
most of 1341, part of 1342 and 1344, he was there or near
ther? through all of 1339 and 1340. A. Forattiz likewise
acce§ts Cesarec's dating. Wino Quartad sought to prove
tinat SBinmone was at Avignon near the beginning of 1337, and
sustain the thesis of F. Wulff% that the partfaits reached
Petrarch in 133€; Wulff says it is *"necessary to admit®
this, and believes the portraits were the famous ministri
of\Love of LXIX, 125; but there is no proof of it at all,
whereas P. Rossiﬁ has shown that Simone did not o 1o
Provence until after February &, 1339. We may take it as
probatle feor theese two sonnetg, then, that they were conm-

posed about 1329-1340.

LIXIX, S8'al principio.
Thig is self-dated in the first two lines:

S'al principic risponde il fine e'l mezzo
Del guartodecimo anno ch'io sospiro,

and we are certainly safe in agreeing with Pakscher,’

1. Op, eit.,67..

2. "I sonetti del Petrarca per il pittore di Laura," in-La
Rassegna, XXVIII (1920), 33. :

3. Studi sul testo delle Rime del Petrarea, Naples, 1902, 56.

4. Petrarca i Vaucluse, lLund, 1910.

5. "La prima crisi del Petrarca sulla fine dell'anno 13356
(attestata dai fogli 1, 7-8, 9«10 e 16 del Vat, lat., 3196,"
in Rivigta d'Italia, VII (1904), ii, 102,

6. "Simone Martini e il Petrarca,” in Bullettino senese di
mria patria, XI, 1, 2', cited Ly Cochine.

7. Gp, eit., 123.
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Cesareo,l and Cochin? in assigning it to the spring of 1340.

LXXX., Chi & fermato.
LXXXI. Io son sl stanco.
3 LXXXII. Io no fu'd'amar voi.
LXXXIII, Se bianche non son.

These four poems are plausibly treasted ss a unit by
Cochina; they indicate a weariness, if not of “loving at
least of leve's pain, and a longing for religious conver-
gsion, with some allusions te the passage of time [(LXXX, 10,
13y LXXXI, 1-2; LXXXII, 1, 3-4; LAAXIII, 9), So they do
not belong to the earliest period, although the allusion to
white hair {LXXXIIT, 1) is not significantalas Cochin? re-

minds us by quotation from one of the letters®: canos aliguot

ante vigesimum guintum annuw habui.

(LXXXIV, Ocechi, piangete.)

(ILXXXV., 1To amasi sempre.)

LXXXVI., Io avrd sempre in odio.
Petrarch has survived his happier time (1-4), and

has learned something per lunga esperienza (10}, so this

cannot be very early.

1. Op, _cit.. 70.

2. Op,_cit., 6u.

3. Ibid., 65-69,.

4, Ibid., €8.

5. Fam., VI, 3, Frac., I, 324.
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(LXXXVII. 51 tosto come aven,)

LI¥XXVIII. Pol che mia speme.

Petrarch's hope is lunga a venir troppo (1), so some

&

time must have passed since it first began.

« e

L IX. Puggendo la pregicne.
According to the second line, love knd held him
prisoner molt'anni, so again we are not very near the be-

zinning of the love for Ilaurs. Foschetti, in his review

of'Cochin's Chronologzie,l thinks both this and the sraced-

ing sonnet were writlten alier the conversion.

AC, Branc i capel.,
This sonnet seexns to be defending Laura‘s former
beauty in spite of the fact that it has now scmewhat de-

clined (4, 13}, so some years must have passed since 1327.

XCI. La bella donna.
Pakscher,? Cesareo,® and Cochind all agree with Care
duccits belief that this sonnet was written to Petrarch's
brothier Gerardo, on the death of his lady. Gerardo entered

the nmonastic life =t iontrieu in 1542,5 and Carducci® had

. Rassezgns bibliografica della letterstura italiana, VI
{1898}, 121.

Op. ¢it., 126-1237.

Op, ecit., 70-72.

Op, cit.., 73=-74.

Fam., X, 3, ¥rac,, 1I, 58; Frac. It., II, 496.

saggioc sul Petrares, 101-102.

&
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believed that the sonnet must have been composed before
that; Cesarec brings forward evidence for making the ear-
lier date more precise. In a letter! Petrarch tells of
going in 133& with Umberto Delfine to visit the cave of
Ste. Beaume, a shrine of Kary kagdalen, accompanied by
Gerardo, who announced hie intention of becoming a2 monk.

2

And in Fam., X, 4,7 he refers to that occasicn: Ibi enim in

hoc sancto proposito, de guo multa mecum prius azitaveras,

Deo _cor lubricum sublevante, firmatus es. Gerardo then had

thgughts of this decision even before ithe pilgrimage; would
his lady have been living in 1338, when he made it% Cesareo

is sure not, because he believes that Zerardo's desperate

&

state of mind as described in Fam., X, 3," indicates a

grief then recent, which must have preceded the resignation
and calm of the final decisgion to forsake the world:

Juvenili aetate revocasti eas, morte guidem, ut spero,
illis utili, nobis necessaria, Et tamen, o caeca mens
mortalium! quoties guesti sumus quasi ante tempus
accidisset guod cum summo vitae nostrae discrimine
trahebatur, aut quasi salutare aliquid intempestivum
sit! Quot suspirim, quot laments, quot lacrimas in
ventos effudimus, et more phreneticorum medico nostro
insultantes, manum tuam repulimus, lenimen optimum
nostris vulneribus adhibentem.

So Cesares would date this sonnet 1337, and Cochin? agrees:

Cn ne se trompera pas beaucoup en proposant la date de 1337.

1. Ben., XV, 15, Prac., II, 451; Venice 1503.

2. Frac., II, 88; Frac, It., 7I. 496, for date, 1348.
3, Frac., II, 72.

4, lLoc, ¢it.



Foresti, however,! believes that the pilgrimage wae
made not in 1338 but in 1337, and in that case the argument
of Cesareo and Cochin would push the date of XCI back to
1336, Foresti cites the same letter® they do to prove his
date; it is addressed to Philippe de Cabassoles, and re-

¢calls that the visit to the eave was toto ante decennio

guam in rure tuc positus solitariae vitae 1libros inscriberem.

Cochin and Cesareo dc not explain how it is that this c¢con-
gtitutes a dating for the pilgrimage, but Foresti, believing

the Vita solitaria to have been written in 1346,° thus

builde up his case for setting the toto decennio ante back

to the autumn of 1337. In Var. XV,4 surely of May 24,
1371,% he writes to his friend Francesco Bruni concerning

nis one friend left in the curia, Cabassoles: Solus lpse

dominus Sabinensis tribus et triginta annis in eodem pro-

posito erga me mansit; 33 years from 1371 evidently leaves

1338, and so De Sade understood it, but Poresti argues that
Petrarch, writing in ¥ay, 1371, of an event which took

place late in the year 1337, might properly say 33, as the

1, "Postille di ecronologia petrarchesea: I. Alla speloneca
della Sainte-Beaume melltautunne del 1337," in la Ras-
segna, Ser. III, Vol. IV {XXVII, 1919), 108.

2. Sen., XV, 15.

2. We know from the dedicatory letter that it was written
in lent, and at Philip de Cabassole's country retreat -

in rure tuo® - near the entrance to Vaucluse {Basle 1554,1,

255).
4., Frae., 111, 335.
5; h‘rae. It- ] V; 257.
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34 years would not be up until several months later., He

quotes also from this letter to Philippe de Cabassoles, -
assuming it to be of the same year, 1371, as Sen, AV, 14,
to Philip, which precedes it, - the statement: guartus et

trigesimus annus ex guo acta sunt haec, which would be good

supporting evidence, if the date were certain.l Foresti's
chief point, then, is to date the beginning of their friend-
ship in the autumn of 1337, Thkis he does by guoting Yar.
64, in which retrarch refers to its beginning about the

time of his first establishment at Vaucluse,® and the fol-

2

lowing phrase from Sen. XV, 15: gum quo eo tempore familiar-

itas recens erat, to the effect that the expedition to the

cave, where he wrote a poem to Philip, took place early in
it. Now the first letter we have from Avignon after
Petrarch's return from Rome in 1337 is the one to Tommaso
da kessina, dated August 18, 1337; and as he first went to
Vauclusge in that surmer, it must have been not long alter
this date; and it was presumably before the year was out
that he made the acquaintance of De Cabasscles, whose cag-
tle was ﬁear by. Foresti explains the phrase toto ante
decepnio (28 used by Petrarch as referring to 1337 instead

1336) by saying that Petrarch was probably mistaking De

1. His reference to basle 1554, 1042, is evidently errcne-
oug, but the letter c¢zn ve read in the edition of Venice,
1503,

2. Frac., I1II, 484.



vita sclitaria in his recollection for De ocio religiosel;

but a simpler explanation is that Petrarch in counting days
or years usually included the current one in his count.

‘ Even if Foresti is right in all these contentions,
stili he is making too much depend upon the word recens, in
the phrase quoted. Bven if the friendship did not begin
until late in 1337, and even if the pilgrirage was made
while the friendship was recens, still six m;nths {(or until
some time in the early part of 1336) would not look like a
I?ng time across the aspace of so many years as had inter-
vened before the date of Sen. XV, 15. Certainly decemmio
points to February or karch rather than an autumn month,

since we know Fetrarch was counting back from Lent. Ve may

still accept 1337 as the most probable date.

XCII, Piangete, donne.
Cesareo® cites the documents quoted by V. Ciampid
from the archives at Perugia, to prove that Cino died at
the claose of 1336. They are a will, dated December 23,

1336: an inventory e¢h'io Schiatta ce fatto de beni che mr.

l, This is of course to make a very considerable assumption
do ag an argument; still it is true that Petrarch did
assgeiate these two worke in his mind, as witness the
opening of another letier to #hilip, Sen. XIII, 11 (Basle
1554, II, 1024).

2. Cp, ecit., 72.

3, Vita e memorie di messer Cino, Pistoia, 1826, Introd.,
ix.
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cine lascido a franciescho di mino suo nipote, dated January

28, 1337; and a commission
fatta da messer Giovanni Charlini e da Schiatta al
maestro Cellino chellavora in 5, Giovanni ritondo d'unco
allavello di marmo senese, ¢ a Siena si de lavorare,
per la sepoltura di m. Cino, bello e magnifico.

Then the inscription on the cenotaph, though of later

origin, gives the same year.

Pakscher,® in the interests of his theory, rejects
these dates (saying that the steone-cutter might easily have
cut HCCCXXXVI for MCCCRXXXI, and that had he had any aceu-~
rate information he would not have omitted the month and
the day), and questions the authority of Ciampi‘s documents.
We have not the original inventory, only a copy by Pandolfo
Arfareli, and Pakscher cites V. Capponia to prove that the
latter is untrustworthy. However, we know that Pakscher is
always prejudiced when his hypothesis is in question, and
Coehin? accepts Cesarec's dating.

%e may safely say that this poem wus probably writ-

ten early in 133%.

1, Quoted by Pakscher, gp. cit., 123:
Cino eximio iuris interpreti
Bartolique praeceptori dignissimo
Pop. Pist. Civi suo B, M. fecit.
Cbiit. A. D, MCCCEZXVI.
2q OE. Git.. 123“124a ‘
3. Bibliografia pistojese, Fistois, 1874, 31.
4, Op, ecit., 74.
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(XCIII. Pid volte Amor.)
(XCIV. quando giunge.)
(XCV. Cosl potess'io.)
(XCVI, Io son de l'aspettar,)
(XCVII. Ahi bella libertad.)

XACVIIXI, Orso, al vostroc destrier.

Cochinl supposes this sonnet tc be addressed to Orso
dell'Anguillara, and imagines that the tourney or joust, or
whatever the cccasion may have been that Crso was obliged
to avsent himself from, to have been too unimportant (since
we have no other xnowledge of it) for Petrarch to have’
known of it uniess he had teen near by. For this reason
Cochin connects this poem with Petrarch's sojourn with
Orso, or in his vieinity, during the Roman journey of 1336~

133%. We may accept hie dating as probable,

XCIX. Poi che voi ed io.

Cesareo® thinks this was addressed to Gerardo on
learning of his pious resolve, and that the sonnet fits in
& general way with all that we know of the situation; the
pit felice stato (14) he takes to refer to religlous peace,

and notes the intimate form of address, Frate tu val {12).

He dates ithe sonnetl accordingly a lititle before 1342,

1. C‘Qa citaa 75"76-
2. On, cit., 78=73.
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B, Wiese, in reviewing Cesareo's work,} agrees that the
poem is addressed to Gerardo, but thinks it must have been
before he entered the religious life, on amccount of its hore
tat?ry tone; Petrarch would neot, he says, have given such
adviée to one who had already taken the step.

Cochin,? although he calls this hypothesis sédui-
sante, sees valid objections. For one thing, Petrarch
addresses the reciplent of his letter as yol, who is repre-
sented as replying with the phrase bveginning Frate, now if
XQI was directed to Gerarde, then Petrarch would have probe-
ably used tu to his brother. Cochin doee not think this
argument final, but, in such a formalist as Petrarch,
weighty. (The present writer would be inclined to think it
final.) Cochin suggests as a possible addressee for this
letter Giovanni Coleonna of San Vite, to whom Petrarch wrote
Fam., III, 13% on the occasion of his entering the order of
the Preaching Friares, and several other moral letters:
Fam., II, 5-8%; ITI, 13; VI, 2-4.° There are definite
resemblances which Cochin points out between XCIX and these
letters: between 1ll. 2-3 and Fam., II, 7:

damnum oertum sud ambigua spe ... Abduc igitur omnem

spem, omne desiderium averte ab his fallacibus bonis,
Incipe unum solum et verum et summum bonum opperirié;

Zeitschrift flr romanische Philologie. XVII (1893}, 324.
. GEC ﬂit‘.; ?6"’8{}.

Frac., I, 132,

ibid., 107.

Ibid., 310.

ipid., 110.

oG G
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and between the last four lines of XCIX and Fam., II, 8:
licet vulgus insaniat, sunt tamen nobis aliquanto magis
sobrii consultores ... Nec te moveat vita mea guotiens
epistolas meas legis, nec in frontem respexeris ista
suadentis.

Wiese's objection would seem to apply even more entirely to

Colonna, who we know was already a Dominicsn, were it not

that the letiers, which were certainly addressed to him,

were conceived in the same tone. ]
But all of Cochin's argument can now bs transferred
to another personage, for whom we have pne fairly exact
date, the useful one of his death. V. Rossi? has disposed
of the rather shadowy [figure of Glovanni di San Vito and

substituted that of the Giovanni Colonna wiw was a Domine

ican 'and wrote Liber de viribus illustribus and Mare his~

toriarum. IHe was older than Petrarch,3 g0 the latter might
well have addressed him as voi.? while the other could very
well have addressed Petrarch as tu. And being a Dominican,
the invocation Frate would be not unbecoming. This friend
died about the beginning of 1344.5 S50 we can say that

XCIX was probably written vefore 1344.

1. Frac. I, 118&.

2. Di_un Colonna corrispondente del Petrarea, Rome, 1930,
Ses discussion under CXIV.

3. Fam., 11, 7, Frac,, I, 112.

4. Besides, he telonged Lo the great family with only one
of whom Petrarch was on terms of familiarity.

., Cf. p.2123
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C. Quella fenestrsa,
Cochin} thinks this is probably another of the anni-
versary sonnets, and Cesareo? noting that it refers to the
spring of the year (10-11):

E la nova stagion che d'anno in anno
HMi rinfresca in quel di l'antiche piaghe,

remarks that it cannot be the spring of 1341, since in that

year Petrarch left for Naples in PFebruary.

£I. iasso hen so0.
s This sonnet is self-dated in 1il., 13=14:

ILa voglis & la ragilon conrbattuto annc
psette e sette anni.

Pakscher,3 Cesareo,? and Cocnin® all take this as meaning
the year 1341, and doubtless the spring of that year; but
Cocliin agrees with Cesarec in believing that although an
anniversary poem it is kardly to be considered as having
been written on April €, 1341, that is only two days before
the coronation on the 8th. Cochin makes this the oceasion
to say he does not think it necessary to believe in any
given case that an anniversary poem was composed on the
anmiversary aay, that it could be days, or even months,

after the exact day:. - but not years.

1. Cp. cit., 80.
2« an 3?5-74.
3. Cp, eit., 122.
4. Op, eit., 73.

5| QJE“-_&%«E" 80-
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(GII. Cesare, pﬂio)

CIII., Vinse Annibal,

Pakscher,t Cesareo,® and Cochin® all agree with Car-

4

ducci™ in connecting this sonnet with two letters addressed

to the younger 3Stefano Colonna, of which one? ghows great
similarity of wording and idea:

Potuisti, vir fortissime, vincere:. scite, sapientissime
vir, uti victoria. Ne quis unquam nestrum tibi possit
cbiicere qued, Cannensi quondam die, daharbal Han-
nibali.

And the ctherﬁ confirme Stefano's ldentity, and mentions
\

»

the poem in Italian:

De universe rerum tusrum siatu guid sentirem breve
quiddam tibi, bellacissime vir, materno pridem sermone
conscripseram, ut peosset militibus et tuis innotescere,
tecun in partem laboris et gloriae profecturis,

and

Kovissgime per nuntium Stevhani senieris, magnanini
patris tui, quo plures virtuti stimulos ineuterem,
gcripsi oratione soluts et libers; guarm si habes,
nihil est gquod muten.

Both these letiers, however, are undated. Cesareo,’ howeven;
accents thédﬁe,ﬁﬁ3,and thinks with Carducci® that the sonmet

Ey

may refer to stefano's victory over Dertoldo and Francesco

1¢ U‘Q 5 Cita 3 52‘64. i
2- C’E‘Q citn '} ‘?4"?5- ) '
3. Qp, ¢it., 81l.

4. sagzio, 7. :

5. ¥Fau., III, 3, ¥Frac. I, 142.
6. Fam., 11X, 4, Frac,, I, 146,
?. Loc., cit.

8. Sagglo, 16-17.
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Orsini, in May, 1333, with which Fracassettil connects
them:

Che trovaron 4i maggio sspra pastura (6).
And.his conclusion is supported by Cochin.® The only
opposing argument is Pakscher's,3 founded on his hypothesis
of 5 perfect ehronological order which this dating seripus-
ly infringes. -

fuel medesmo

Che vwol provarsi, non altri, il ti ziura.

\ CIV, L'aspettata virth.

511 critics and commentators are agreed in thiﬁking
that this sonnet was sddressed to Pandolfo ¥alatesta, Care
duccit thought it was written in 1348, Pakscher® because of
its position insists on 1341, while Cesareo,® the only one
who triees to produce new evidencse {aince Carducel as wsll
as Pakscher argues from position}, eleets for a very much
later date, 1356, The conly clueas lie in Pandolfo's possible
age a2t the time this sonnet was addressed to him. In the
first place, we do not know for a certainty when he was
born, but Cesurep asserdles what information we have: Pan-

dolfo was the son of "Gusstalamizlia% Malatestz and the

1. It., I, 412, 415.
2. Leoec. eit,
3. Loc. ci%t.
4. Saggio, 169-170.

50 OAEA ait-ﬁ 125-
6. Up, git., 7H=TT7,



brother of Galeotto, "1'Ungare,™ Lord of Rimini, who was
born in 1527.1 Cesareo conjectures that Pandolfo was a
little older, and Litta,g he says, thinks 1325 probable;
Cochind accepts this date as established. In 1343, in
fact, when he was about eighteen, Pandolfo put down s re-
bellion at Fano with some success of military sirategy.

If we acéept Carducci's date of 1348, then it would be this
youthful expleit to which Petrarch refers in the first two
lines:

I.'aspettata virtl, che'n voi fioriva
Fuandg Amor comincio darvi battzglia.

But Cesareo thinke the age of twenty-three (in 1348&) much

toc young to justify the following line:

3]

vzlia,

Produce or frutto eche guel fiore agzu

R

and connects the sonnet with the year 1356, when Pandolfe
w%as named ¢aptain of cavalry by Galeazzo Visconti, in which
capacity he took part brilliantly in a campaign against
Charles IV, which Petrarch? refers to in a letter, and was
in the battle of lagoetto on the Ticine.

The second line of the sonnet evidently indicates a

very early aze¥ and may well refer to the exploit at Fano,

. C. Clemsntini, Raccolta istorica deiia fondations di
gdmino, Rimini, 1617, II, 71. _

Famigiie celebri italiane {walatests;, tab. V.

Upe €it., B2,

genil., I, 6, Frac. Sen., I, 56.

Ci. RAIIY, 21-40.
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but Cesareo does not give it great importance and thinks
twenty-three too young for the pralse of present accomplish-
ment in the sonnet; moreover, there is no particular

achievement known as belonging to the year 1348 which can

1)

be connected directly with Pandolfo, and Carducci ean only
cite the evidence of heneghellil to show that it was =z

prosperous time for the Malatesta family:

-

Giamcché la fortuns, come dice il Nuratori, non si

mostrd mai tanto propizia alla farizlis dei Lala-

testa gquanto in queil'anne, In failti nel 1344 ebtero

il dominio di Ascoli, fecers prigione Hoglianoc signor

di Fermo dopo averne sconiittc i'esercito e stimpad-
* roniron dlAncona.

In a1l these activities Pandolfo may well have borne a
brilliiant part which has not been individually recorded by
the historians.

Fut Cesareo has another reason against this year:
Petrarch had not yet met Pandelife Malatesta in 1348, and

Cesareo thinks he would not in that case have nddressed him

so familiarly as Pandolfo mio (13}, when after nearly twenty

yvears of friendship he still begsn a sonnet to Cardinal

Colonna, Zignor mio carc (CCLXVI}; whereas in 135€ Petrarch

had visited Pandolfo while the latter was i11l, and Pandolfo
had visited him, and Visconti's captain had given fine

proof of himself as a soldier,

1. Annotazionl di Anton., keneghelli, Padua, 1819.




"t e
- L e

Cochinl discusses all Ceszareo's pointe and reminds
us that the two had been in ecorrespondence for long before
they met in 13856, and that Pandelfo had commissioned a
paigter to make a portralt of Petrarch long before having
seeﬁ him.? (And he might have added that a more faniliar
address might have seemed more fitting towards s prince
twenty years his junior, than to a Cardinal,’his genior,
and a Cclonna.) Cochin is disposed to give more weizht to
the episode of Fano than Cesarec, and hence to Carducci's
d§te. and thinks the poem might have been addressed without
more than the usual admitted hyperbole to a very young man

who was a prince. He comes, however., to no conclusion,

(CV. ¥ai non vo' pil.]

(CVI, Yova angeletta.)

CVII. Non vegglio ove scampar. ‘
This sonnet is gelf-dated in lines 5-8:

gli amorosi rai

" - - - . . “ »

Risplendon si ch'al guintodecim'annc
#'abbaglian piu che'l primo gicrno assai.

Paksoher® and Cesareo? take this toc indicate the year 1342,

but Coechin,? evidently thinking that al guindecim'anno weans

la GEQ eit.; Dl-bg, .
2. Sen., I, 8, Frac., Sen., I, 95; the note on Iconggraphie,

in ve Holhac, Pétrargue et l'humanisme, Paris, 1907, II,
am “\“-?, Cito) &3"';341&
4- (}‘ * cit-: ‘774

o A P M SRR

5. ¢p. cit., B3.
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at the beginning of that year, dates the sonnet April 6,
1341. The present wfiter inclines to agree with Pakscher
and Cesareo, since otherwise we must suppose that Petrarch
wrote two anniversary sonnets for the same day,l or at
least that he let two dated sonnets in honor of the same

éay have a place in the (anzoniere; that seems inartistie,

and consequently unlike FPetrarch.

{(CVIII. Avventurcoso pil,)
(CIX. Lasso, gquante fiate.)
(CX. Perseguendomi Amor.)

(CXI. La donna che'l mio cor.)

CX11, Sennuccio, i' vo'! che sappi.

This was evidently composed before 134%, since it
gives Sennuccio an exact account of the poet's situation
withh relation to Laura at the moment, Even If we admit
with Cesareo® that Petrarch continued to write of Laura as
8till living in certain poems composed after her death, he
would not have written quite in this tone, and certainly
not within the year and a half which intervened between her

death and Senmuccio’s,

CXIII. Qui dove mezzc son.

Flamini,® arguing sgainst Laura's being a valchiusana,

1. ¢f. CI.
2. OE; ci“gu 9 11&“121-
50 OEG ciiiﬁ ¥ 750
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has drawn atiention to the likeness between this sonnet and
the letter, Var.. xrrr,d apologizing to Guglielmo da Pas-
trenge for having gone to Avignon to see him, and come away
again hurriedly, without seeing him. He describes the
perils of the papal city in a way to suggest that

la tempesta e' 1 vento
C'hannc subito fatto il tempe rioc (3-4),

were metaphorical. And indeed this would not be the only
time he used this same metaphor for the evil aspeects of

Avignon; in ¥am., V, 1,2 we read:
5
ad fontem Sorgiae ... notum procellarum animi mei -
portum, quo heri ad vesperam sclus fugi, cwur mane
Rhodani ad ripam rumor meoestissimus me invenisset.

And in Fam,, XIII, 6°:

Babylone ultimo digressus, sd fontem Sorgiae sub-
stiti, notissimo mearum procellarum porto.

In the letter to Guglielmo he confeeses his weakness in
being drawn back again andé again to Avignon, in spite of
knowing its evils, from which he has once more fled:

Bubegerat me sibi pridem vite lautior ea quae in
urbibus agitur, et in ea urbe potissimum ubi tu nune
g, Illic multos per annos quas miserias, gquosve
labores pertulerim infelix, non epistolae brevis opus
est: guibus tandem exagitata mente cernens nullam nisi
in fuga libertatis spem relictam, ... profugi et
eripul meipsum periculies gquacumgue patuit via: ... Sed
quanta est duratae consuetudinis vis! Saepe adhuec in-
faustam mihi civitzatenm repeto, nec ullius unco neces-
sitatisg tractus, ultro in lagueum redeo, et ex portu

1. Frac.,, III, 328.
2., Frac., I, 251.
3., Fraec., II, 234.
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totiens naufragium passus, relabor in pelagum, quibus
urgentibus flatibus incertum est. Mox omne mei ius
eripitur, mihi undique ventorum, rabies, undique
filuctus et scopull, 'coelum undique et undique pontus,'
postremo mors undique ... guod itaque me his proximis
diebus videre nequiveris, scito nullam causam fuisse
aliam, nisi curae veteres ... iam carcerem, iam catenas
et verbera ... evasi.}

These quotations make the figurative explanation secem as

plausible as the fiers tempo con picggia e vento which Car-

ducci believed to be the occasion of the peef's flight from
Avignon; but remembering how Petrarch liked tc connect
iaura‘s presence or absence with changes in the weather
(XLI-XLII), we can accent a literal meaning too, as does
Preto.z This letter was written probably in 1338, the
period when Petrarch was consclously striving to avoid the
temptations of the world and iLaura, ss we know from the let-
ter to Dionisi deseribing the spiritual crisis on &t.

Ventoux.4

CXIV. Da l'empia Babilonis.
The clues to the date of this sonnet lie in the
first line and the last three. The possibilities of the
first line have been thoroughly worked by Cesareo, who was

at great pains to prove in connection with the so-called

1, ¥rae.,, III, 32B,

3. Review of Nelodia's Studi sulle Rime del Fetrarca, in
Rassesnz critica della letteratura italisna, AV (1810},
242. '

3, Frac. It., III, 236.

4, Fam,, 1V, 1, Prac., I, 183.
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"Babylonian sonnets" (CXXXVI-CXXXVIII)l that Petrarch's
real hatred of Avignon did not begin till about i352, and
that he never called it "Babylon" before that date; as he
has‘to admit that poems of g0 late a date are out of place
in éart I, he expresses the belief that they were put there
for artistic reasons. But it is difficult to prove a
negative proposition, or to assume that Petrarch connot
ﬁave used the opprobrious term "Babylon® once or twice,

some time before his increased bitterness led hkim to make it
ag almost invariable synonym for Avignon.

Cochin® gives considerable weight to Cesarec’s main
argurent, yet does not think it impossible that Petrarch
should have had acces of anger against the papal court
bvefore 1352, and adduces certain letters which expressed
much earlier a bitter resentment against its transference
from Home:

Avenionem ubi te nunc ac genus humanum Romanus
Pontifex detinet,d

and

mox in rupe horrida tristis sedet Avenio, quam nune
Pontifex maximus Romanus, propriis sedibus desertis,
obstante, ut arbitroxr, natura, caput orbis efficere
nititur, et laterani izmemor, et Silvestri.4

Qp . G“i_f:. 3 89‘“100:

Upe Cit., BE-£8.

Fam., i1, 4, Frac. I, 46; dated 1333, ¥rac., It,, I, 282,
Fam., VI, 3 (#¥rac. I, 335), written protably btefore 1350,
and if Rossi's contention is correct (v. u.), then be=-
fore 13544.

R
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As for the dues nersone of the clesing lines,

Sol due persone cheggio; e vorrei 1'una
Co'l cor ver' me pacificato, umile,
1'altre co'l pié, sl come mai fu, saldo,

the allusion to Laura as the first of them seems unmise-

takéble. Whose heart else could he desire to have pacifi-

cato, umile, toward him? And if he is 8till hopeful of a

change in it, if its state can‘atill be the object of a
wish, then Laura is evidently etill living, and it is not
yet 1348, Cesareo deoes not face this question at zll, and
to the possibility that the allusion is to Laﬁra opposes
o;ly an impatient gesture; there is no reason, he thinks,
for believing that laura was still living when the poen
was written, and he ridicules the idea tiat every iwo per-
sons ithe peet longs for must always be assumed to be Laura
and the Cardinal Giovanni Colonna, just because of their
association in CCLXIX.L

The truth is that Cesares is often far from impar-
tisl. Pakscher's unsound method of estavliishing his hy-
pothesis of a rigidly chronological order was justly irri-
tating to him, but it frequently drove him to defend a dif-
ferent concilusion too warmly, and to strive to build up a
case against Pakseher instead of coolly confining himself

to an exarmination of the evidence, Paksoher had posited

lw ("}91 Cit. 4 103“101§
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for this poem, on very insufficient evidence, the date
1342, and Cesareo cannot help preferring a conclusion that
would make Pakscher as wrong as possible, In the matter of
conélusions preference is fatal to accuracy. Torone who is
not Eonaerned to prove any one wrong (as Cochin never is),
it is difficult not to feel, in the light of other passages
too numerous to quote and too familiar, that these words
refer to Laura, and to lLaura living.

The last line presents many difficulties. %ho is
t?e other person whom Petrarch, in the genersl indifference
to all else which the sonnet describes, misses and lengs
for, of whom he says:

. . . VorYrei ., . . .
; 81 come mai fu, aaldo?

Ltaitro, cotl pié
(The alternate reading, 1'altra, since it woulsd agree with
persona, can egually well refer to a man.} In the first
place, as to the meaning of salde, Carducei accepted the
interpretation, in which we follow him, that it referred to
the gout; he assumed also that it was to his friend Car-
dinal Gilovanni Colonna that Petrarch was wishing relief
from it, and most of the earlier commentators believed the
allusion was to Cardinal Colonna even when ithey took saldo
to refer to politieal or military security. There was,

however, ancther Glovanni of the Colenna family who was a

1. Qp, eit., 119-120.
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friend of Peirarch and suffered from the gout. This was
the recipient of the eight lettersl from Petrarch that are

discussed by Vittorio Rossi,? and whom he identifies with

the Dominican Giovanni Colonna, author of Liber de viris

illustribus and lare historiarum. ¢ was older than Pe=

trareh (II, 7), who consoled his old age with a littie
treatise on illustrious longevities (VI, 3), and with his

comedy Philolegia, written to raise his friend's spirits

{II, 7); Petrarch alsc had occasion to sympathize with his

&pfferings from the gout: donmum tuvam, amice, nodagrsm subin-
trasse audio (III, 1;’1).3 This Celonna died about 1344; in
XXT1I, 12, Petrarch tells of sesing him for the last time,

Prenesting sub arce, Uctober, 1343, nec ita multc post ille

obit .4

In the gbsence of any evidence that Cardinal Gievanni
had the gout, it is conceivable that l'aliro was the Domin-
ican frisnd of these eight letters,.

A. Porestid argues from this same group of letters

that this sonnet must be addressed to their recipient,

1. Pam., II, 5, §; III, 13; VI, 2-4, ¥rac., I, 107, 168, 310.

2. In Di un Colonna corrispondente del Petrarca, Rome, 1920,

3. Frac.,, I, 169.

4. ¥rae,, III, 221; It., V, €7.

5, "postille di cronclogia petrarchesca, III. Di Valchiusa
in sull’ aprirsi della primavera 1342, in La Rassegna,
Ser. I11, Vol., IV {19219), 113.




noting the likeness to the sonnet especially of Fam., VI,
3, from which he quotes this passage. Set beside CXIV, the
ginilarities are immediately apparent.

‘Videbia quem desideras optime valentem, nullius egentem
rei, nil magnopere de fortunae manibus expectanten,
Videbis a mane ad vesperan solivagum, herbivagum,
montivagum, fontivagum, silvicolam, ruricolam, hominum
vestigia fugientem, avia ssctanten, amaniem umbras,
gaudentem antris rosgcidis, pratisque virentibus,
execrantem curas curize, btumultus urbium vitantem,
abstinentem liminibus superborwsn; vulgi studis ridentem,
a laetia moestitiaque pari spatio distantem; totis
diebus ae noctivus oclosum, gloriantem nusarusn con-
sortio, cantibus veoluerum et lympharum murmure; paucls
servig sed multis comitatum livris; et nunc domi esse
nec ire, nunc subsistere, nunge querula in riva, nunc
tenere in gramine lassalum capul et fessa membra pro-
iicere et (quae non ultima soiatii pars esi)neminem
accedere nisi perrare, qui vel miliesimpam valicinari
pogsit suarum varticulam curarum. Ad haec modo obnixum
defixunique oculis iacere: modo multa secum logui,
postremo se ipsum et mortalia cuncia contemnere,l

Whether the friend %o whom these letiers were ade-
dressed wae Gicvanni Colenna di 3an Vito, Lord of Gensano,
as Foresti thinke, orf the Dominican author of Hauvetite's
argurent , does not after all matter for the dating of this
sonnet (since whichever he was, he died in 1344), if only
we can Iind enough evidence that it was not directed to
Cardinal Gicvanni. There is no rezl evidence of its being
addressed to him, except his asssociation with laura in
CCLXVI, and the consequent assumption that ihey are the sol

due persone in CXIV, In faver of the other Gicvanni Colonna

1. #Frac., I, 335,



are two solid pleces of evidence: the fact that we know the
latter to have had the gout, and the several similarities
between the letters addressed to him and this sonnet.

. e may safely conclude that Cesarec was certainly
mistaken in putting the sennet after 1348, and that it was

probably written before 1344,

(CXV. In mezzo di due amanti.)
Civl, Pien di quella ineffabile.

This is the first piece tc make certain mention of
Vaucluse {though 8XIXI and CxlV would appear to have been
written fxom there):

In una valle chiusa d'ogni'ntorno

Ch'é refrigerioc de' scepir miei lassi,
Giunsi sol con Amor (9-11).

Therefore, Cochin says,* it must be posterior to 1337. But
ag fetrarch went first to Vaucluse in the summer of that
vear, and as the allusion is not only to the valley but to
his leaving Avignon where lLaura was and coming te the valley
upon & specizl day {(nel 4, ete., 1. 3):

Lassai quel ch' i' pih bramo (5],
and Giunsi, the suggestion certainly is that he has come
rather recently. Add to that the probabvility that an event

of such importance as his first adoption of a beautiful new

1. Cp. cit.. 88.

g
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country retreat might well prompt a poem, and remembering
his poet's habit of quick literary response to aplsodes
that coneerned him, we shall not go far wrong in thinking
this may have been written that very summer. We can safely

say that it dates from 1337 or very shortly afier.

CAVII, S5e 'l sasso.

D'Uvidiot has shown with argument s wﬁich satisly
Carducci that the steep bolder gide of the height which
shuts Vaucluse in is towards the valley (that is, towards
%ome), snd the more gently sloping side towards Avignen,
Petrareii's conceit ig that if the gentler sloepe were on his
gide, his thoughts would have easier ascent on their way to
Avignon and laura,

Cesareo® argues that this sonnet is to s friend of
tihe pogt's, and written afler Laura's death, which would
set it B0 late ag to invalidate still further Pakscher's
hypothesis of an invariabvle chronological arrangerment,
Cesareo dees not believe Petrarch would ever refer to Avig-

non as be' luoghi {(13), since even in connection with Laura

he speaks bitterly of it, as in CCLIX:

kg mia fertuna, a me sempre nemics,
Mi .resospinge al loce, oviio mi sdegno
Veder nel fanzo il bel tesocro mio.

1. "guestioni di gecografia petrarchescs, memoria letia
all'Accadenia," in Atti dell' Accademia di Scienze morali
v e politiche éi FHapoli, XXIII, 39,
2. Op, cit., 101-103.
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Flamini, however,) thinks be' luoghi refers not to Avignoen
but to lLaura's country retreat, But even admitting that it
does mean Avignon, an observation of Flamini's® made in a
different connection meets Cesareo's objection:
% chisro, che nell' epistola metrica al vescove 4i
Lombezd dilecta urbs, riferito ad Avignone, ha sem-

plice valore di perifrasi, per dire 'cltta eve solevo
incontrare la mia diletta.?

S0 be’ lueghi, by a similar periphrasis, could mean the

places rregquented or dwelt in by Laurz, oltre le belle bella.

But Coehin,4 writing without any particular thesis
to defend or cppose, bul expressing himself with unwopted
heat,5 finds it impoesible to accent Cesarec's arguments on
gecount of 11, b and 5:

I miei sospiri pit benigne calle,
\

Avrian per gire ove lor spene ¢ viva,
in which are the words gospiri and gpene so frequently used
of Laura, He thinks it impossible it should not refer to

lLaura, and to Laura living. The reference to Yaucluse in

Op. _cit., 126,

ibid., 14.

I, 7, Basle, 1554, 111, 1337.

Op, cit., 88, .

Dans ce sonnet, comme dans le sonnet 891, P. donne a
Avignon le nem de Babel. Ic¢i encore, Cesareo voudrait
reculer la date jusqu’ 4 1351 ou 852, mais son raisonnement
me parait encore plus inaamiasisle, P, Barle de ses
“soupirs“ gui veulent aller "¢l leur espérance est vi-
vantc. Cesarec suppose que Ces expresalons s'appliquent
non & Laure, mais & un ami quelconque., Cela est vraiment
impegssivie, surtout lcrsque NOWRE &avons vu Pent fois P.
employer ces expressions de soupirs et d'esgerance en
parlant de ses amours.

*

s B

L3
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the first line,

Se 'l sasso ond' & pil ghiuse questa yalle,
shows us it is certainly as~late as 1337, and a Xind of
casuyalness in the allusion suggests habitual acquaintance

with it, net a recent arrival.

CXVIII, Rimansi a dietro.
This sonnet is dated in the first liﬁé:

Aimensi a dietro il sestodeciw'anno.

The sixteenth year is completed, evidently, since April 8,
5

1327, so we are guite safe in agreeing with Cesareolt that
it wags written in April, 1343, or at any rate with the

cautious Cochin,? whe assigns it to the spring of that year.

CX1X. Una donna pil belia.

M¥ost of ithe commentators, including Carducci,
{esarep, Pakscher and Cochin, beslieve that this poem has
scme connection with receiving the laurel at Rome in 1341,
because of thie lines (103-105;

Di verde laure una ghirlanda colse
La gual con le asue mani
Intorne intorne 2 le nmie teuwpie avvolse,

i

and that the two ladies mentioned in it are Glery and Virtue.

‘he main question is whether it was written before or after

i3

1, Op. cit.. 77.
2. Yp. cit., 8&8.
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the coronation., Pakscherl believes that it is after, but
we must not forget that that conclusion agrees better with
his chronological hypothesis. Carducei doss not commit
hihself on this point, and the other two both set it beforﬁ.

Cesareoc? argues that the intended obscurity near the
end of the canzgne, to which Petrarch himself mmkes allusion
in the envoy., means that the coronation is hot yet inewn to
the world, but is soon to be announced:

perché tosto sperc

Ch' altro messaggle 11 vero

! Faria in pih chisrs voce manifesto.

]

It was in September, 134C, that Petrarch received the invi-
tation from bvotkh Paris and Rowe, and ln February he set
s2il from Norseilles for Xaples, where he submitted to the
interrogation by King Robert, and arrived at Rome April 6,
to be crowned on the 8th by Orso dell'Anzuillars, who was
then senator. Cesareo belisves the poem was written at the
close of 1340 or the beginning of 1341, and thinks he finds
the germ of it in a letter to Giovanni Colonna, writter in
September, 1340, to ask advice about accepting the corena-
tion:

Scio quidem in rebus humanis fere omnibus nihil solidi

inesse, Hagna, ni fallor, in parte curarum actuungue

nostrorun umbris eludimur. Temen, ut est animus iuvenum
glorias appetentior quam virtutis, cur non ego ...?

1. Cp. cit., 128-129.

2. Qpe git., 77-81.
3. ¥am., IV, 4, Frac., I, 21l1.



Cachinl agrees with these argumenta,2 and believes
the ganzone to date from the beginning of 1341, We ¢an

gecept a probable date of 1340-41.

‘

CXX, Quelle pietose rime.
This sonnet denies the rumor of his death to a friend

who has written pietose rime about it. There was such &

rumoy spread abroad in Italy in the last months of 1343,
when Petrarch was at Naples as sneesman for Clement VI to

Queen Glovanna, and Antonic de' Heccari of Ferrars wrote a

¢anzone to mourn his demise. Carducci assumss this sonnet

to have bean prompted by that canzone; so does Ges&ree;a

and both cite a leiter in which he refers to the incident:

Vigesimus annus est, ex quo Clementis imperio Petri in
golio tunc sedentis, Neapolim profectus, dum ibi
aliquantulum tempus tero, peér Liguriam Venetiamque
omnen atgque Aemyliam, defunctus publice nunciatus sum,
additusque mendazcio, me intra Siciliam obilisse, de qua
re amicus ille, tunc noester, non mall vir ingenii sed
vagi, sarmen illud flebile texuit, qued audisti, gqui
ut vides, me ad ipsam ﬁuam deflevit mortem, in certum
quo spatic antecessit.

Cachin.5 however, is not satisfied that the rumor

1. Op. git., 88-89.
2. Which he findg still further confirmed by G. Melodia, in

Studi sulle rime del reirarcs, Catania, 1909, as he
states in his review of this work, in Giormaie storieco
dslla letteratura itsliawa, IV (1910), 140.

3. Opy_git., 81. »

4., Ben., 1I1I, 7, Basle 1554, II, 858. TFor the date of this
visit te Naples, ses Fam., Frac., It., 11, 34.

5- OQ. Citnl &99
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menticned in CXX is the one the letter describes. The
sonnat svidently refers to a dangerous illness:
gli estremi morsi
Di gquella ch' io con tutte '1 mondo aspette
¥ail non senti', ma pur senza sospetto
- In fin a 1'uscioc del suo alberge corsi;
Pol tornai ‘'‘ndietre, perch'ic vidi seritte
Di sonra 'l limitar, che'l tempo ancora
Fon era glunto al mic viver prescritio.
and we have no evidence whotever of FPetrarch's having been
11l in 1343. Ceochin thinks it mors likely that ihe refer-
ence is to an illrness of which the noet makes mention im
a@ather letters:
febris adfuit, gua duce, lastus usque ad ipsum limen
mortis accessi. 3ed cwm transire vellem,; in feoribus
scriptum exrat: noli adhuc: noendum venit hora tua.
The veruval resemblances and the same metaphor of *"Death’s

door? do certainly establish a strong »resumption that this

illness of 1341, induced by grief over the death of his

friend Thomss Calovis of Y¥essina, is the one mentioned in

the sonnet. licrecver, the words senga sosvebbo, "without

fear.” agree perfectly withk Petrarch's saying in the letterd
that he had wished to die after Thomas did.

Post Thomanm meun, fateor, mori ¥olui, nec potui.
operavi, sed elusus sul ... iofelicissimis rumoribus
affecto, et ontima mel parte amissa, vitam sine illo
vere sollitariam atgue anxiam peroso, peropporiuna
febris adfuit .., laetus ad ... limsn mortis accessi.

On the other hand, the circumstances described in the letter

lc -t’ame 2 I‘v‘j" ll 2 gl‘g;c ® g I 2 222-
2. Log, cit.



quoted by Cesarec could hardly have happened twice,t and

are in perfect consonance with the canzone. Carducci re-
latee both letters to the sonnet, and considers that it was
written in 1343, but that the allusion 1s to the illness of
1341. This view has common sense and our knowledge of human
nature te recommend it; a vivid experience, and sspecially
& sorrow, still seems very recent afier iwe years. and the
peetic appropriateness of being able to reply to Antonie's
apprehensions, "Ng¢, I did not die, but I was very near it
racently ., might easily bave prompted Petrarch to tslescope

his dates. 4e may accept 1343 as the prorable date of CXX.

CXXI. Donna mi vene.
Thie is the madrigal found at this point in Chigi
L. V. 176, for which in V, L. 3185 Petrarch substituted the

other wmadrigal Or vedi, Amor. There is no way of dating it.

CXXII, Diceseti' anni.

This sonnet iz self-daied in the first twe lines:

1. The false rumor of Pefrarch's death, to be sure, was
frequently repeated, but it is unlikely that a Ifriend
wrete & poem upon the supposed event more than once. In
Sen., IX, 2, he wrote: yix fluxit annus gquo non sailem
gemel meae mortis fama revixerit. Iirum, cum et ego
valetudine corporis hacienus semper fere prusperriuma, b
medioeri sorte rerws usus sim, et lalis nonnisi de
potentiorivwus fingl soleant, guorum mers momenti aliguid
rebus possit afferve (Basle 1504, II, ©45), and in Sen.,

XIXY, 7: hoc biennig infirmus; el waepe pro moriuo

habitus (Easle 1554, II, 1018;.
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Digesett' anni ha gia rivelto il cielo
Poi che 'n prims arsi,

and we oan agree with Pakscher,l Cesarec,® and Cochind in

assuming that it was written in April, 1344.

4

(CXXIII. Quel vago impalilidir.)

GXXIV, Amor, fortuns.
The eleventh line alfords the only ciue:

¥ 4i mioc corse he gia passatc il mezzo.

Ve can safely follow Cochin? in agreeing with Sesare@5 that,
§emambering how firmly the Liddie Ages held mants middle
age to begin at the half of three-ncore years and ten, and
that Petrarch appears to have used the same idea in LIV,

i o 58 presumably composed ather 1333,
this sonnet wa eswmably nose fter 133

CXXV., Se'l pensier che mi struggs.
Thia canzonge is in many respects similar in idea to

the cne following, the famous Chiare, fregsche e doleci acgque.

It is in part addressed to a natural scens full of memories
of Laura, and recalls one in particular:

0ail tu, verde riva, .
i presta a'miel sospir si large volo.
Che pempre s3i ridica
Come tu m'eri amica.
Ben sai che s1 bel pieds

l. Up, eit.. 96.
2. Op. cit.. 8L.
3, Un. ¢ite, 0.

4. Ibid., 90.
50 02- cito ¥ 826
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Non toced terra ungu' anco,
Come guel dl che gia segnata fosti ...
Ovunque gli occhi volgo,
Trove un dolce sersno
Pensando: gui percosse il vago lume.
gualiunque erba o fior colge,
. Credo che nel terreno
Aggia radice, ov' ella ebba in costume
Gir fra le piagge e "1 fiume,
E talor farsi un segagio (49-73).

But this song has a touch of the "love and hate," of which
there is no trace in CXXVI: i

Se forse ogni suz giocia

Hel suo bel viso & solo

% d4i tutt' altre e schiva {(46-48).
&. Sicardit argues that these songs were written in
farewell to Vaucluse, before departure on a Jouvrney, and
Coehin? is in full agreement with him. This would date the

poems as later than 1337.

CAXVI, Chiare, fresche e dolei acqgue.
See CAXV.
Sieardi® believes that on the day which Peitrarch is
recalling with such emotion, laura confessed in words her
love for the poet, and cites in support of his theoxry 1. 1ll:

Cve Amor c¢o' begli occhi il cor m' aperse,

1. "Dell'angelico seno ¢ 4&i altri luoghi conitrpversi nells
cangone diel Petrarca Chiare, fresche e dolei acque,® in
Giornale storico della letteratura italiana, XiX (1897), 227,

2. Cp,_eit., 20.

3. "Anecora delle Chiare, fresche e dolei acque," in Gileornale
storice della letteraturs italiana, XXXII (1898}, 457.
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as well as the olimax of the stanza Da bs' rami which de-

scribes her, and ends with the words( non per al

As for the setting of the poen,

& _ohi dubiti.d
Plamini doubts it, however, An isportant part of

his thesias® is that Laurzs was not only born in the country
near Avignon, but had & villa there, and that the valley of
the Sorgue and the Durance was the scene of Petrarch's
meetings with her and of his love. This theory is in’e@m~
formity with many lines of the Canzeniere® which have led
¥ascetia Caracci? and Nino Juarta® to the same general con-
elusion {thﬂu@h with the greatest differences of important
detail), and is supported by citations showing that all his
life lang\§atrmran vad felt ame he sxpresses himself in
CORZEVII {20261

Le cittd son nemiche, amici i boachi
A' miel pensisry,

In Fam.., II, 12,6 for example, addressed to Cardinal Colonmna

from Capranica, and consequently of 1336 ox 1337, amhen the

1. “Dell’ angelico seno," ete.,229.

2. *Pyra Valehiusa ed Avignon," ete.

3, Cf. IV, CXIII, CXXV, CLXII, CLXXXI, CCXLII, CCXLIIL,
COLXSAVIILI, CCOYI, oy, ColiXx, CCLXEXI.

4. Qp. oit.

Petraren, Kaples, 1902,
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countryside bristled with armed men and bandits, and no one
walked abroad for pleasure, e wrote:

Peropportunum curis meis looum ... nactus sum in
regione romanz ... Paulatis cognitus loei situs ...
Locus ignobilis fams, nobilioribue cingitur locis ...
Hine, illine, eolles innumeri, altitudine nec ao-
cessu difiieill ... guantum potest in rebus omnibus
consuetudo; fragore militum et sitridore lituum cneteris
in arcem concurrentidbus, me ssepe per hos eolles

¥vagum videas ... Omnes e cunm admiratione respiciunt
ociosum, intrepidum et inermenm.

And he finds another argument in CCLIX, 9«1);
¥a mpia fortuma, & me sempre nenioca,

¥l risospigne al loco ov' io mi sdegne

. Veder nel fange il bel tesoro mio.

L ammipsibile, he aeks,t
¢h' egli avrebbe chiamato sfortuna l'esser riscspinto
da Valchiusa ad Avignone se ers questo il luogo con-
sueto de' suoi ritrovi con las bella dama, se non ve
n' era un altro ben pill degno di lei¥
In ¥Yam., X, 353 there are allusions to the many
love-poems written in the early days st Avignon, and in
XXII11, which was written almost certainly not later than
1333744f 8o lata,3 Petrarch says expllicitly that one of
the firet consequences of his love wap that it turned him
intc & poet:
Gnd' io presi con sucn coler d'un ¢igmo.
Cosl lungo 1' amata rive andai,
Cre volende pariar cantava sempre {£0-62),

So Flamini concludes?that many of the poems which have

1: ﬁg: git&t 163; nq 5‘
2., Prae,, 1I, 172,

3. Vide mun.

4. Op, git.. 140,
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hitherto been thought of as written from Vaucluée, simply
because they referrsd to the lovely valley landscape, may
date from the ten years 1327-1337, bvefore the visit to
Rome, before the change of heart alluded to in the leiter
to Frate Dionigi of Borgo San Sepolero,l while Pstrarch's
feeling was fresh and young and more spontaneocus. Among
suckh poens he would place CXXV and CXXVI. -

While admitting the principle that the more vivid
poems must come from the more vivid momenits of feeling, and
ascenting Flamini's general thesis that the couniryside as
well as Avignon was the scene of Pstrarchis relation wéth
Laura, there is of ceurse ne way of applying it with any
accuyacy to a given poem., Nany aliusions to Vaucluse, to
be sure, are unmistakable, bul the absence of such allusions
¢an now e thought, with Flamini’'s arguments in mind, to
prove nothing at all, They make it seem possible, at
least, that CXXV and CAXVI, if written before going on a
journey, may have been in farewell not to Vaucluse but to
the amorosa reggis (CXIII] somewhere in the valley of the
Sorgue and the Durance., We do not have to accept Flamini's
carsfwlly supported conjecture that he has found the exact
spot {on the Sorgue, near Gadagne;, in erder to accept his

general view, that the amoroes reggia, - the scene, near

1. Vide supra, p.45
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water, of so many enchanted memories, - was neither Avignon
nor Vaucluse, but somewhere in the neighboring countryside.
It may have been before the Roman journey of 1336, when
Petrarch was going partly to escape love, and when his de-
parture may have seemed ito himeelf part of &2 finzl break

with old habits justifying the words pargle estreme. We

can hardly share Cochin's certainty that CXXVI dates from
after 1337.

CXXVII., In guella parte.
This is & song written in absence:
In guella parte dove Amor mi sprons
Conven c¢ch' 1o volga le dogliose rime {1-2).
Poi che la dispietata mia ventura
E'ha dilungato dal maggior mic bene {15-16),
It is tempting to conjecture that this is the absence pre-~
pared for in the two immediately preceding canzoni of fare-
well, but there are no certain indications of any king,
except such as show that we are a long way from the begin-
ning of love;
Parmi vedere in guella state acerba

La bella giovens ch' ora ¢ donna (21-22).
Veggio lei giunta s' suci perfetti gicrni (28).
R Y 4

Sic&rdil considers this poem an epilogue 1o CEEVI, just as

he believes CXXV a2 prologue to it.

1. ®pell' angelico meno.” ste.
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CXXVIII. Italia mis,
This ¢anzone addressed by Petrarch to the rulers of

Italy to awaken them to the miseriee of her war-torn state
and to the evils of foreign mercenary scldiery, offers few
direct clues to its date, en1y7such general indications as:

B'l Po dove doglioso e grave or sesgio (6);

¥é v'mccorgete ancor, per tante prove,

Del bavarico inganno {65-66) ;

Di ehe liewi cagion che crudel guerra (11);

Che fan gui tante psllegrine spade? (20};

Neon far idelo un nome

Vano, senza soggetto (75-77).
The theory of many of the older commentator:, accepted oy
Huratori, Tassoni and Leopardi among others, connected this
cangone with the descent into Italy of Ludwig of Bavaria
and his soldieré in 1328, but Cardueci sucgcessfully refuted
it in his Baggio, substituting for it De Sade'sl date of
1344-45, when Petrarch was caught in the siege of Parma.
He belisved it to have besn written at Selvapiana. Lost
eritics accepted his arguments, including Pakscher,?
Cesareo® {who added the conclusive arguments against 1328
that Petrarch was not in Italy =t all during that year, but
in Provence where he had been recalled by his father's

4

death}, and Cochin,™ who thinks Cesarec's conclusions way

1. kiémoires pour la vie de Francois Pétrarque, Amsterdam,
1764, I, 66, N. xi.

2. Op. eit., 7586,

3. Uns Gite., 8280,

4. Gg. 51_%;9 91-92,
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safely be acecepted without further examination.

Carducci's arguments are summarized in his edition
of the g;gg,l and need not be repeated at length here; they
draw attention to the great number of the lords of Northern
Itai& invoelved in the affair at Parma, -~ "Estensi ¢ Gonzaga,
Visconti e Scaligeri, Pepoli e Crdelaffi, Parma, Reggilo,
¥errara, ¥antova, Milano, Verona, Bologna, Ravenna, - and
to the fact thet Petrarch makes allusion to their numbers
in a letter® to Barbato of Sulmona:

Ad Parmam bellum constitit. ... Circumsistimur; et
v magnie non Liguriae tantum, sed prope totius It%llae
mot ibus intra unius urbis ambitum coarctamur. .

The anxiety here expressed seems to justify the words

doglioso e grave., German mercenaries were employed on both

sides; and that Petrarch when at Selvapiana, his *Italian
Helicon," felt himself to be on the banks of the Po i

proved by lines in the Zpistola metrica to Barbato (II, 17)%:

Dulcis amice, vale:

me dextera regis
Ripa Padi lazevumgue pa*ris latus Apenninini
NHune reducem expectant. Planaeque umbracula(Silva?
15-17

Only D'Ancona was dissatisfied with this explanation,

He said4 that at Parma Petrarch could not be said to be

1. Florence, 1899, 202-204.

2. Fam., V, 10, Frac., I, 283; Frac. It., II, 51.

3. Basle 1554, IIX, 1358.

4. "Il concetto dell'unitéd politica nei poeti italiani,® in
his Studi di critica e storia letterarie, Bologna, 1880,
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upon the River Po, and that he was not at that time
doglioso; he proposed instead the year 1370, when Peirarch
was at Ferrara and suffering from age and sickness. But
lhese arguments are easily disposed of. As to the river,
the context certainly shows that Peirarch was making sweep-
ing geographical allusions which should cover in a general
way all Italy (1-6);

Italisa mia . . . . . .

Pimecemi al men ch'i' miei sospir sian quali

Spera' Tevero e 1' Arno

BE'1 Po dove . . . or zeggilo.

Y

That is to say, Southern Italy, Central Italy, and Horthern

1

Italy where ] now am. Zumbini® combaited D'Ancona's argu-

ment that the idolo, a nome vano, could possibly mean the
Empire, which Petrarch venerated; D'Ovidio® objected that
Petrarch is not likely to have composed what is almost his
most beautiful canzone at the age of sixty-six, and sick
and infam into the bargain; and the death blow was given
to D'Ancona's date by Cesarsoc,d who cited evidence from the
Wican manuseripis, which were not accessible when D'Ancona
wrote., The canzone Ben mi credea (CCVII} is the first com-
pesition in V. L. 3195 transcribed there by Petrarch him-
self; according to his note in V. L. 3196% he transcrived

1. "L'Impero,” in his Studi sul Petrarca, Naples, 1878,
213-241. : '

2. "Bulla canzone Chiare, fresche e delci acque,® in Xuecva
Antologia, Ser. III, XITI, XCV 11 (1888), 247.

3. Loc, cit.

4. Tr' in alis papiro post xxii annos., 1368, dominicg inter
nonas et vesperas, 22 octobris, mutatis et additis usgue

ad complementum, et die lune in vesperis tr' in ordine
membranis. (f. 16T). Appel, op. c¢it., 101.
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it Cetober 23, 1368, whereas CXAVIII stands 79 compositions
ahead of it in V., L., 3195, copied there Ly the hand of the
seribe. G0 it was certainly composed sone time before the
auvtumn of 1568,

The dating 1344-45 seemed to be satisfactorily es~
tablished. Then ¢, Steinerd and Z. Prote? published studies
which from different peinte of view reopened the whole
question. To aanmiaer dteiner's first, he took his depar=~
ture from the date sugested by ﬁesualdo.5 which had soarce-~
ly been reconsidered since his time, an it would force us
to admit into Part I a poem written in 1354, or six years
after laura's death, and the legend of the division in vita
and in morte was tenacious. ﬂaaarea‘ris accepted by Steiner
a8 having demonstrated that ‘'sspettata virtd (CIV) was

l. "Per 1& data dellsn canzone Italis mis,® in gagav& in
i _fyancesco Petrarea, MCMIIIX, II, [iscel ,“”

it'waa'evidently in print aama'i*mn vefore th&t' heuau&e
in an article published early in 1906, "la fede nell'imperc
e il concetto dellms patria itsliana nel Petrareca,” in

ggg;n%;e Dantesco, XIV {1906), 32, he refers to it as
already sccessible.

2. "Per la data della ocasnzone Italia mis del Petrarca a
propasito di una recente pubblicazione," in Giprinale
Dantesce, X1V {1906), xﬁb.
3. @ pozione di G, Andres Gegsusldo, aniea. 1540,

4. Op. eit., 75-77, &9~104. and 112: foeple soritte di

gerto dopo 41 134& 8l trovano nells prims part "whiah
Steiner quotes from the srticie 4 lprnate LHtoricy

dells letteratura italisna, XX, 107.
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written in 135¢, and the "Babylonian Sonneta” (CXIAVie
CXAXVIIL) in 1352-53; and while his pracfs do not seem to
us as final as they do to Steiner, #till Petrarch's division
of ?he Cangoniere puts into Part II one poem (BCLIVI, self-
datéd 1345) which was certainly composed before laura's
death, and ancther (CCLXIV}), which probably was, so the
tradit ional order no longer is of binding fc?ae. And another
scholar, Antonino Dispenza,! working independently, was
likewise emboldened by Cesareo's conclusions to resuscitate
Ggsuald@'s theory. Thelr arguments both overlap and sup-
plement one ancther.
Stelner asgrses with Carduccl thst the line zbout the

20 makes Parma impossible, In 1354, to be sure, Petrarch
was at Kilan which is no better; but Steiner suggests that
he may very well have retreated agsin to 3, Colombane al
Lambro, where we know he was in (ctober, 1353, before his
famous embassy to Venice, and which he thus describes in a
letter? to Guido Settimo:

Alpes quae nos & Germanis dirimunt {ef. CXAVIII, 33-35},

nivesis a terge iugis sunt nubes coelumque tangentes:

ante oculos Apenninus et oppida innumera ... et Padi

ripae ... #adus ipse sub pedibus ingenti ambitu pin-

guis rara discriminans.

Yow Petrarch always loved the country asz we know, was always

1. #*5ulla data della canzone Italia mia del Petrareca,® in
Ragsepna Pugliese, XXIl, 221, the work that prompted
Proto's. Dispenza's study I have not been sble to see.

2, Fam,, XVII, 5, Frac., II, 443.
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looking for a sylvan solitude and had not yet found an
Italian Vaucluse; so why, asks Steiner, may he not have
gone back in yhe autumn of 1353 after his disappointment at
Venice to S. Colombano, of which he wrote to Guido Settinol:

Husquam memini et loco tam modice tumenti tantum et tam

nobile terrarum spectaculum vidisse. Being disappointed,
doglioso and grave are appropriate, and in the second let-
ter to Andrea Dandole? he describes himself as [taliae
metuens ... moeroris ... plenus. But this sojourn is pure
conjecture,

The neme vano Steiner explaine by a modifieation of

D'Ancona'’s argument ; not the Empire, which he agrees with
Zumbini in thinking Petrarch venerated almost as nmuch as
Dante did, but the German usurpation of Roman glory, the
German Bopire, was to Petrareh a vain thing. But ihe
welght of Steiner's argumemt reste on two other points: the
aptness of the allusions in the cangone (which Carducei did
not admit) to the actual political conditions in Italy in
1354, and the remarkable resemblances (which Gesualdo had

noted) between Italis mia and Petrarch's two letters to the

Toge Andrea Dandolo, begging him to establish peace.

Venice and Genoa were at war, iilan was allied with Genos,

1. Loc. eit.
2. Fam., AVIII, 16, Frac. 1II, 505-507.



and on the side of the Venetians were ranged Scaligeri,
Zstensi, Padua, Lantua, Faenza,l If at Parma, 88 Carducel

says, fought the Grande Compaznia of Merscenaries under

Guarnieri, Duke of Urslingen {(who wore upecn hia breast the

formidable legend, Duca Juarnieri signore della compagnia,

nemico di Dio, di pietd e di misericordia), there wers still

more of them engaged in 1354. Venice employed the compagnia
of Fra HMoriale, now captained by Corrado di lando of 3uabia,
which had been laying waste Unmbria and Tuscany and were
threatening the lodenese. According to Muratori,? she em-
ployed 30,000 men, and in 1354 had horsemen from Austria,
Styria, friuli and Carinthia.

Ta prove the resemblance beiween the canzone and the
letters to ths Doge, Steiner quotes three pages of parallel
passages, 27 in all,® of which I select a fsw of the most
striging.

1. Italia mia, ben che '1 parlar sia indarno (1}.

inefficax iractator pacis ... Quanta tecum ... verba

feei ... Hequidguem tawmen ... Lultis verbis perditis (XVIII,

16, Frac. I, 208,.

o

1. Romanin, 3Storis documentata di Venezia, Venice, 1855,
Muratori, Ann, d'It., anno 1354; lattesc Villani, Croniche,
Trieste, 1858, 115, 130; Frac. It., IV, 148,

2, I Libri commemoriali della republica di Venezia, II, 227,

3. Op. cit.. 100-203.
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2. Dogliose e zrave or seggio (6).

italiae metuens in qua, fateor, mees guogue temporalis

galus includitur ... liceroris pudoris sc pavoris plenus

abscessi. Sortem enim publicam lugebsm {l.c.j.

+

9. Che in cor venale Amor cercate o fede (9).

Insani qui in venalibus animis fidem quaerimus guam

in proosriis fratribus desperamus (XI, 8, ¥rac., I1I, 132)

venale genus ac foedifragum et insolens (XIV, 5, ¥rac., It,

295).
13. Ben provvide natura al nostro state
\ Guande 4ell'Alni schermo )
Pose fra noi e la tedesca rabbia (33-35).

Alpes et maria guibus nos moenibug natura vallaverat

(X1, 8, I, 132}. A guibus bene nos ... ipsarum iugis Alpium

solers natura gecreverat (XVIII, 16, Frac, II, 510j}.

22, ¥on far idoleo un nome ‘
Vane, senza sogzetto (76-77).

et neseio unde prodeunte fastidio neostrarum rerum in

admirationem rapimur externarum (XI, &, Frac., II, 132).

Fudo vobis cum nomine bellum est. Corpora viva vicistis,

umbraspe timebitis? (XIV, 6, Frae., II, 302.)

27. I' 'vo gridandeo: Pace, pace, pace (122).

guid sutem pace iucundius? (XI, 8, Frac., II. 127)

Hon belli amator sed nacis suasor {1. ¢., 133}.

On the other hand, if Italia mia was composed in

1344-45, its subject is isolated among the writings of those
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years. Oniy iws of the ietterst mention the Parm war,
and tihose do noil contain any of the sentiments exXpressed in
poem; ¥, 10 even praises the defenders of the city,2

among whok must be counted 700 Germans, Peitrarch never had

1343~4% g & period rather poor in politiecsl rel

gquote him, bul he mies some other points worthy of note.

Thet Petrarer could properly call himself grave in 1354 is

nyoved by Fam., XIL, 7, of ¥ebruary, 1352%: nec desperem

and the words gr_ seggilo Dispenzs thinks refer to a settled
habitation at last at #ilan, where he was to stay from 1353

to 1351 after the years of restless wandering. But ons of

his heaviest iguns is his stalemsnt that from 1343 to 1347
there were hardily any mercensries lelt in ltaly.” after
1328 various Italian rulers sumployed fussm wnbil in 1342

uarnisrl ocrgaaizsd his crands Coupsgnia, whickh vrocesdsad

and the wondsrisse

unt i1l the Lombard
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princes finally made up a purse to get rid of them. 8o on
April 12, 1343, Guarnieri paid off his soldiery and dis-
banded them, and most of them went home to Germany not to
return till 134Y, when they came back with Ludwig of
Bavaria.

His other strongest argument is the parallel he
makes (independently of 3teiner, whose work seems to have
been inaccessible to him, to Jorie, and even to Proto},
between the ganzene and the letters XVIII, 16, and XXIII, 1.

\ After the Doge replisd to Petrarch's letter of 1351
that the war with Genea was a Just war and wouwld be pros-
ecuted, and afitasr letrarch's speesh to ithe senators as
Viscenti's ambassador to Venice likewise failed, in Hoveme
ber, 1353, Petrarch tried once wmore in the spring, in the
second letter to the Doge, writien from Xilan kay 28, 1354,
The canzone is not to be ascribed to the year of the first
letter, 1351, because thatl letter makes gomparatively lit-
tle of the question of mercenarles, while the ganzone nmakes
no mention of the two republics. The secend letter, more
vigorous in condermmation of the mercenaries though still
chiefly concexned with the affairs of Venice and Genosa,

shows plainly enough what will be Petrarch's discouragement

10 Fam., ¥ K"J:’i}:l; 16, El‘&c. It.,' Iv» 14&-1490
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if the Doge should refuse again:
Alioquin omnia videns Deus Christus mihi, et praesens
in omne aevum epistola testes sint ... quod in per-
niciem Italiae non mode non pergis auctore Franciseo,
sed pre viribus reluctante, teque, quando aliud negult,
alto suspiri¢ et magnis animi gemitibus revecante,
Despair, however, which Dispenza feels in the can-
zone, is not yet present in the letter, because Petrarch
has not given up hope of the Doge's consent.- But despair
must have been the consequence of the Doge's second re-

fusal; so Dispensa sets beside this second letter to Dandolo

the letter Ad ignotum,z the opening words of which: Iogquor

guia cogor ... Et gcic me neguidgquam loqui, and the invoca-

tion to all the great Romans of the past whe had driven bar-
bariang and invaders from Italian soll, establish s cone
siderable resemblance which convinees Dispenza (and Raf-
faella Jorio® alseo) that the tw must be contemporaneous:
C gloriose Camille, qui nostro sanguine despumantem
Transalpinam rabiem in ipsis adhuc fumentis patriae
cineribus extinxisti ... O summe virorum Scipic, qui
Hannibalem septimum decimum annum iam Italiae incum-
bentem ninc vi detractum in propria patriz, ... cone-
fregisti ... 0 Mari ... gui barbares in Italiam irrun-
pentes ipsis eorum in finitue tanio impetu superasti.4
Proto approaches the problem of itslia mie from an
entirely new angle, There have been many explanations of

the words nome vang; D'Ancens believed it meant the Fmpire

1. Pam., XVIII, 16, Frac., II. 512.
2. ¥am.,, XXIII, 1, Frac., I1I, 178.

3. Vide ultra,p.153
4. Frac., 11, 179-180.
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(an opinion refuted by Zumbini), and Carducci and others
setiled down to the idea that it referred toc a false but
helpless sense of German invineibility, a kind of "inferi-
grity complex"; bul Proto believes that Petrarch by this
phrase meant #ortune, and he gquotes a series ¢f passages
from the letters in support of this idea.

Haec inter guaero fortunam, de gqua sermo est, ninil
invenic praeter nudum nomen .., fortunam per seipsam
ninil esse, fortunam ipsam nihil ssse dicentidbus
assentirl cezgor.

I nunc, et negare, aude magnum aliguid esse fertunam...
Ludo tecum, Barbate carissime. De fortuna enim iudicium
meumn tenes: formidabile nomen egt {Fam., V, 10, Frae,,
I, 283). .

Vides eam, de qua omnls fere mortalium serme est,
nihil esse Fortunam (fam., VIII, 1, Frac., I, 419).

de eventu viderit fortuna: sed quid logquor? Hihil
illem esse didiei praeter nudum nomen {IX, 15, Frac.,
II, 55).

Caeterum sive illa nihil sive aliguid esti, nam Des

precul dubiec non est, et rursus sive ills suils viribus,

give nostra ignavia potens est, quonian quibus solis

obstari illi poterat, arma rationis obiecimus (Fam.,

RIX, 9, II, 535).

Proto accepts all the argumenis of Lispenza and

Steiner against the date 1344-45, and contrivutes one of
his own: retrarech in his autobisgraphic letter to Guide

Settimo of 1358,2 recslls that the first he sver heard of

1. Sen., VIII, 3, Baslie 1054, I, 926,

2., Guintus et vigesimus annus est ex guc auribus
primum nostris horrisonum hoc nomen {soccietas] intonuitl
{cen. X, 2, Frac., 1I, 104, 107, Basle 1554, II, G6b.)
¥Fracassetti says, p. 108, that Petrarch was mistaken in
this, that the annalist of Milan says it was 1340 (Rerum
italarum scripterum, XVI, £. 718).
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the eemgaggie was in 1343, and Proto thinks that in that

case Petrarch would net so sarly 28 1344-45 have spoken as

if the bavarico ingannc were a matter of long experience =-

tante prove. PFroto argues from the historical situation

for

against every year in turn from P54 to 1359 (in 1355
instance, he says Petrarch was tos mush taken up with his
relations with the Xmperor to have teen in writing moed),
and is surs on the other hand tvst it caanot have been

written in 1361, which he takes =2s 2 tersninus ad gusm, be-

causg in 1341 the terribie Compzunia 3Biancs brousht the

Iy

pest inlo Italy, and Peirarch would c¢srtzialy., Protn he-

lieves, have mrde some mention of this new outrage of the

foreign soldiery. For the same reascen he thinks XXIII, 1,
c¢annout be of 1361, when Fracasseltti dates it, bul of 1360

also Lecause if the Iznotus to whom it was addressed was,
28 Proto bvelieves, the Lmperor Charlies IV, then Fetrarch
would be addressing him zs he would not have donée, in Sep-
tember, after certain letters exchanged with him in Karch,
1361, This letter iz so similar to XXIT, 14, of February

27, 1361, that Proto feels no hesitation in ascribing it to

September, 1360. As between 1359 and 1350, Prote is for

13£0., Petrarceh in that vesr wes dogligsc e grave; the

bruise made by his volume of Jicers had grown serious,i

1. vulnus illum Cicerconianum de que ludere sclebam, ludum

mihi vertit in luetuwm. Var., XLV, to Boeccaccic, August
18, 1360, Frae,, III, 367, It., ¥, 306,
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and he was robbed in his hausalg ¥uratori showe 1359-60 te
have been terrible years, with Cardinal Albornoz back and

war in Forthern Italy, and the Hungarians and Germans sf the

Grag@e Compasnis sacking and pillaging; while as for. the
allusion to the Po, Petrarch might have been in Favia, where
he wrete Var., XLVI,® June 29, which Fracassetti dates
1360.3 If the letter published by Novati? be genuine,
written in the nmme of Pentrice Viscontil to Srate Iacopo

Bussolari, Petrarch thought of the river in conneciion with

1 1a cittd ticinense canace in altri tempi di ali-
tar ... innunerevoli ecserciti ... merce i1l terri-

Then in Cotober, 1360, Petrarch went as the Visconiise'
ambassador at the head of the wedding pariy which escorted
Gilovan Galeazzo Visconti to be married tc Isabells, the
daughter of Jean, King of France, and zt & banquet dis-
coursed of Fortune in the manner recounted in AXII, 135:

ut qui une verbo expedire sententlam meam possem!
credere me scilicet et semper credidisse dicentibus,
nil eornino aliud guam nudum et inane nomen esse For-
tunam, tametsi in communi sermone poouluwr segqui, et
saepe Fortunam nominare, solitus coloratius aligquid
dicens, ne eos, qui illam lean seu rerum numansrun
dominam epinantur atgue asserunt, nimis oflenderem.

. F¥am., AL, B2, Frac., III, 1
Frac., III, 431.

L., ¥, 3924,

1] Petrarca e i Visconti,” in Rivista d'Italia, July,
1904, 151,

. ¥rac., 111, 160,

&n

o

& e O3B



This quotation crowns P&gta’a argument , Putting it
beside these two passages from the canzone:!

Voi, cui Fortuna hs poste in mano il freno
De le belle contrade (17-18),

Non far idole un nome
Vano, senza sogzgetto (76-97),

we see the same double attitude towards Foriune expressed
in them, He dates CEXVIII, accerdingly, 1360.

Raffaells Jorio,t who accepts Proto's interpretation
of nome vanc, believes the resemblance in certain respects
already noted between CXXVIII and Fam,, RXIII, 1, might be
used in the opposite sense, to esiablish & new dats fo;
XXIII, 1, setting it ahead to 13534, the date she accepis
for Italis mia. But Prote notes that there are letters in
Book XXII of a later date than 1354, and cannot believe that
a letter in any book is of sarlier date than the earliest

2 gut we cannot be as categorical as

in the preceding book.
this: #Pracassetti's datings are not zll impeccable; they

were worked out too long ago, toc many new facts are coming
to light all the time, and letters must be redated now and

then. (Indeed Proto in the same breath is proposing to

changs the dating of XXIII, 1, by a year.) And Raffaella

1. La canzone Italis mias del retirarca; della sua data e
breve commentg, Bologna, 1912.

2. ¥el libro seguente non si ha nessuna lettera di dats
anteriore a quella piu antica del libro precedente.
Op..cit., 179.
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Joric adduces an article by F, Forcellinil which proves
that the letters to Zenobi in Books XII and XIII, which
Fracassettl dated 1352, belong to 1349, while the latsst
let?er in Book XI is of 1350. But she uses Proto's intere
prefatian to support the date 1354, Citing the passage he
quotes from XIX, 2, she notes that if the idolc and nome
¥Yano be indeed an allusion to Fortune, then Petrarch is
certainly recommending reason in the succeeding lines as
the best resource against her:

Non far idelo un nome

Vano, senza soggetto,

Che '1 furor di 1& su, gente ritrosa,
Vincarne‘d‘intelletto,

Peccato € nostro e non natural cosa.

But in XIX, 9, he admits that there is no weapon against
Fortune; whether her vower ceme fror her own strength eor
from our ignorance and folly, nothing e¢an bend or change
her. low this is evidently a stazge of thinking or experience
beyond that expressed in the ¢anzone, where he still had
hopve; the letter was written April 24, 15552; therefore the
canzone was compesed before that, and because of its gener-
al similarity of content, not long before,

Here ls a considerable array of new mterial which

1. "Zencbi da Strada € la sus venuta nella corte 4di Napoli.
Contributo alla eronclogia delltepistolario del Feirar-
ca," in Archivioc storico per le provincie napoletane,
XXXV1I, Faso. aprile maggie giugno, 242,

2, Frac. It., IV, 194."
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all falls in very well together, Two plausidle reasons are
presented for making the later date, l&ﬁ%l;cr 1360, more
probable than Cardusci's dating of 1344;45: the historical
conspnance is even greater, and there is a wealth of prose
writing which expresses the ideas of the zanzone [(even if
Proto's interpretation of nome vang be not accepted),
whereas for the earlier date there is practically none,

The @nly strong argurment these writers anticipate against
it is the fact that it would put so late a poem in the
First Part. To that it may te answered that the division
at the year 1348, the arrangement in vita and in morte; was
never Petrarecin's own, that there is good ground for think-
ing that the "Babyloniasn Sennets® were as late asg 1353, at
least it has noi been proved that they were not; and the

subject of Italia mia is such that it could not gu intoc the

cecond Part as far as we are able to understand its prin-
ciple, since evsry poem of purely secular, politieal or
impersonal interest is in Part I.

These considerations are very far, however, from
gatisfying the veteran critic and scholar F. To rraca,® Wwho
has spoken the latest word, and perhaps the last word, on

this gquesticn of the daste of CAXVIII., He attacks both

1. This is the date accevted by V. Roesi, Storis della
letteraturs itsliana per uso del licei, 7th ed., kilan,
1917, I, 210, .

2. "5u la canzone Italias mia di Francesco Petrarea,™ in
Rassegna eritica dells letterstura italiana, XXIII (1928),
Nos. 7-l2, 140.
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lines of argument, the meaning of nome vano and the paral-
lels between letters and ganzone, and draws quite different
conclusions as to the historical evidence concerning the
mergenary soldiery., {uoting the péﬁaage in Fam.., XXII, 13,
¢ited by Proto, and the one cited by Joris from XiIX, §,
which reveal Petrarchi's doubtle attitude towards Fortune, -
his conscious use of the word sometimes in the vulgar sense
ol power or goddess, and his own certainty of her emptiness
and nethingness, - Torraca points once more to the lines:

) Voi, cul Fortunz ha poste in mano 1l freno
De le belle contrade.

Here Petrarch is making explicit allusion to Fortune in the
yulgar" sense; would he then later in the same poen intro-
duce without waming an ambiguocus allusion to Fortune in the
other sense? Torraca is sure he would net; in the letters
Petrarch is contrasting his own two attitudes, where this
would be %o use both alternately without distinction.
lorecover says Torraca, this interpretation of nome vanc is
meaningless in the context; it is in the stanza beginning:

N& v'accorgete ancor, per tante prove,
Del bavarico inganno? (65-66;,

and the idea would thus be: ¥Have you not learned yet how
untrustworthy the Bavarians are® ... Well, then, d¢ not

trust Fortune.® A non seguitur, truly, Then Petrarch gives

his reason for not trusting te the nome vano:
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Ché '1 furor di 134 su, gente ritrosa,
Vincerne d'intelletto,
Peccato & nestro, e non natural cosa.
Then, says Torraca, if it be not a natural thing, the con-
c¢lusion nmight properly be that it was dus te the caprice of
some mysterious power. {(But this argument on ihe second

half of the e¢ontext deliberately ignores the definite as-

sumption implied in Pegcato € nostro, and must consequently

be disregarded.) Besides, sven i nome vane did refer to
Fortune, it would not be necessary to connect the ganzone
ohronologically with the letters, since Petrarchh said he

Lad slways felt the szme way about it: Credere me scilicet

et semper credidisse.

The other arguments of Proto, reinforced by Joris,
which Torraca attacks bhe tabulates as follows:

I. In the letter Ad ignotum, XXIII, 1, Petrarch

shows the stessa sfiducia, snzi ancora pil inoltrata.

II. Several lines of the ganzone are closeliy paral-
leled by passages in the leitters.

III, In 136C Petrarch really was dogliosc e grave.

It will be convenient to number his arguments under these

headings.
I. Torraca denies that there is any real despair at

&1l in the ganagne. The words pariar indarnoc of the open-

ing line must be read together with the following line: A
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ie piaghe mortali, and then the meaning is similar to that
of the opening of Petrarch's letter of condolence to Care
dinal Coleonna cn the death of his brother Giacomo, in which
he recognizes the uselessness of words to help sufferinglz

Urget dolor, hortatur charitas ut scrivam aliquid:
sola desperatic profectus dehortatur. Credo enin,
recentigsimum adhue animi tui vvlnus talibus anxiliis
non ggere. Vincot delor, vincel amor, cedet deg-
peratic. Insitae devetionis imperic, danmaium saepiusg
et abliectum reverior sd calamum.

fiad Petrarch truly dsspaired, e would not have p»rayed G864

to change the hearts of the rulers, nor asked the rulers

themselves t¢ have pity; and the lines guoted by lachidvelll

ot

in the Principe (93-86), with the declaratives prenders,

ia, and non & ... morte, are definite and honeful.

e

Ii. Hesides the phrase parlar indarxno, Torraca con-

siders severzl of the othser parallels made by Steiner and

Joric (who adds 2 few more 4o his, though noet zny betier or

58]

more effective ones),2 althoush he does not mention Steiner's
article.

l, The =zllusion to ithe Alps &g scresn againgt the

V}
™

barbarian Carduceid had already vointed out to be a classic
invention, to he found in Cicero, Pliny and Juvenal) and
+he passage in XXIII, 1, alludes to various historic des-

gents from the nerth, vhereas in the canzone Petrarch

1. IV, 12, ¥Yrac.. i, 283.
ge G? 'ﬁibns 8*11.
3. Saggio, 109, Rime, 195.
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speaks of the foreigners as established in Italy: or ...
s'annidan (39-41). And in one of the passages cited by
Steiner (XVIII, 16), where Petrarch refers to the nstural

barrier of the Alps, he adds: guod in ore semper habeo,* so

this need not be contemporaneous with the gangone.
2. The passage in XI, 8:
8i in vosmetipsos, quod nedum spectare sed ominari
horrec, victricia nune arma convertitis, haud dubie
vestris propriis manibus saueiil perimus, vestris
propriis manibus speliati .,. imperium maris amittimus,?

cannct be sel beside the proprie mani of the canzone {31},

gecauae in the letter Petrarch wns addressing Venice and
Genoa while in the g¢anzone he meant by nostre all Italy.s
3. Bven the passages relating to the mercenaries
have no validity for Torraca, because he is convinced that
Petrarcht's allusions are not to the iudependent highly

+

organized gompagnie, which developed under gondottieri

after 1342,% but to fereign soldiers directly in the pay of

Italiian princes, a part of their own dependencies and armies.

1. Frae., I, 510,

2. ¥rac., 1I, 125.

3. It may be well te quote here the sentences preceding
thig in XI, 8, on which evidently Torraca was basing his
objection: Surgitis nunc ad arma duo potentissimi
populi, duae florentissimae urbes, duoc, ut dicam
breviter, Italise lumina (loec., cit.).

4. Guarnieri's compagnia was formed after ihe peace between
Florence and Pisa, signed Uctober 9, 1342, Storie
pistoresi, ed. by Barbi, in the New Jeries of ZRerum
Italarum Scriptores, quoted by Torraca.
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Qual pil gente possede (26).

This distinction between the gam@@gﬁi@ and the gentie pog-~

seduta is the base and center of Torraca's argument. The

phrase Italiam saltem tuam novae praedonum manu miserabiliter

inguinatam

i

el

Torraca takes as referring ito the compagnie, of

which Petrarch wrote as already queted in the letter to

Barbato in 1368.2 In the second letter to tic Doge, the

allusions to foreign mercenaries are to the compagnie and

apply to Venice direetly.s Petrarch's offer of peace-

making had faliled becsuse, as ke wroted:

Accesserat ab Aguilone quaedan nOVATWa rerum Auras pere
tenuis , quae licet advevrsus id quo intendevanm flaret,
perfeceritque guod timui;

that is, Charles of EBohemia was coming to the support of

Venice. And when he did come, ke brought with him only 300

soldiers, which would not be itante pellegrine spade! The

allusion might well apply to the compagnie, because about

ey, 1354, or a little earlier {(and the date of XVIII, 16,

is May 28, 1354), Venice invited ¥Fra lNoriale to take his

company into Lombardy to cppose ithe Archbishop al scldo loro.

Pam,, XAIII, 1, ¥rac.,, I1I, 180,

Vide sup., p.130:

guousque enim miseri ... barbarica circumspiciemus
auxilis¥ ... noli committere ut florentissimanm tuae
creditam custodise RHempublicam ... opulentissimam atgue
pulcherriman Italiae partem externorum ac famelicorum
praedan faciag luporum. ram., AviIIl, 18, Prac., II, 506,
51C. '

Loc, cit., 506,

M, Villani, III, 89, 96, 110.

5



If Petrarch is referring in the letter to the scldiers of
Charles, then they were too few; if to the compagnia of Fra

lloriale, then those were not gente posseduta; in either

case the reference is to the affairs of the Hepublies, not
to Italy as a whole., A4nd the same objection holds good in
regard to that quotation about the mercenaries which Tor-

raca considers the best: Insani gui in venalibus animis

fidem guaserimus. He ithinks this cannot refer to the Gemans

getiled in Italy as part of the men-ate-arms of the various
%erda (as he is convinced the ¢anzone does), because
Petrarch was writing to the Doge of Venice, and Venicé had
asked help of the King of Aragan,l and had asked Germans of
the King of Hungary, - such soldiery as Petrarch alludes to
in Pam., XIV, 5%: principibus ... qui infando et inhumano

commercio sanguinem suse gentis parva pecunia vendiderunt.
But while Torraca believes that these arguments
destroy the theory of these recent writers that Italia mia
btelongs very mueh later than had been believed by the many
who accepted Carducci’s dating, he does not therefore re-

turn te that date, 1344-45, whose only good claim to his

1. guanto autem cum dolore ... audivisse me putas recens
vobis cum Aragonum rege foedus initum? Ergone ab
Italis ad Italos evertendes PBarbarorum regum poscuntur
auxlilia¥ dam., &1, &, frac., 11, 131.

2. Frac., iI, 285.
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mind lies in the linme about the Po, which fits Selvapiana.
But Petrarch had been once before at Selvapiana, after his
ceronation at Rome,' and that is where and when Torraca be-
lieves the canzone was written. Again it will be convenient
to list his argunents.

1. The tranguillus duleis annus at Selvapians was a

serene and productive period. Petrarch at that time re-
sumed the Africa and worked on it with success,“wrote two

enistolae metiricae, the consolatoria to Cardinmal Colonns,

and Torraca is inclined to think other works, He might
\
well have gqueoted ILuigi Mamsili,Q 8 contemporary and friend

of Petrarch's, who says ilalia mia was composed g Parma o

in guelli paegi, a phrase equally applicable to either so-

journ at Selvapiana.
2. In the letter to Barbato describing the escape

from ?arma5

are many vivid and poetic details of which there
is no trace in the canaone.‘

3. The Grande Compagnig was founded in 1342, and
Torraca is sure Petrarch's allusions are to the earlier
situation of the foreign scldiery, when it belonged direct-

ly to the Italian princes.

1. Zpistola metrica to Barbate, II, 17. Cf. A, Foresti,
"Pogtille di cronologia petrarchesca. IV. Peregrinando
tra le rovine con fra' Giosvanni Colonna di 8, Vite nell!
aprile del 1341," in la Rassegna, Ser. III, Vol. IV

(1919), 120.

2. Comenta a_ una eanaena di Francesco Petrarca per luigi
de' Marsili, Bologna, 1863.

3. FPam., ¥V, 10, Frac,, I, 283.
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4. There is = mBense of surprise in the line,
Che fan qui tante pellegrine spade?
which points to the earlier period, when the forsign mer-
cenaries were still a novelty. How couid Petrarch have
been surprised at them in 1344, when he had tyavelled twice
from Naples to Parma, once from Parma to Trent, and had made
two stays of a year each at Farmse®
5. The line,
Di ehe lievi cagion che erudel guerra,
is inapplicable to the Parm war, because only iwo years
garlier Petrarch had thought the liberation of Parma éy
Azzo da Corvegglo worthy of a canzgnel in which Azzc is com-
pared to Cato, Fabius and Decius,® whereas while Petrarch
wag at Selvapiana the first time there was a war between
Pisa and Florence t¢ which it does apply. Pisa had 1000
German soldiers from Luchino Visconti, and 500 from Padua,

Mantua, Heggio and Parma ,® and the latter at least must

1. guel ¢'ha nosira natura in sé pilu degno, not in the Can-
goniere, but to be read in A. Solerii, Rime disperse di

Francesco Petrarea, florence, 1909, 191.

2. § ricorderei {(says Torraca) dalla canzone per la liber-
azions di Parma, le importune nostre some, il faticoso
calle, le sparse genti afflitie, le piagne delila bella
contrada di Trevigi, l'gpra di gradire, colul che’l suo
propric sangue Bparse, le vene sg¢arse, ia patria., che va
riposando ig sue parti stanche, la pietd superna =
imagini, locuzioni, epiteti, che riapparisconc nella
canzone Italia mia. (gp, eit., 169.)

3. G. Villani, XI, 131.
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have passed through Parms on their way to Luceca; if Petrarch
did not himself see them, which is unlikely, he must have
heard of them., And it was a cruel war on slight occasion,

. Hell' agosto di quell'anno 1341, cominciareno le
ostllita tra Pisa e firenze per il possesso 4i Luecca.
¥astino della Scala poi che Agzo da Correggio gli
aveva sottratto Parma, "la gquale 2 lul era la chiave
di poiere entrare a suz posta in Tosgcana & per quella
forma mantenea la eitta di Lucea® (G, Villani, XI,
127}, pensd di vender quella al miglior offerente che
fu Firenze, I Pisani vollsrc guadagnare per forza oid,
che non avevane ottenuto per danaro. Per guesta g¢agione,
1a guale un poeta consigliiere di pace poteva bene
gimulare di giudicare lieve, comincio veramente una
crudele guerraz, dursts undici mesi. I1 2 ottobre =

y narrano le Storie pistoresi - dalla mattina per tempo
sino & mezzo glorno, si combatiette %“senzs riposc la
battaglia pih crudele ¢ piu aspra che fosse per grandi
tempi innanzi in Itslis.® Seonfitti i Ficrantini, i
Pisani stringono l'aszedio intorne alla itt&, "ner
meds che vettovagl ie non vi si pud mettere, né persond
non vi puote entrare, né uscire che non sia prese o
morto., B tutti gquelll che eranc presi eranc dimozzicati,
cosl femmine come uomini e faneciulli innocenti; a cui
tagliavano le mani, & cul 1i piedi, a cui cavavano gli
oechi, facendone naggiore strazio che far sl possa®
{(Storie pistoresi, 103}. Gii assediati, che si difen-
devano con armi insclite, canncuni e fuoni d4i ferro ad
proicendas pallas de ferro {(Bongi, Bandi lucchesi neL
secolc AIV, Bologna, 129), resisteiterc a 1ungo, ma
prima furcn costretti a “cacciare le boeche disutili.®
¢ asllora "molti Lucchesi che uscivano dalla citta
furono presi da'Pisani del campo. e tagliats lorc 1a
mano €'l piede, tratti lore gli occhi, ed in tutte
guasti della persona®™ - poi, i1 6 luglio, 1342, aprirons
le porte sl nemice. Tutie le guerre sonec crudeli, ma
guella fu atrocissima.

6. German merceenaries were employed. There were 200
Sermans in Lucea, paid first by Hastino and laiter by the

Florentines,l and after their defeat the Florentines engaged

1. Bonghi, op. cit., 328,



over 2,000 of them.l
7. There had already been opportunities to observe

the bavarico inganno. As Torraca says, quoting Villani.z

Germans in the Pisan army di dl e di notte fornivano Lucca

di_eid_che bisognava; Germans of the Florentine army rubar-

ono tutto il campo di Firenze; one reasen for the defeat of

the 2nd of October was that messer Gianni della Bellina di

Borgogna , eh'avea l'insegzna reale, non veile sndare contro

i'insegna di messer Luchine. And Petrarch, as Torrasa says,

}mst nave heard all about these matters. He came frqm Har-
geilles to YNaples in Mareh to be examined by King Robert;
he was ecrowned at Rome on April &; he was at Pisa April 20,
at Parma kay 233. Just at that time negotiations were in
progress between Hobert, Florence, Luching Viseconti and
other lords of Lombardy. Romagna, Tuseany and Umbria, for a

league contra Bavaros et complices ipsius, and on April 1

katteo degli Albizzi was sent by Florence to Naples to con-
clude them. The Act was signed June 7. Barrill and Bare
bato, Petrarch's good friends, were both thers, and Barrili
was a special friend of the King. They must certainly have
informed Petrarch of i%.

Eegides, Azzo da Correggio, who came from Avignon

with Petrarch, arranged at Naples with Xing lobert and the

1. 6. Villani, XI, 13%.



ambassador of Visconti to take Parma from Messer Mastino.d
Then Azzo, who accompanied Petrarch to Home, went secretly
to Florence (which Petrarch could not enter), negmti&ted
with the Commune, and then went on to ¥ilan to ask and re-
ceive support for iMesser Luchino, a2ad itlence went with them
and with Petrarch to Parm. An arrow aimed at that time

contra Bavarcs would certainly not have dizpleased Petrarch's

friend Azzo!l

Notwithstanding this alliance, the Florentines after
their defeat of October 2, sent at the suggestion of Eastino
two ambassadora to Ludwig of Bavaria at Trent, who

sttentarono per tal modo, che egli mandd = Ferrara, e
poi alla nostra oste, piu de' suoil baroni con da 50
cavalieri, ls maggiore parte di corredo; infra gli
zltri caporali vi fu il ducs d4i Teecchi e il suc Luvo-
mastre col suo grands suggello, ¢ il Porears conte,
prometiendo, 82 il nosire comuns voleve ricevere il
duce 4i Teechi per suo vicario con lzrghi pattii, che
farebbe partire tutti i Tedeschi del campo de’Pisani,
incontanente che vedesscno gquel suggello & romperede
bero l'oste de'Pisani, & tornerebbero dal late nostro.?

Tecchi and i baroni del Bavarc reached Lucca on the 9ih of
¥ay, 1342,5 and Petrarch had probably not left Parma by
then,

£, Torraca offers s new explanation of ithe nome vano,

Other things, he says, have been called that by other

1. Stoxrie pistoresi, 100; G. Villani, XI, 127.
2. G, Villani, XI, 138. Quoted by Torraea, ¢p, cii., 169,
3. . Viitlani, XI, 140.
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authors knowm to Petrarch; Carduceci c¢ited some eases.l and

Torraca instances sonme more.2 and Petrarch himeelf called

S

the xKing of Aragon inane nomen,” and the city of Luini has

becpme nunc nudum et inane nomen.4 S0 the words do not

have to mean Fortune alone, and Torraca takes them in the
canzone to mean fidelity. ?his interpretation receives
strong confirmation, as he believes, from a passage in the
Africa, where his father's shede itells the young Scipioc how
it came about that his brother met defeat. The Carthaginians
for money led the suxiliary Celtiberi to desert Rome, an
example, says Scipie's father, which generals weuld always
do well to remsnmber, so é& not to put trust in foreizn
troops. Once Scipic tdied in vain te dissuade them, talke
ing of God, of heonor and justice, but with suck ozth-
breakers it was all in vain:

Obiicit ille deos, Jus, fas: gt inania verbda.

i. Boethius, De cons., ph. pr. IV: Praeturs magna olim
Rotestas, nunc inane nowmen est; Ovid, Am. III, 3: Aut
gine re Deus nomen est frustrague timetur; and Tasao.
G.1l., A1V, 63: Nome e senza soggetio idoli sono Cid che
gregle e valore il mondo appella | Hime, 1007 .

2. Horace, Hpist., I, xvii, 41; Arp poetica, I, 443; and
Boethius, III, pr. vi, V, pr. 1 (inanem vocem). Horace
agks: gut virtus nomen inane est, and Beethius: guam s8it
inane guam futtile nebilitatis nomen, guis non videat?

3. 50 says Torraca, op, cit., citing Fam., IV, 6. If Pe-
trarcﬁ does not say quite that, he a; least says: Holite
regium nomen horrere {Frsc,, II, 301), and Nudo vobis
cum nomine belluw est. Lorvora viva vicistis, uxbras ne
tinebitis? (Frac., II, 302.)

4, Fam., V, 3, ¥rac., I, 255; Fraec., II, 301; XIV, 8.
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Torraca's arguments as given above can be reduced io
two major destructive ones, and three constructive., The
studies of Lteiner, Diépenz&, Prote and Joric had rested on
the similarity between ithe ganzons and variocus letters of
1351-13€61, -~ & similarity greatly incressed Ly the new con;
ception that the nome vano means fortune, - and resulted in
& very lete date for ltalis mias, varying fror 1354 to 1360,
Torraca undermines this conclusion by (1) peinting out the
inconsistensy of using tie idsa of fortune in twn d4ifferent
genses without distinction, in the szame poem, and {2} nul-
lifying the relation between the allusions to foreign soldiery i7
the lettere and in the gaazone by the asharp distinction he

makes belween gozpagnie and gente posseduta. The letilers

refar to the former, Italia mis to the latisr.
In the one ¢ase Torraca substitutes a new interpre-
tation of nome veno, and in the other 2 new dats, while

the foreisgn mercenaries were still all gente posseduta;

while instead of the resemblancses between the ganzone and
these later lstiers, he indicates other resemblances belween
CYAVIII and the gonsolatoris to Giovanni Colonna and the
canzone for the Liberation of Parma. And his dating s:.Db-

stitutes o situation which fits the words Di ¢he lievi

cagion che crudel guerrs., for one which deoes net.

¥hile his coneeption of nome vanc has no direct
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vearing upon the dateflXIVIII, yet 2 successful substitute
for the idea that it means Fertune would destroy a vital
argusent for the later date; and there is another point to
be made in suppeort of Torraca's suggestion, & good artistic
reason for Petrarch's meaning "good falth® by the nome vano,
ven in his letisres he shows a strong artistic sense of
unity in the parte; there are few if any afterthouzhts or
digressive rebturns Lo & subject once treated in an garlier
part of his letter; his paragraph structure while not ap-
perent to ithe eye is clear to the mind, This is still more
noticeable in the ganzoni, where the division is both struc-
tursl and visible, Every stanga of a ganzone has marked
unity of subject; it is useless to adduce iliustration, as
sny gcangong will reveal this artistic principle to the stu«
dent of retrarch, Few the stanze in which appear the words
npme vang is devoted to the idea of German treachery; it
veging

e v'accorgete ancor, per tante prove,
flel baverico ingannc?

and the next thought is:
Pegzic ¢ io strazio, =2l mic parer, che 'l danne.

The girazic is explained at ithe end of the stanza as being:

Ché 'l furer 4i 1% su, gente ritrosa,
Vincerne 4'intelletto.

But the sirazio, if Italy is outwitted by the northern
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barbarian, is her own fault;

Peccato & nestro, e non natural cosa,
if she éantinue to spend her own blood freely, while the
foreigner in her pay

algando ‘1 éits co' la morte scherza.
Fhat then is the remedy¥ Petrarch is elear on that point -
get rid of them:

Sgombra da te queste dannoss some.

If you are bound to them in any way, fear not tc bLreak

frith with those who, per tsnte vprove, have already broken
faith with you:

Y¥on far idole un nome
Yano, seénza soggeitc.

Good faith au regards them is an idle word, without basis.
Ang if the guestion of bhad faith is the central idea

of thieg stanza, it is alsc announced immediately, along
with the matter of the foreign scldiery in genersl, as the
subject of the whole poem, The firzt stanza is general,
¢alling the attention of Italy and Heaven to Italy's suffer-
ings by the wars of her rulers, but the second becomes spe-
aifié; trhe very first words after the invooation te the
rulers of Italy are:

Che fan qui tante pellegrine spade? ...

Vano error vl lusinga ...

Che 'n cor venale amor cercate o fede.

Allowing some lines for poetic expansion and ornamental
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wording, there is the whole subject of the ganzone stated
jmmediately, and the vieinity of the words fede and yvano is
not without significance. The exhortation in which the
phrase nome vano occurs is the climax of the poem, a direct

call upon the latin sangue gentile for remedial action, The

rhetorical olimex of beauty and eloguence, to be sure, are
in the lines guoted by Machiavelll in the Principe (93-96),
but that glorious result can only follow the action Petrarch
calls for in the line:
\ Sgpmhra da te gueste dannose sone.

Ts Torraca’s sugzestion of the date 1341-42 thé pro-
ponents of 1354-60 would certainly retort timt there were
not enouyh mercenaries then in Italy to Justify the words

tante ... spade and diluvie:

Uh diluvio raccolito

Di ohe dessrti strani

Per inondar i nostri dolei campil (28-30)
They would point to later years when for hundreds of German
soldiers in ltaly in 1341-42, there were thousands. But
against this stands Torraca's distinetion between the %two
xinds of mereenary soldiery, and the sense of surprise, of
unwe lcome novelty, felt in the line:

Che fan gui tante pellegrine spade¥

And there is also this larce element of human good

sense in Torraca's view: that he sets himself not so much



172

to see what period in the history of the German mercenaries
in Italy best fits this or that line in the canzone, as to
find the time in Petrarch's life when their growing import-
ance would have struck him first and most sharply. Petrarch
had not our present perspective upon the fourteenth century,
he could not look at the years from 1341 to 1368 and select
the one in which there were the greatest number of pel-
legrine spade in Italy; but he would certainly have been
deeply impressed by the first ones he knew of, and Torraca
has amply shown that there wére plenty to be seen in 1341,
and that Petrarch must have known it., And it was Petéarch's
habit, a8 it is the habit of every lyric poet, to make
poetic respeonse pretty directly to the stimulus of new
events.

Another criticism which his opponents might make

against Torraca's theory is that to add Italia mia to the

other works written, or conceived and begun, during this
stay at Selvapian& would be to make 1341 a preposterously
productive period. But it is true that poets are liable to
such periods, aﬁd that a time of intense intellectual
stimulus and happiness, such as the second Roman journey
undoubtedly must have brought , ¢an greatly accelerate their
powers.

On the whole, in the present state of our knopwledge,
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we may accept 1341~421 as the most probable date for
CXXVIII.

CXXIX. Di pensier in pensier
Prom the envoy it is evident that Petrareh is writing
from Italy, and expects soon to return to Provence:
Canzone, oltra guell® ‘alﬁe e

i rivedrai ...

Ove l'aura si sente

Dtun fresco et odorifero laureto.
Cochin? thinke it probable that it was written in 1345;
hardly f{pm Parmm, on account of the allusions to mountains
(53-55), though he does not consider this objection final.
But Verona would do very well., We know that Petrarch was
at Verona June 16, 1345,° and at Avignon on December 194;
this would agree with the indications in the poem which fit

the suggestion of an early return. Sicardi® thinks this

absence is the one lamented in CXXVII.

CXXX. Poi che '1 eamin.
Coghin,® who takes CXXVIII to be dated from Parma
in 1344=-45, thinks that this poem so near it in the Can-

zoniere, alluding as it does tc mysterious shafts of envy,

1. E. Carrara, "Italia miz," in La Cultura, IIX (1923), 2,
Dee. 15, p. 60, is inclined to agree with Torracs’s
dating.

2. ,_OEa git, ., Q2.

3. Fam., XXIV, 3, Frac., I1I, 263.

4. ¥am., XXIV, 4, Frac., III, 268.

5, *Dell! 'angelico senc," etlc,

69 OE. ﬂit.. 92"93~



may be connected with the difficulties which forced Petrarch
to leave Parma PFebruary 11, 1345. But this, as he says, is
pure hypothesis. The only sure indication is that he is
remote from Laura (13).

Sicardil believes this poem gives the reason for the
abgence mourned in these poerms, and that Laura had repented
of the confidence he believes her to have made on the occa~
sion describad in CXXVI, Plamini® sets it a go;é deal ears
lier. e conneects thie and CXXVI with the period describsd
in XXIII, when Petrarch was out of favor, a pericd ended as
he believes before Petrarch had to seek sscape in flight in

1336.

CXXXI., Io canterei 4'Amor.
There is no indication as to this, except that
Petrarch refers to himself as no longer young:
Yon rincresco a me stessoc anzi mi glorio
D'esser servato & la stagion pil tarda {13-14).

(CXXX{I, S'amor non &.)

CXXXIII. Amor m'ha poBto.
There is one slight allusion to the passage of time;

Petrarch has had long experience of love:

1. Op, cit.
2. Op, eit., 47.
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Da gli occhi voatri uscio 'l c¢olpo mortale;
Contra cui non mi val tempo né loeo (5-6).

(CXXXIV, Pace non trevo.)

CXXXV. Qual piu diversa e nova.
As Cachinl«notes. this ganzone, being written at

Vaucluse (92-94), must be later than 1337.

CEXXVI, Fiamma dal ciel.

This sonnet and the two following, known as the
*Babylonian" sonnets against the Roman curia at Avignon,
are best considered together, Pakscher? agrees with car-
ducci that they were written during the pontificate of
Clement VI (1342-1352), and decides for ihe yearyls45 as
best suiting their position. A better sugzestion is that
with which he supports his belief, namely, that in 1345
Petrarch returned to Avignon after absence, and might have
been freshly impressed with the iniguities of ithe papal
court,

Cesareo® is so struck with their similarity to the
letters Sine titule that he believes they must be contem-
porary, and hig first task accordingly is to dste those

letters, He presents the following argusnts for putting

10 026 ci_ﬁo ] 930
3' QE * C:—_j:_a‘- » 83=
3. QE' 3:&0 » 89'100 -
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them in the fifties:
i, In the preface to the 3Zine titule}Petrarch refers
to his Eclogues in a manner to indicate that the latter
were well begun:
Ea me pridem cogitatio induxit ut dbucolicum carmen
poematis genus ambigui scriberem, quod paucis intel-
lectum, plures forsitan delectaret;

and as the Bcloguee I, V and ?III,2 addreased respeciively

to Gerardo, Cardinal Colonna and Cole di Rienzo, were writ-

ten about 1347,° the Sine titulo must be later.

: II. It is Nos. V-XIX of the Sine titulo in which the

allusions to Avignon are pointed and titter, and since,
Cesarec assumes, these letlers are arranged chronologically,
the fifth cannot be earlier than the fourth, which appeals
to the Homane on behalf of Cola in prison in 1352. The
fifth, moreover, refers to Petrarch's return to Avignon as
rather recent:

Geminus mihi Parnassus, alter in Italia est, alter in

Galliis, gqualis exulantium late Pileridum duplex domus:

in Ausonio Helicone foelicior fui;

dum fats deusque sinebant,
ut apud Haronem illa miserabilis amans ait ... nunc me

Gallicug orbis habet, et occidentalis Babylon. gua
nihil informius sol vedet.’

1. Basle 1554, 11, 787.

2. Padova in onore di Francesce Petrareca, MCEIV, I. Il
Bucolicum Carmen e i suoi documenti inediti. HEdizione
gurata ed iliustrata da A. Avenna, Paduva, 1906, 95, 114,
132,

3. For the dates of these eclogues, see ¥rac. It., the note
to Fam., X, 4, II, 49&; to VII, 5, II, 181; and to Var.,
XLII, Vv, 368.

4. Basle 1504, II, 793.
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IIX. There are relatione between the Sine Titule
and certain of the Familiar Letters for which we have dates.

1. Fam., XII, 8, is a fragmentary form of Sine titulo,

V. ‘and is dated by Fracassetti April 1, 1352.1
2. In Fam., XIII, 5, of August 9, 1352,% Petrarch
exguges himself for his return toc Avignon:
Vocatus ad curiam veni, curism hanc guae de Roma nihil
praeter nomen retinet; et veni omnium quae erga me
agerentur ignarus, nunguam, si gquid mihi ereditur,
venturus sciens. Et guid, inquies, igitur te trahe-
bat? Profecto nil aliud quam charitas amicorum,
And this is similar to the following passage from Sine
titule, 8:
Haec et his similia te suadente, quid responderem 2liud
non erat, nisli me charitate victum amicorum, notas ad
migerias reverti. Dicebanm hase nec mentiebar, nec dum
me charitatis illius poenitet, sed an libertatem meam
... poeniteat incertus sum.d
In both letters, also, allusion is made to an office whiech

wag offered Petrarch in the curia; in Sine titule, 8, his

friend seems to reprove Petrarch:
Quae te tui lumemorex trahit ambitio? ... curiae
lagueos expertus totiens, non ignoras in gquos ubi
semel incideres, absolvi non poteris cum voles.4

And in ¥am.., XIII, 5, is the statement that Fetrarch has

refused i%.

IV, Cesareo makes no attempt to sy when or to whom

1. Frae. It., III, 151.

2. Frac. 1I, 226, Frac. It., 225,
3. Basgle 15541 II: 7¢5.

4. Loe, eit.
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Sine titulo 14, 15 and 16 were written, but it is known
that 17 and 18 were addressed to ¥Francesco Nelli of 88,
Apostoli, Florence, who had gone to Avignon on ecclesias~
tigal business for the abbey of S$. Salvi, and were in
answer to two of his which are dated respectively September
8, 1357, and Eastdr Sunday, 1356.1 The nineteenth Cesareo
thinks was perhaps addressed to Nelli on hig return to
Florence, sc that the letiers referring with bitlerness to
Avignon would xun from 1232 to 1356.

\ Cesareo's next problem is to establish a close rela-
tion between the letters Sine titulo and the ”Babylonian“
sonnets, fci which he adduces these arguments;

I, The striking similarity in subject matter and

phraseology between thease sonnets and the Sine titulo,
which Cesareo makes evident by a set of parallel ¢olumns,?
His comment is that it would be possible to reconstruct the
ponnets out of thue letters.

II. The fact that there are no malign allusions to
Avignon before 1351, and no outburst of hatred before 1352,
Quite the contrary, indeed; Fam., VIII, 5,3 of liay 18,
1348, and Fam., VII, 1,4 to Barbatc, of September 11, 1347,

praise frovence and Vaucluse with no word of Babylen, and

1. Fam,, XII, 5, Frac. It., III, 139.
2» 02: citc) 94"95-

3, Frac. 1t.,, II, 306.

4. Prac. It., II, 165.
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Petrarch says he would like to spend the rest of his life
there because of its associatione with Laura. There is
nothing like that in the letters of 1352«57.

' I1I. The use of the word Babylon teo designate
Avignen, which does not appear anywhere in the letters or
other Latin works before 1351,

1. We find it first in the letter of June 1, 1351,
to Boccacciod:

Duo ibi sunt, fateor, adversa animo; et guod abv Iialia

locus abest, ... et quod vicina est nimis Babylon haec

v occidentalis, rerum pessime Lreboque simillima,

After that allusicns are fregquent; and Petrarch often dates

his letters super f{lumina Babylonis. The name occurs in

the letter to Aretino dated the 20th of the same month,2 in
Fam., XII, 4,% of January 13, 1352; in Fam., XII, 9.% of
April 1, 1352; in Fag., XII, 11.° Jume 1, 1352; in Yam.,
XIII, 6,5 August 10, 1352; in Fam., XIII, 8,7 of 1352; in
Fem., XVI, 10,% April 28, 1353; in Sen., VI, 6,9 1359; and

sen., X, 2,39 1368,

1. fam.. XI, 6, Frac. II, 119; Fraec, It., IIX. 47.
2. Fam., XI, 9, Frac., It., III, 69.

3. Frac. It,, III, 136.

4, ¥rac, It., III, 154.

5. Frac. 1t., 11X, 160,

6. ¥rac. It., IIL, 236.

7. Frac. 1It., I1I, 262,

8. Frac. It., III, 4b6.

$. Frac., 1, &40,
10. Frae., II, 107.
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2. Babylon is mentioned alsoc in Bclogues VI and VII,
which are dated by allusions to certain cardinals elected

in 1351, and to Clement VI, who died in 1352; and in the

Epistola poetica to Franceseo Nelll (Miraris quse causa),
which Fracassetti dates 1352, or shortly before.l

3. As Cesareo lays great stress upon this argument
from the word Babylon, he has to take into account the fact
that it is used of Avignon in two sonnets which are placed

earlier in the Canzgniere, CXIV and CXVII, He anticipates

this objection, and meets it by striving to prove that

these were both written after laura's death.2
Cochin® is not at all satisfied with Cesareo's argu-

ments fef the late date, although edmitting the striking

resemblances the latter has established between these son-

nets and the letters Sine titulo. He concedes that perhaps

the great explosiocn of fury d4id not begin until 1351-52,
but reminds us of the expressions, milder it is true but
8till showing real aversion te Aviénon, which have already
been guoted undexr CXIV, And there are still osthers in the
letters to Cola of 1347, the year of Petrarch's rupture
with the Colonna family and of his return to Rome after

Cola, the year when Cochin thinks his anger broke against

1. Fam., XII, 5, ¥Frac. It., III, 137-138.

2. Fer his.arguments, see the discussion under these two
heads.

3. GE- g._i;t_nn 93*95}
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the papal city.
M. Morieid in discussing VII, quotes Hascetta? with
approval as thinking the first line of that sonnet:
N Ia gola e 'l sonno e 1' otiose piume,
must refer toc Avignon, because of its similarity to the
lines in CXXXVI:

Di vin merva, di letti e d4i vivande,
In cui lussuria fa 1' ultima »rova (7-&).

And a8 he thinks ke has proved the date of VII to ke about
1339, he bvelieves we have here an uncomplimentary reference
t; Avignon ag early as that date, and offers this evidence
in corrocbeoration of Cochin, whom be cites. Hut lorici's
whole argument rests upon too insecure a foundationd to
make it possible to use it in support of any other. The
question of the word "Babylon® Cochin considers a mere

detail, and cites other satirical plays on words; in the

S8ine titulo, for example, guid hinc humanitatis,* of 1347.

This srgument could hardly be dismissed thus easily, how-
ever, if it were not possible to show that CXIV and CXEVII
were almoet certainly written at least three years before

the earliest mention of Babylon in prose.

A

1. "Francesco Petrarca e Gievanni di San Viite," etc.

2. Op,_¢cit., 349=-350,

3. See discussion under VII.

4, O _tumide ... gurgens Sorga. { Rhodanus redens omnial...
O Avinio cuius vinea ... gruentam profert vindemiam, ete.
Basle 1554, II, 787.
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Coochin alludes to Petrarch's insistence upon the
luxury and maegnificence of the papal conmstructions: le torri

guperbe (CXXXVII, 10) and alzi le corna {CXXXVIII, 10),

which he thinks may likewise refer to towers; now according
to Cesarec's hypothesis, says Cochin, we should have to see
in these lines allusions to the ramparts of Avignon, com-
menced by Clement VI in 1350 and continued by Innocent VI
in 1352, but they can apply equally well to the palace of
the popes, the fawmous Tour de Trouilles, which was left
almoat finigshed by Benediet XII in 1342 and wae completed
by Clement. '
Cochin dees not think it possible to accept Cesareo's
dating as certain, s conclusion in which we must concur.
Hzlf of his argument falls to the ground when we decide
that Petrarch twice used the word Babylon as a synonym for
Avignen in poems written bvefore 1348; moreover, B. carrarat
says ithat Petrarch's hatred of Avignon certainly began
earlier than Cesareo is willing to admit. He cites Yar.,

XLXIX,% dated: Data in inferno viventium, xviii Januarii,

and probably written in 15473; and the third letter Sine

titulo, addressed to Cola, The other half rests on the

1. I commenii antichi e la cronclogia delle ecloghe petrar-
c¢hesche,® in Giornale storico della letteratura if{alisna,
XXVIII (1896}, 123.

2. ¥rac., IIXI, 438.

3. Frac, It., V, 418.
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likeness in subject matter between letters and sonnets.
Cesareo remarke that it is so considerable that we could if
nged be reconstruct the latier gut of the former, but that
is an argument that works both ways. Petrarch may Just as
well have written the sonnets first, and used the ideas
again in prose, and this will seem the more likely procedure
if we remember that poetry is always the dirget fruit of
emotion, New, two dates have been suzygested when fetrarch's
attitude toward Avignon was tinged by feeling; Pakscher
thinks he was shociked at what he saw on his return in 1345,
and Ccchin reminds us of the break with the Colonna in 1347
and the departure for Rome. Bul when he vreturned teo Avignon
in 1345, he was returning to the place where his love and
his friend dwelt, and there would be much softness in his
feeling towards it; whereas in 1347, he was leaving a spot
which had now at least one painful personal assucistien,
and wae returning to Rome, thie antithesis of Babylon, the
c;ty which must above all other places make him deplore the
Babylonian exile,

We can accept no date as quite probable, but it is

not too much to say that 1347 is not improbable.

CHEXVII. L'avars Babilonia.

See CXIAVI,
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CXXXVIII. Fontana di dolore.
8ee CEXXVI.

CXXXIX. quante piu disiocse,

The unusual number of clues in this sonnet has not
led as yet to any definite dating of it. Ceehin, ¥ assumning
that Egitto (11) must mean Eabylon (the iddle Ages, he
says, recognized two Babylans, of whnich one was in Egypt),
and conseguently Provence, coucludes that the Jerusalem
contrasted with it must be Italy., And he understands
\ quells. valle aprica,

Ove 'l mar nostro pil la terra imnlica (6-7),
to mean Naples. But "valley" is certainly a singular word
to use to describe that city; and it is hard to see how

Petrarceh's heart, whiech is going with his deperting friende

(2), can follow a gamin dritto into Italy while he himself

goes da man manea into France, This could only be if he

were going by sea, which is of course the way he opftenest
did go, and thought of himself as already on shipboard.
Moschetti believes this was the case; in his edition of the
gégg,z he expresses the opinion that Petrarch meant the
Gulf of Genoa, that his friends having gone with him as far‘

as the border of France turn back into Italy as he sets

1. 021 eiEo: 916“‘9’7¢
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sail for Marseilles, and that Petrarch is making his "“geog-
raphical orientation” from the sea, whiech he has just men-
tioned. But certainly st the moment of parting, which he is
reeglling in the poem, they would still be ashore, and if -
one is facing northwest them the south iz to onets left.

Carducei puts mar nostro in the accusative case, and

decides that il mar nosire d'ltalia is nowhere more com-

pletely surrounded by land than in the Gulf of Venice, or
perhaps the Adriatic. Any city on the eastern siore might
then be the point ﬁhere the friends tock leave of each
other, but if we take Egitto to signify Avignon, then it
would certainly be Petrarch who took the right-hand road.
But it is just as correct, and more natural, tc take mar as
a nominative: "where cur ses mmt overlaps the land."

Proto, likewige, in reviewing the Carducci-ferrari

edition of the Rime, thinks the confronto con é;aaio forces
us to conclude for the Adriatic,? and would connect this
sonnet with the flight frem Parms, when Petrarch, longing

for Vaucluse, had to go da _man manca to Bologna. But an

allusion to the Adriatic as & geographical indication for
Parma would certainly be far-fetched!

A recent ingenious suggestion is that of A. Foresti,d

1. Bassegna critica della letteratura italiana, VII (1802),
139, 212,

2. Op, git., 23%-230.
3. "Un salutc e un sospire di Francesco Petrarcs alla cer-

tosa di Montrieux," in Emporium, XIVIII (1918), 21.




~186-

who thinks the allusicn is to the monks at Montrieux, of

whom his brother Gerardo had become one, and whom Petrareh

visited in 1347. The phrase dolce schiera amica (2) is
applicable, as Foresti remarks, to the friendly brotherhood
of a monastery, and very similar to the phrase ille grex
angelicus which he guotes from Fam., XVI, 9, where Petrarech
is praising these same Carthusians, and which Fracassetti

transliates by schiera.g Then in the Ipistolas metriea, III,

3, addressed to Guglielmo Pastrengo in the spring of 1346,
ave the lines:
Hic unus cun pace dies exactus Aventi
Vix totus, tot me laqueis, tol curis curis
Implicat, id weritum guin vincula nota libenter
Infoelix, tritague iugum cervice recepi,
which besar ceonsiderable resexmblance to the opening lines of
CXXRIX:
Quante pil disiose 1' ali spando
" Verss di vei, o dolge schiera amica,
Tanto fortunma con pil visco intriea
Il mic volars, o gir mi face errando,
And still more marked is the resemblance to a letier from
Petrarch to Gerardo,? written from Capri, September 22,
1348%:
Ilie {Gerardo] quidem evolavit, ego nullo iam laguso
tentus {since laura is dead}, sed visco consuetudinis

pessimae delinitus, alas explicare negquee, et ubil
vinctus fueram, solutus haereoc,

1. Frac., 11, 392.

2, It., ITI, 449.

3. Basle, 1554, 111, 1361. .

4. Fam., X, 3, Frac., II, 73.

5. Frac. It., II, 496. PForeati cites it as of 1349,
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The visco seems to be in Avignon. Then Foresti quotes
Cochin to prove that Montrieux lies in a fair valley (and
even Baedeker? advises the eightemile walk from Sollids-
Poqﬁ te Montrieux slong the “smiling valley" of the Gapeau),
and thinks Egiito "undoubtedly® means Avignon, whére -

Petrarch may have stopped on his return from the certosa

before repairing io Vaucluse whers he wrote De ocig relig-
iosorum, He imagines Gerardo and some others of ithe good
brothers going part way with Petrarch to speed him on his
Qaurney; and it 1s certain that, as Avignon lies to the
northwest of Montrieux, their road as they returned to their
monastery would be to the right while Petrareh's would lie
to the left.

But there are objectiions te¢ this interpretation aleo.

The gamin dritto could be taken fairly to mean the "straight

rosd"; in that case the friends would be continuing in fh&
same direction they were going, while Petrsrch turned aside
to the left. The situation a&s regards the sea is almost

too similar, a8 between Avignon and Montrieux, for 11. 6 and
7 to have very much peint, although in informal verse be-
fween friends, in which allusione are sure to be ezught,
indications do not have to be so sharply made. (But on the

other hand, this poem was chosen for the final collection,

1. Le Frére de Péirarque, Paris, 19503,
2. "Southern France," lLeipsie, 1802, 458.
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to be read by everybody.) Both places lie near the Gulf of
4
Lyens, which Sicardil thinka {rightly in our opinion, and

Salvo-Cozzo in his edition® agrees with him), is where the

mar nostre piv la terra implica, or as he parsphrases it,

s'interna fra la terra. A4nd although Montrieux is much
nearer the liediterranean, just there the shore makes a bend
outward in & broad cape with Teulon and Hyéres on its tip,
whereas it bends inward directly south of Avignon in the
Bay of larseilles. DBut Sicardi puts a colon after aprica,
S? according to him the valley does not have to be asscciae
ted with the sea, as it does in Carducci's reading, in‘
Mestica's and Hoschetti's., BSicardi throws the 7th and 8th
lines into one sentence:

Cve 'l mar nostro pit la terra implicsa
1' altr' ier da lul parti®.

But Siecardi's punctuastion, slthough Salve-Cozzo accepts it,

seems inadmigsible, because while ove 'l mar, ete., is &

good general indication ef the whereabouts of a valley, it
is altogether too vague for a rendez~ous or a parting.
Ancother objection lies in the word amwore, to which
Carducei gives the capital whieh shows he trkes it in its
restricted semse. It would mean love of laura, then, not

%

brotherly love among the monks of Liontrieux. and indeed

1. "¥rancesco Petrarea. -~ Le rime di su le originali, com~
mentate da Giosue Cardugci & Severino Ferrari,® in
Giornale storico della letteratura italiana, XXXVI (1900},
173, ‘

2. Florence, 1%04.
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very few of the more than 300 cases of its use in the Can-
zonie re can be understood to mean anything else. Charitas
amicorum is the phrase Petrarchh uses for love of friends in
the letter Pam., XIII, 5, already quoted, and in dedicating

De ocio religiosorum to this very brotherhood, Sodalitati

magnae Carthusise, he uses it of their affectionate care of
him:

Unum guoque continuum obsequium et charitas, nen illa

communis quam in Christo cunctis hospitibus exhibvetis,

sed singularis quidem atgue praefervida me sollicitum

habebat.

\
So even a gingularis and praefervida affection between’
friends is not amer. In the sonnet (CCLXVI), 9, he distin-
guishes the two kinds sharply:
Garitd d4i signore, amor di donna.

In the Trionfo della Pama, I, 25, there is a different cone-

trast:
L' un 41 vertute, € non 4' Amor mancipio,
a8 alsc in CCCIEV, 9-10:

Presso era 'l tempo dove Amor sl scontra
Con Castitate,

In XXVIII, 42-43, garitate is love for God, and asmox is
human love. Still, we cannot forget CXRVIII, 25:

Ché in cor venale amor cercate o fede,

although in Irionfo &' Amore, II, 19,

1. Basle, 1554, I, 331,
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Altra fede, altro amor,

romantic love is meant. In II, 8, there is amor di saper,

and in IV, 55:
‘. Padre m' era in honore, in gmeor figlioe;

while in the ganzoneg Alla Vergine (CCCLXVI) amor is twice

used of religious emction (4, 19). And in LX¥XI, 12, amoXr
is certainly not love of Laura;\Cmﬂucci quotes Castelvetro,
apparently with approval, as thinking it means love of
study, |

’ These casges perhaps justify Foresti's reading, and
if we reject them and take the sonnet to mean that the

friends (and Petraxch's heart] were faring towards Laura, =

in which case his heart, d' Amore sgscorto, would be “guided®

by the spirit of love in Dante's sense, rather than liter-
ally "escorted® by the friends, « then we are admitiing

that in 2 sonnet immediately following the "Babylonian®
three, Petrarch refers to Avignon as Jerusalem. And kgypt
would have to be his beloved Italy, which is just as strange.
But there is another, less explicit and more mystical, way
ef interpreting these words; from the Padusn edition of

1472, Carducci cites this manuscript note: Hoc adazium ec-

elesiasticum est, guia ipsi ponunt Hierusalewm pro felicitate

et Aegyptum pro miseria. So in writing to the monks who

had recently been his hosts. the word would be a graceful



=191~

compliment; on the other hand, felicity lies whers Laura
is, and however much her lover may suffer inm her vieinity
he slways mourns absence from her., But in a letter to his
brather, congratulating him upon his better choice of Lthe
religious vocation, Petrarch apparently uses Jerusalem to
indicate ihe monastic life ag distinguished from the sec-
ular; Babylon does not seem here to mean Avignon, although
heé has been recalling the years of their frivolous youth

there, but rather the res nersuntes ol worldly life:

v Bed ineffabilis Dei pietas gressus tuos interea
vedetentim revoeabatl ad rectum iter, et satietate
rerum pereuntium praeceps illud desiderium castigabat,
ut secilicet diversis aetatibus utrobique incela,
quid interessel inter Babylonem atgue Ierusalem ex-
pertus agnogsceres,

Thie would be similar toc Dante's use of the same contrastl:

31i & conceduto che d4' Egitto
Venga in Jerusalsmne,

and in Psalm CIV, 23, Egypt evidently means earthly (hence

worldly) life: Bt intravit Israel in degyotum; and 43: Et

gduxit vepulum suum {ex Aegypte] in exultaticne. In the

dedication to the Carthusians of De Ocin, Petrarch says of

his visit: Veni ego in paradisum, vidi anzelos Del in terra,5

which has a slight similarity tc Hebrews XII, 22: Sed acceg-

sistie ad ... Jerusalem celestem, et multorum millium

Angelorum frequentiam. Here are perhaps no gtriking single

1. fam.. X, 3, Frac., II, 72. JForesti quotes part of this
same sentence, but assizgns it to De vita sclitarias.

3; ;E_E_I:_t; :&XV. Oé"éé. ‘

3. Log, eit.
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similarities, but a cluster of vaguely related associations
of the ideas of angels, heaven, Jerusalem, contrapting with
the idea of an inferior type of life symbolized by Egypt.
which are quite sufficient to justify a poetiecal allusion.

In the iight of them, camin dritto and man manca might be

thought to have & moral significance.
But who are meant by nostro in the last line -

Ché per lungo uso gia fra noi prescritto
Il nostro esser insieme & raro e corto?

Foresti says nothing on this point, but if nostrs refers to
S

Petrarch and his friends it would be a supporting argument,

gince in the dedigation to the Sodality ke elogquently

laments the temporis spatium, the breve tempus ad expiicandum

that he had with them; but does it measn the friesndsy Car-
ducei thinks so, while saying that most commentators think
it means Petrarch and his heart, His heart is the nearsst
antecedent, certainly, and the only one in the sestet, and
Petrarch wag a formalist, If it means that his hearti and
he are used to being apart, then Amor must surely mean love
of Laura, with whom in & hundred fanciful lines his heart
is said to be, when it is not in his own keeping.

On the whole, Foresti's theory is the most plausible
and attraciive, and is the only one that would give us a
definits date, but it hardly justifies us in accepting the

date of this puzzling sonnet as settled.
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(CEL. Amcr, che nel pensier.)
(CXLI. Come tal ora,)

CXLII. A la dolce ombra.
Cochin,l noting that this is a poem of springtime,
thinks it prebably an anniversary sonnat, Years lave
pasgsed, at any rate, since the beginning of love, and the

lover has had time to change (27<30).

(CXLIXI, quand' ic v' odo.)

(CXLIV., X¢ cosl belle.)

CXLV. Pommi ove 'l sol.
The time-indicstion is in the last lins:
Continuandeo il mio sospir trilustrse.

Cesarec® and Cochin® both date the sonnet accordingly 1342,

fifteen years after the jinnamoramentpo. But it is not impos-
gible that Petrarch meant that ihree lustra were coupleted
but net yet four, and intended a date between fiftesn and
twenty years from 1387. A recent Italian poet has used the
word evidently with that meaning; Guido Goazanod descrives
two young girls, one as seventeen years old and the other

thereabouts;, and then refers to their besi gozgni trilustri.

1. Op. cit.. 97,

2., Up, cit., 104,

5o Q:}& Qfﬁo} 97»

4. I Collogui, Milan, 1919, 89, 95.
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CXLVI., 0 d'ardente vertute,
There is no indication, save that the poet has ruled

tante carte already, for poems to lLaura.
(CXLVII. Quando 'l woler.)

CXLVIII. Non Tegin, Po.

L

This sounds, as Cochin™ says, as if wrifien by the

Sorgue, and if so must be posterier to 1337.

(CXLIX. Di tempo in tempo.)

{CI., Che fai, alma?)

(CLI, Fon d'atra.)

{(CLII. Questa wmil fera.)

(CLITII, Ite, ealdi sospiri.)
(CLIV. Le stelle il cielo.)

(CLV. Non fur mai Giove.)

(CLVI. I' vidi in terra.)

(crviI. {CLIX.] In qual parte.)
(CLVIII, [CLX,] Awmor et io.)
(CLIX. [CLXI.] O passi sparsi.)
(CLX, [C1LXII.] Lieti fiori.)
(CLXI. [CLXIII.] Amor, che vedi.)
(CLXII. [CLXIV.] Or che 'l ciel.)
(CLXIII. [ CLXV.] Come 'l candide pid.)

1. _QP% ﬁit.. 97.98.
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(CLXIV. [CLXIX,] Pien d'un vago.)
(Crxv. [CIXX.] Pil volte gid.)
{CLXVI. [CLXXI.] Giunto m'ha Amor.)

. (CLXVII, [CLXXII,) ¢ invidia.)
(CLXVIII. [CLXXIII.] Mirando 'l sol.)
(CLXIX. |[CLXXXIV.] Amor, Natura.)
(CLXX. [CLXXAV.] Questa fenice.)
{CLXXI. [CLXXVIII.] Amor mi sprona.)

 CLXXII. [CLXXVI.] Per mezz' i boschi.

The journey described in this sonnet snd the next
must be, as Cesareol and Cochin? agree with De Sade® in
thinking, the same one referred to in Pam., I, 44:

Arduennam aylvam .., visu atram atque horrificam transivi
solus et {quod magis admireris) belli tempore; sed in-
esutos {ut aiunt) Deus adiuvat.
That Petrarch was ever al any other time alone and unarmed
in the Wood of Ardennes in time of war, does not appear from
any of his works, and there is =amall likelihood of its having
happened to him twice in his lifetime. The letter was writ-
ten in the summer of 1333,5 and we may accept that as the
approxinate date of the sonnet,.
CLXXIII, [CLXAVII.] Mille piagge.
See CLXAIIX.
(CIXXIV. [CLEXXIX] Passa la nave mia,)

Cp._€it ., 104-105.

Op. ¢it.., 100,

Memoires pour la vie de Francois Pétrargue, Amsterdam,
17641767, I, 215.

Frac., 1, 47.

Prac, It., I, 282.

» * L
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CLXXV, [CCLXIV,] I' vo pensando,
This is the poem with which the second part of the

Canzoniere begins in both V., 1. 3195 and the Chigi manu-

seript L. V. 176; a great deal depends consequently upon
our abvility to assign a date to it.

In the first place, was it written before or after
Laura‘s death? We must certainly agree with Cesareol and
Cochin® in thinking it wae before. When Petrarch speaks
(46+47) of the possible day of laura's relenting,

b un giorne

Che per nestra salute unqua non vene,
the present tense of vens must refer to a future still pos-
sible; and in 1. 77 he says:

E'l lume de'begli occhi, eche mi strugge.
These present tenses are harder to explain away than the
preterites porse (37) and durd (46), which contrast with or
(46}, and may be merely contrasting the time when Petrarch
thought of nothing but Laura with now when he is ceccupied
also with thoughtes of death and salvation.

Both Cochin and Cesareo, however, whil e believing

the poem to have been writtern before laura's desth, connect
it with 1348, the year of the pest, accepting, - Csesareo

without reserve snd Cochin with slight hesitation, -

1. Op. eit., 107.
2. Op. cit., 120,
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Gaspary's theory! which connects [CCLXIV] with the Kpistola
metrics, Ad se igsum.z Coechin thinks the similarities in
thought between these two works of Petrarch which Gaspary

cites could be matched in many ether parte of the Canszoniere,

except the idea of the fear of death, which he admits ap-
pears for the first time in this canzone, and can be

thought to connect it with the Zpistols metrica, gui a été

certainement composée A l'occasion de la peste de 1348.5

He believes that [CCLXIV], although written before Laura's
death, was associated in his mind, at least at the moment
when he established his division between the first and sece

ond parts, with la grande révolution morale gui suivit 1a

mort de laure. ©So he dates it 1347 or 1348. And in the
course of the last twenty-five years the hesitation he felt
about accepting Gaspary's theory which relates it to the

Epistols meirica must have vanished, because in & recent

pepular work? on Petrarch he gives I'vo pensando the head-

ing: La chanson de 1a grande peste,® which would put it, as

does Cesareo,® in 1348, (esareo seems to feel that he

brings supporting evidence to Gaspary's theory when he re-

1. Storia della letteratura italiana, tr. Zingarelli, Turin,
1887, 1, 487-488.

2. I, 14, Basle 1554, III, 1341.

3. Cochin, gquoting Gaspary with appreval, gp. ¢it., 120.

4. ¥, Pétrarque, Préface et traductien, Paris, 192X[

5. Op, cit., 70.
6. Loc. eit.
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minds ue of the note in V. L. 3196 to [CCLXVIII], Che debb'io

far? which reads; Transcript! non in ardine sed in alias

papire 28 novembr. 1349. Since [CCLXVIII) is the fifth poem

in a second part of which (CCLXIV] is the first, it must
J
have been transcribed before November 28, 1349, e_perd

probabilmente composts mel 1348.% But it does not follow.

The date of transcription gives only a iterminus ad guen for

a date of composition, and this date is very neéar the end
of 1349.

v Pakscher and Appel, for different reasons, set the

2

canzone much earlier. Pakscher® notes the striking resem-

blance between the ideas expressed in 1'vo pensande and the

Secretum, and taking the Secretum as dated 1342,% he sets

the canzone near the same time. Appel4 arrives at his

early dating by arguments based on form and prosody.
Their early dates have recently received support

from Henri Hauvette,b who assigns the Spistola metrica, of

vhose date Cochin was so secure, to a period eight years

refore:

1. Logc, ¢it.

2. GQC cit.l 99-102.;

3. Foilowing Gaspary., ep. eit., I, 543, and Korting,
Petrarcas Leben und Werke, Leipzig, 1878. 649.

4. Die beriiner Handschriften, 61.

5. 7ja date das 1= Canzone de Pétrarque, I'vo pensando." in
ftudes iteliennes, I1I (1921), No. 2, 112.
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Un suggestif rapprochement entre la Cangzone et
1‘epitre en vers latins Ad se ipsum (I, 14) du méme
Pétrarque s été fait jadis par A, ,Gaspary. 1la situa-
tion est identique: une terrible épidémie désole
1'Italie, et confond dans la méme mort le noble et le
plébeien; Eétrarque tremble; il sent que la mort le
guette il songe & son salut, mais ees aspirations
chretiennaa ont encore & lutter contre toutes ses pas-
sions. M. Coohin a fait bon accueil & ce rapprochs-
ment (Chronologie, 120}, M. G. A. Cesareo s'est moniré
beausoup plus affirmatif (Su le poesie volzari di #.P.,
107}; je partage tout & fait leur maniere de voir.
Seulement 1'épitre I, 14 n'eat pas de 1348; slle date
de 1340, C'est Boccace gqui nous l'anprend, Boccace
gui, copiant de sa main cette épitre, l'a fait précé-
der du titre gue voici: De genexsli mortalitate gue
fuit per totam tuscism et potissime in slorentia anno
Christi MCCCRL, indictione Vil (delanges d'arc.. el

‘ d'hist., Rome, t. XIV, 106, et le face-simiie) .+

Hauvette goes on to say that the manuscript® in
whick Bgocaccio copled several of the latin episiles and
aegsembled various facts about Petrarch dates from a time
baeck of 1330, when the two great Tuscane first met. His
texts and his informmation, Hauvette believes, he gathiered
while at Haples, probably in 1348, frox persons like Bar-

bato da Sulmona who had xnown Petrarch there in 1341 and

1343. Boccace ne pouvait pas alors confondre 1'épidémie de

1348 avec celle de 1340! And in further suppert of his be~

lief Hauvette appositely quotes Giovanni villani®:

¥el dette anno 1640 gll'uscita di marzo ... incon=-
tanente comincid grande mortalitd, che, qu&le si ponea

malato, quasi niuone scampava ¢ morinne piu che il sesto

dei cittadini ...; & dure questa pestilenza fino al
verno seguente. E pit 4i gquindici mils corpi morti se
ne sepellirono nellz cittd.

1. 8ee also D, ¥agrini, Le Zpistole metriche di Francesco

Petrarea, Rocca 5, Caseianc, 1907, 26, who likewige
assigns I, 14 to the year 1340,

2. Laurent., XXIX, 8.

3. Croniea, XI, 113.
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From which Hauvette draws the two sure conclusions that
there was s great pest in Italy in 1340, and that this is

the epidemiec to which the Epistola metrica, Ad se ipsum,

relates.
When it comes to oonnecting this pestilence and

this epigtle with I've pensandc, Hauvette is far less con-

fident, yet he brings forward some excellent evidence in
support of it, which it will be convenient to list:

1. The emotions expressed in [CCLXIV] are as applic-
able tc a pestilence in the one year as in the other, but
that of 1348 could ét best only renew those felt first,
with pristine intensity, during the one of 134C. (This is
a powerful arguxent, if more were n@edéd, remenbering the
immediacy of Petrarch's literary response to external
events, for connecting the Epistola wetrica with the firxst
peet within his experience.)

2. The thoughts of conversion, and all the opposing
thoughts arising from his love of the world and his love of
Laura, were expressed at length in the Secretum, which
Hauvette, writing in 1920-21, still considers as dated
1341-1342.

3. The year 1341, the date of the coronation on the
Capitol, marks the moment when the love of glory had the

mpst power over Petrarch's heart. (And yet even then,
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writing CXIX, Petrarch put virtue above glory (59-72) and
says that glory is un' ombra (99), ideas in consonance with

1'vo pensando. )

4, At that same time, his love poems indiecate unususl

agitation, as we ean Judge from LXXIX, written in the
guartodecimo anne ch'io scspire (2), or between April, 1340,
and April, 1341, which containe the lines {3-7):
Pil non mi po scampar l'aura ne ‘'l reszze
81 crescer sento 'l mio ardente desiro,
Amcr. - » L] L] : »
Sotto Y1 oui giegoc gia mai non respiro {(3-5),
and énds:
Che la morte s'appressa 'l viver fugge.
5. And the sonnet CI, which ieg self-dated 1341, is a
kind of sketech of the same theme as the subject of _I' vo
pensando: the peet speaks of the inexorable pursuit of

death, guells ch' a pull' uom perdens (2); of the fragility

of the joys of this world:

rapidamente n' arbandona
I1 mondo e piceciol tempo ne tien fede (3-4);

and of the struggle his heart has made against his longing:

Ia veglia ¢ la ragion combattut' hanno
sett e sett' anni (12-13),

although the lzst two lines express a certainty as to the
cutcome which is absent from the last line of the canzone,

and there is no mention of fame.
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6. None of the Rime which we ean place with certain-
ty as belonging to the years 1347-1345 alludes te this in-
ward confliet, which Petrarch was analyzing in 1340-1342;
CCXII and CCXXI, which are self-dated 1346-1347, contain
only "elegant antitheses upon the poet's fruitless efforis
to touch his lady's heart.” A reflection of Pakscher's is
pertinent here, who remarks that by 1344 Petrareh had
taken a position upon certain vital questiong and had mase
tered his passions, and that we can really date a new

Peried from about that year, He quotes the Zpistola sd

gasterogl:

Mox vero ad gquadragesimum annum appropinguans, dum
adhuc et caloris satis esset et virium, non solunm
factum 1llud obsccenum, ged eius memorism omnem sic
ableci, quasi nunquam foeminam aspexissen.

7., Petrarch's precccupations in 1347-1345 were quite
differant.g

Clest le moment ou Petrarque. parti d'Avignon peur
rejoindre Cola di Rienzo & Home, se détourne de son
ehemin a partir de Génes, gagne Parume. Puas pendant
deux ans, 88 déplmce oanﬁtamment de Parme & Vercne,

& Ferrare, &4 Padoue, & Mantoue, avec retours & Verone
et a Parme, Juaqu‘au moment ou, en 1350, il gagne Home
pour le jubilé, A ce moment, son coeur eat tourmenté
par d'autres soucis que la gloire et 1l'amour: une palx
relative est entrée dans sa conscience de ahretian, il
88 précccupe de l'éducation de son Fils Giovanni; a
aon attention a’lmposent les problémes de la po‘itique
italienne; aprés 1'échec de ucla di Rienszo, Petrarque
addresse sa premiére 1ettre & lt'empereur Charles IV.:

1- Fmea‘y F&m., Ij 3.
3., Pam., %X, 1, ¥rae., 11, 57; Frac., It., II, 452.
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8. [CCLXIV] expresses for the first time in the

Canzoniere the dismay of the poet, while still absorbed by
his two earthly passions, at the ides of imminent death.
whigh threatens him direetly (5, 18, 89, 117-118, 127-128,
134); it is the record of the terror he felt at this scourge
guddenly unloosed among men, and of his meditations upon it.
The first occasion he had for such meditations was during
the pestilence of 1340C.

Yet even if we accept all of Hauvette's arguments,
whieh is not difficult, what year do they indieate for the
composition of the cangone? It hardly seems se if @vén the
epistle, which Zodcaceio says was written concerning the
pest of 1340, 6ould have been oomposed in that year, be-
cause Petrarch was in Provence throughout 1340 and could
have learned of evenis in Tuszcany only by letter and hear-
say; the danger would not have seemed immediate enough to
have prompted such reflections. Could it have been in
13412 1In that year he would have heard of it from aye-
witnesses, since the memory of it would still have been in-
tense; Villanil says the pestilence lasted intg the wintér
of 1345. and as Peitrarch left for Rome in February, 1341,
he may very likely have come upon its traces himself. This
would bring the ecanzone very close to the time of receiving

the laurel crown; if near thatl date, was it before or



«204=

after? Lines 55-58 indicate an intense susceptibility on
the subjeet, not such a satisfied certainty as must have
followed for a iime at least upon the sure and public
honbrs of the corenation: |

un pénsier dolce et agro ...
Preme '1 cor di desio, di speme il pasce.

It would seem as if the desio and speme of glory should
have been quisted for a while after the event of April on
the Capitol; and only during the period of anxiety, uncer~
ﬁainty and unsgatisfied ambition, while he was still only
noping Lo deserve the c¢rown, could they have been so lmpore
tunate as to compete with his wish for salvation. The
moment an intense ambition is satisfied, we almost forget
the torment of uncertainty which went before.

These are questions that ean only be solved by con-
Jecture. DBut after all, the time when the news of ihe
pestilence of 1340 reached and siirred Petrarch has import-
ance not 8¢ much for the ¢anzone as for the episile, which
was his first literary responae to the impression it nmade
upon him; the canzone is concerned rather with the triple
struggle in him between the religious impulse ~ newly stim-
ulated by the thought of imminent death - and his twe sec-
ular loves, for glory and for Laura. LXII, as has been

noted, shows the strife between religion and laura; XXIV
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and XL betray a fear that the devotion to lLaura would be
hindrance on the road to glory; in no other poem do we find
2il three motives at odds with each other. This is perhaps

another argument for setting {CCLXIV] near the year 1340,

&

hen the fear of death first smote the poet, and the year

in nim,

&
o

1341, when the hope of literary fame was uppermo

s

HEespecixlly when we remsmoer that self~dated sonnste of both
thoge years betray the inward strife against his love.

say that there ig noew as nuch ground

e

e ¢ =
He can at les

"

£k
for velieving that [CCLAIV] dates from 1340-1341 a2s ihere
was vefore for gonnecting i€ ti the year 13458, and evém
more. The sitrongest presumpiion for the later date rested
on uaspary's argunent which sonnected [CC&XE?} with the

on has noyw LHeen ree

Hv

episgtleAd se ipsum, and that foundal
moved eightty&ars away. Lven the ceutious Hauvette sumg up
the question thus:”

teut celas Il resscrt gue gans gu on puisse s'arréter
une conclusion positive, 1’1ns iration de ia céldbre

nzone I've pensando parait trdés probasble dés 1340«
i1 avant le courcnnement.

E'J
[4

fd €D B
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CLEXYI., [COLAV.] Aspro cors.
The Casanatense ceollation of V. 1. 3188 gives us

of composition of this sonnet.

(u

what is presumably the dat
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In that manuscript (f. lOlr)l it bears the following note:
1350. Sept. 21 martis hore 3 die mathei apostoli.
propter unum quod leggi padue in ecantilena arnsldil
danielis: A map prians fafrancha cors suffers.

Cochin® and Cesarecd® alike accept this as the certain date

cf compositicn.

CLEXVIX, [ CCLXVI.] Signor mioc carc.

This sonnet is self-dated, and as Pakscher? says,

doubly dated, in the iast ithree lines:
Un laure verde, una genbil coloans,

Guindeci l'una, e 1' altro diciotto anni,
Pertate ho in senc & gis mal non mi scinse.

Ag Petraryeh first knew Laurse in 1327 and Cardinsl Colunns

in 1330, the date of ithis sonnet is evidently 1345.

CLEXvIZI. [CCrxvii.] oimd 11 bel viso!
This sonnet, ai least by intention, as Cochin says,9

ig of 1348 or 1349.

CLEXIX. [CCLRAVIIL.] Che debl'ic far:

' This gangone is mush amnciated in ¥V, L., 310&, and

wag evidently the ovject of many revisions. The nolte 1o

the first version {ff. 13r, and idv) is": Transcriopt' non

in ordine sed in alia papiro. 1342, Novermbr. 28 mane. The

Appel, opp. eit., 129.
(.}Qn @i‘ts av 122--125;
Up, eit., 108,

Op. ¢it., B9.

Op, cit., 124,

Appel, op., cit., 98.

»

&

-
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second has the note (f. 12v)*: Tr' in ordine aliquat'mutatis

1356. - Yeneris xi Novembr. in vesperis. 1349 Novembr. 28

inter primam ac tertiam, Videtur nunec animus ad haec

expedienda pronus propter sonitia de morte Sennueij et de

Aurora quae his diebus dixi. et erexerunt animum. So the

poem wag evidently composed by the 28th of November, 1349,

and the transeription in alis papiro, a2lluded to on f. 13ris

probably the one we find under the same date on f. 12v.
Cochin® belisves the alia payire to be f. 12v,

which gives a further series of retouchings te the poem,
dated May, 1350,3 and December, 1351,% with the note of the
transcription in ordine, 1356. As we can see from the sec-
ond note quoted under date of Hovember 28, 1349, Petrarch
had recently set himself to work again, and had produced
two sonnets: now & work which had so many revisions after-
wards must have existed in some fragmentary state at least
before the day on which it could be copied, even if not yet

in ordine, so Coehin would date Che debb'io far? if not in
5

1348 then during the first two-thirds of 1349. Cesareoc

thinks 1348.
F. A. Wulff® concludes from a study of f. 14r of

1. Appel, op, cit., 85.
2. OE. Gitsa 124”125-
3. Appel, op., git., 86,
4. Ibid.. 85.

5. 02. Cit-: 107.

. " 1zgne_G. debb' far? gpelon leg manusgcritis autos

6. Tla canigne Ghe fove (V3¢ it 28487 880870 n Lund Uniyver-
sity, Arsskrift, IIT (1901), afd. I,1, and "Les premieres
Zbauches de Datrarque aprés le 19 mai 13548," in Romania,
XX%X1 (1902), 384, which is a postseript 1o the former.
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Vo Lo 3196, that this ganzone may have been begun as early
8 Hay, 1348. At the top of that page is & fragment of

ballata, S'amoxr vive & nal mondo, which Wulff agress with

é@pell in believing to be an eariier form of envoy to
[C01XVIZII), 2nd also with Quartz.® in thinking it was writ-
%

en in 1348. The basis for this dating is the mssuwastion

Paye on which ig found, ssparsted from it only by another

fragment of ballats, the balista Ancr, guand'io credea

{eariiest Torm of Amor, guando fioriaz, COCXAIV), with its

date, already guetsd: 1548. septerbris, i. {ther arguments

are the two faetg: 1) that in Amor guand'ic credes ithere

are geveral phrasesY whish regall phrases in the canzone,

1. Op. git., 9% i ‘ .

2. "Frammenti dg rime nel ¥. L. $18¢," in his ptudi sul
teste delle Rime del Pelraresn, Naples, 1802, Ie uaught

#t was writien to Sennugcio.

. in sul fiorire, che se n'é zita segulr non »usso, & qual
¢ la mia vits ells se’ '] vede., 7Tne word gila., however,
which seems especially convincing to Wulff, was z2limost
g commenpliace in Just this use, and is found in conitext
slmest identiecal dn idsa; in the cansene Li opeohi
dplenti, in Vita nuova. A1 {ypere di Dante, 5. . I

€A

Flerence, 1921, 41, 1. 1%;; in Cinc's ganzgne upon the
death of beatrice {(D'Ancena ¢ Bacei, uanuaie cella ieb-
terain iana, #lorence, I, 40C, 1. 7}; and iv Gila-
cemino Pugliese's upon the death of his lady: ugrite,
pershé m'ai fatts (Homsei, Crestomszis italians ded
srimi secoli., Citta &i Castelle, 1912, 92, ¥, 1. 13).
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and 2} that Appel saysl that the ink on f. 14r is very

like that of 13v, on which is part of the earlier ver-

sion of Che debb' io far?, from which the transcription
¥as made November 28, 1349, Wulff does not believe,
however, that stanza V, at least, could have been com-
poeed before Cardinal Colonna‘'s death on July 3, 1348,
because during the Cardinal's lifetime Petrarch would
hardly have sald that two things related to Laura (his
visions of her and her name) constituted del viver mio
i'una colonna aﬁd italtra, thus excluding the honored
friend Colonna,

Wulff's remsoning c¢an be supporited by a fact to be

deduced from V. L. 3195,2 namely, that Petrarch began

his copy of S'amor vive at a2 point on the page which

left a good two ineches and more of space above i1, where
there was room afterward for several lines of date

notations bearing later dates,® leaving still more than
an inch between these and the fragmeni of ballata above

them, Ogehi dolenti. And although the envey in question

is written in at the very top of the page, strung out
acrose it in only two lines {though the rhymas«xg&_and‘
troverszi, fori and doloxri show there are really probably
five, and sc Appel4 prints them), still there is no

1. gp. eit., 99.

2. 1) manosgritto vatiecano latino 3196 ... riprodotto,
ete., op, cit.

3, Vide ultra, p.272.

4. QE& Bitﬁ ’ 97‘
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appearance of crowding. There is a half-inch of space
above it, and over an inch below, between it and Qochi
dolenti. It is quite conceivable that Petrareh left both
spaces for possible additions that were to ccocur to him

later, and that Amor quand' io, which gtands laet on the

page, was written down last. But it ig net susceptible of
proof, though Appel's statementl that the ink and handwriting
are very similar is corrgborative.

All we can be sure of is that [CCLXVIII] was finished
by November 28, 1349, but Wulff's sugzestion sannot be:dis-

proved.  Hor is ig in any wise unlikely.

CLXXX., [CCLXIX] Rotta & l'alta colonna.

Cardinal Colonna died July 1 or 3, 1348, less than
two monthe after Laura, and this sonnet éaunda as if the
double loss were still rather recent. This year and the
one following saw the death of 8¢ many of Petrarch's intim-
ates that it seems fair to conclude that a single poem
celeprating these two, the first ones to ge il alsc the
moat preciocus, may have been composed before fresh sorrows
had come to distribute his grief more widely. Pakscher®

and Cochin® both put it within the year 1348,

1. Op, ecit.. 2%.
2. Op. cit., 119.
31: m.i 1265



-211-

CLXXXI. (CCLXX.] Amor, se wvuo' gh' i' torni.
This is much annotated in V. L. 3196.1 on f. 12r, sbove
the passage of the first 75 lines (with a lacuna between
31 and 45), - that is to say, stansas 1, 2, 4 and 5 of the
final form. - i@ the note:
1350. mercurii, 9. Iunii. post vesperos volui inecipere,
sed vocor ad cenam! proximo mane presequi cepi. Hance
transcripsi et correxi et dedi Bastardino. 1351. die
Sabati xzv. martii mane rescribe iterur rescripsi eam
xxviii martii mane et illam etiam sibi dedi.

Above all this: Transcript' in alia papire 135 ... {which

Uhaldini read as 1351). Aprilis 20, sero., per me, scilicet

per Bastardinum: at prius. Mestica? connects at_prius with

the two foregoing notés, which follow it on the manuscript;
the Casanatense lacks the third.

Pakscher® thinks incipere means not "begin to write"
but "begin to correct®; he thinks no poei would say hs sat
down to write a poem in such businesglike fashion., He
offers an analegy in CCCXXIY, which occupies a later place

in the Canzoniere than its date® would demsnd, because of

corrections and an ending added later, in 1356, But“Pakscher,
of course, is precccupied with explaining how [CCLXX],

dated 1350, comes to be placed after (CCLXIX], which is

1. Appel, op, cit.. 8l.

2. Rim@» 387 .

3. Op. ¢it., 103-104.

4. Septomber 1, 1348; see discussion under {CCLXVIII].
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self-dated (though not quite definitely) 1348.

The simplest way to interpret the note is to assume
that incipere means "begin to write,"® and so Cochind
evidently takes it, since he understands the notes to mean
that Petrarch began this ¢anzone June 10, 1350 (Qroxima
gﬁgg}, and corrected and copied it between Mareh 25 and
April 20, 1351,

Wulff, however,? believes the poem to have been
begun, at least, much earlier. The four stanzas which con-
stitute its first redaction, are found on the resto of a

leaf (12) on the verso of which is that part of Che debb? io

far?® which was transcribed from there November 28, 1349;

it does ssen a reasonable conjecture that the poet used the
face of a sheet before using iits back., There is no evidence
against this dating; only the sentimential objection that it
would put Petrarch's confession to a second love just so
muel naearer the death of his first. And for this, we can-

not refuse him the high precedent of Dante.

CIXZXIX. (CCLXXI.] Ltardsnte nodo.
The firset two lines show this to be after 1345:

Ltardente nodo ov' ioc fui &' cra in ors,
Contande anni veni' unc interi, presoc.

. Op, eit., 126-128,

é. Le Develpppemert de la canzone Amor, se vuoi, de Pétrar-
que, selon le ms, Vat,. lat., 3196, fol, 12 recto, lLund,
1905.

3. g. ¥.




If, as is probable, the lady whose death this sonnet men-
tions is the same who is celebrated in [CCLXX], then the

gonnet wae written after June 10, 1350.

(CLXXXIII, [CCLXXII.) Ia vita fugge.)
(CLXXXIV. [CCLXXIII.] Che fai? che pensi?)
(CLXXXV. [CCLXXIV.] Datemi pace.)
(CLXXXVI. [CCLXXV.] Occhi miei.)
(CLXXXVII. | CCLXXVI.] Poi che la vista.)

{
[
(CLXXVIII. [COLXXVII.] S'amor novo.)

CLXXXIX, [CCLXXVIII.] Ne 1' etd sua.
The last line dates this, though a little indefinite-
ly:

Ch che bel morir era oggl & terszo anno!

Although Leopardl thought this meant "two years ago.” the
third year beginning today {a meaning of which the words
are susceptivle), some commentators agree with Biagioll,

quoted by Cardueci: B un compendio di ‘oggi & il terzo anne

compiute." Cesareo’ and Coehin® take the date intended %o
be April 6, 1350. Mestica and Salve-~Cozzo say nothing on
this point; Moschetti® observes that it may be either 1350

or 1351.

1. Op. eit., 109.

2. Qp. eit., 128.
3. Rime, 318.
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(cX¢. [CCLXXIX.] Se lamentar augelli.)

(cxcI. [CCLXXX.] Mai non fu' in parte.)
(cgsxx. [CCLXXXI.] Quante fiate.)

{CXC1II. [CCLXXXII.] Alma felice.)

(CXCIV. [CCLXXXIIXI.] Discolerato hai, Morte,)
(CXev, [CCLXXXIV,] sl breve & '1 tempo.)

(CXCVI. [CCLXXXV.] Né mai pietosa madre.)
(CXCVII. [CCLXXXVI.] Se quell' aura.)

CXCVIII, [CCLXXXVII. Sennuccio mie.

kS

Sennuccio died in the autumn of 1346, and this .is

undoubtedly the sonnet de morte Sennuceij referred to in the

note to [CCLXVIII] in V. L. 3196, under date of Hovember 28,

1349, (See discussion under CLXXIX.)

CXCIX. [CCLXXXVIII,] I' ho pien.
As this sonnet refers to Vaucluse (2-3):

mirando il dolce piano
Ove nacgue ¢olel,

and to lLaura's death {5), it must have been written during

Petraren's one visit to Provence after that event, 1351-

1353.

(cc. [COTXXXIX.) L' alme mia fiamma.)
(coI, [ccxc.] Come va 'l mondo!)
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~CCII. [COXCI.] Quand' io veggio.
This is apparently the sonnet ae aurora referred to

in the note to {CCLXVIII]}, dated November 28, 1349.

CCIII. [CCXCII.] Gli occhi.

Cochinl is struck with the similarity between 1. 12:
Or sia qui fine 2l mio amoressc canto,

and the note in V. L. 3186 (f. ?r)g: dated November 3, 1357:

Yolo his omnino finem dare, ne unguam smplius me tensant.

But he admits that Pstrarch may have made this resclution
mﬁre than ones. The parallel is interesting but not con-

clusive.

(CCIV. [ECXCIII.] §' io avesse pensato.)
(CCV. [CCXECIV.] Soleasi nel mioc oor.)
{cCvi. [CCXCOV.,]) Scleano i miei penser.)
(cevir, [cexevi.] It mi soglio accusare.)
(CCVITI. [CCXCVII.) Due gran nemiche.)
{(¢Cix. [CCXCVIII.] Quand' io mi volgo.)

*

' (cex. [CcxCIX.] ¢vt & la fronte.;

CCXI., [CCC.] Quanta invidia.
This sonnet and the two following are on twe sides

of the same leaf (f. 5}5 of V. 1. 3196, but in this order:

1. Op. eit., 130,
2. Appel, op. git., 56&.
3., Ibid.. 40-428.
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CCXII, CCXIII, CCXI. CCXI is marked R &, which Cochint

reads as responsio supra, and believems CCXIII is really a
reply to CCXI., Then CCXII, which stands first of the three

in the msnuseript, would be & good prologue to the other

two. Having indicated this arrangement (CCXII, CCXI, CCXIII)
on V, L. 3196, Cochin thinks Petrarch forgot it when these
poems oame to be transcribed to 3193. He would assign all
three to the same periocd, the laet stay at #aueluse, to

which CCXII directly alludes.

v ¢CXII, (CCCI.] Valle, che de' lamenti.

As this ie Vaucluse, and after Laura's death (13),

it must date from the sojourn 1351-1353,

CCXIII, [CCCII.] Levommi il mio pensser.

See CCXI.

CCXIV, {CCCIII,] Amor, che meco.

This is evidently written at Vaucluse, o can be

dated 1351-1353.

+

{CCXV. [CCCIV) Hentre che 'l ¢ox.)

1n OEO cit)os 151«
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The following table listis those posms in Chigi L. V,

176 t¢ which the foregoing discussion justifies our assign-

ing & probvable date.

Paxt 1.

1. Before 1345,
de 1327"28 -

SW'. 13&&‘&%-

v.

Xe 133&.

XXIXI, 1333«34.
XXIV., Before 1341.
XXVII., 1333.

. AXVIIX. “ﬁ
XEX., 1334.
FAXIX . 1337.
XLIX, «

L, 133637,
LIIT, 1337,
1iv. ;§3?-3&.
LVIII, 1338,
1X11,

TABLE

1338,
—1XIV, By Hov., 1337.#4

—1XVII, 1336-37.

—1XVIII. L

-»1XIX, # 8
LAXVII. 1339-40.
LXXVIIY, n #
LXXIX, 1340.

—XCI. 1337.

+X0IX, *® A

— &CVIII. 1336«37.
XC1X. Before 1344.
cI,

011X, 1535.

-CIV. 1348 or 135686,
CVII. 1:
CXIV. Befor& 1344.

-»CXVII, After 1337.
GXVIXI. 54.5 .
2 CXIX, 1340+4),

CAX, 1343,
CXXII. 1344.
CARIV. After 1339,

- CRXVIII, 1341-43,
CXXXV, After 133%7.
CXEXVY, 1347-58.
CXXXviI, +#
CEYEVIII. » W

— CXLV, 1337-42.

— QLXXIT. 1333.

— CLXXITY., ¢

Part II.

SCLEXV, 1340«41.
-¢GLKIV§§ 1552‘
~CLAXV 2945 .
CLXXVIII, 134&*49.
CLXXIX,
CLIKX, 1346,
CIXXXI, 135U-51.
CLEAXIXK, %35@-3 .
»CICVIIL. ‘&9.“£
CACIX., 13861-583.
~-CCII, 1349,
CCXl, 1551~53.
CoxII, *
CCX1II. *® #
CCX1v. * #

#ltalicized dates are of gelf«dated poems.

##lumbers marked with an arrow are of poems which

sut of chronolegical order.

are
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Upon examination of this table, three facts are
immediately apparent: 1) that those poeums which are self=
dated with exactness are arranged in an order rigidly
ehrpnalogiaall; 2) that there is o general chronological
trend diseernible in the arrangement of the other poems;
3} that this general order is freguently infringed. The
infringenments are as follows!

1. LXIV, LXVII, LXVIII and LXIX are earlier than
LXIL.

\ 2, XC1, XCII and XCVIIX are earlisr than LXXIX.

3. CIII is earlier than CI. '

4., CIV is later than the poeme which follow it,

5, CAXVI is earliier than CVII,

6., CRIX is earlier than OXVIII,

7. CXAVIIL is earlier than CXXII.

8, CXLV, CLXXII, CLXAIII and CLXXV nye earlier than
CXXII.

9. CIXXVII, CLEVIII, CLXXIX and CLIXX are earliier
than CLXXVI,

10, CXCVIII ig earlier than CLXXAIX.

11, CCII is earlier than CACIX.

1. Even of those self-dated less exactly, - LIV, CXLV and
CXXIV, « only one, CX1V, can be said with certainty to be
out of chronological order.
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CHAPTER II1X.
THE ARRANGENENT ACCORDING TO FORE

The following tablie reveals the extent to which
verse-form was probably a criterion of arrangement in the
poens of the Chigi manuseript. It contains 179 sonnets, 21
ganzoni. 6 ballate, 5 gestinas and 4 gadrigeli, but the
different forms are neither clasaifisd by themseslves in
groups, nor are they distributed so as to make an exact
pattern on the order of the ¥ita nuova. Pstrarch ssems to
have dssired an elastic arrangement whieh, while aveiding a
too=perfect and conscious symmetry, should yetl nesure
variety. It is noteworthy that the closing group of each

part is much larger than any other group save one.

TARBLE
I wadrigale
* baliate
' : : % sonnets
10 ﬁ%ﬁﬁ:a baliats
2 sonnets 3 sonnets
tallata ballats
"? sonnels 2 aennezi
gestina gesting
ganzZong 3 sonnota
4 sonnets 4 ecanzond
2 canzoni 6 sonneis
sestina sestinag
6 sonnets -24 sonnets
ganzone ﬁ&§zqma
12 sonnets madrigale
ganaone 12 sonnets
sonnoet ganions
madrigale sonnst
canaone madrigale



3 sonnets
H canzoni
5 sonnets
ganzone
€ gonnets
. Bestina
& sonnets
ballata
> 25 sonnets

w230~

II.

canzone
3 sonnets
QRNZIOREe
sonnet
canzonsd
— 34 sonnets
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CHAPTER IV,
THE ARRANGEUENRT ACCORDING To CONTENT

. We come now to the considerstion of the extent to
which content served Petrarch as a ceriterion of arrange-~
ment in the poems of the Chigli menuseript. In the first
place, we shall remember that I is certainly an introduge
tion or prologue ta the whole sollection, and has its
position because of its nature, and that Part II begins
with 8 poem which sets the key »f that nart 28 one of
meditation upen death and religion, 2 ey munintained almost
without varistion to the end. This indication of a broad,
general classification nccerding to subject matter, divid-
ing the colleotion intoe two parts, leads us to look for
groupinge and associations of single peoems within the two
wain divisions, The following table shows thelyr grouping
sccording to a few broad classifications of subjectematier,-
lave, friendship, polities, fame, religion snd sorrow.

" Part 1.

ey s . Subjest .

Frologue

Love
Priendshiyp
love
Friendship
Love
Friendshiyn
Politice

love
Love, nddregsed to friends

LR el Ll



Bumber of poems

H&gwwwwwwwmwmwwwauwumwmwmvw@w&wwam»wawuwwgw

-$ 28w

gubjact

Friendship

love

Politics

iove and repentance
Love

¥riendship

Love

Religion

Love

Love and travel

Love ,
Love, addressed to a friend
Laura‘s portraits
Love

Religion

lLove

7o brother, on his lady's death
The death of Cino da Pistols
love

¥riendship

love

Friendship

love

Friendship

Love

Briendshin

love

Glory and virtue
¥riendship

To another lady

love

Politice

Love in absence

Love

Politics

#riendship

love

Love and religion

To some one who reminds him of lLaura
¥riendship

love

Travel

Leve and despalyr
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Part I11.

Humber of poems. subject.

Love, death, fame

love and complaint

Friendship

Hourning Laurs

¥ourning lLaura and Cardinal Colonna

A new love
5 kourning Laura

Lkourning Sennuccio del Hene and Laurs
17 Hourning Laura

Lol ol R adt Rl L o

This table reveals at a glance three facts which
suggzest a principle of arrangement according to content:
All the poemes in Part II, except two, are devoted to relig-
jon, the idea of death, snd laura lost on earth but an aid
to aspiration from her place in Heaven; all those concerned
with purely earthly matters, whether politics, travel orx
friendships on earth, are tc be found only in the First
Part; there iz a visible tendency to make small groups or
elusters of poeme having to do with a common subject,

Sueh a tendency, theugh it had not veen worked out
in detail, had not escaped the notice of Petrarch scholars,
in Qtudying the Canzoniere as found in V. 1. 3295, Il wase
first noted by ﬁeaarae,l in his endeavor to disprove

Baxsehﬁr'sl hypothesis of an invariable chrenclegical order,

1. The views of both these eritics on thie question are
guoted at length in Chapter V.
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and chhinl has long been convineced that here we have the

best clue to variations from {the chronolegical order:
Il faut done chercher, et ne pas se lsaser de cher-
cher, dans le Canzoniere, des groupes de poémes,
q;g sortes de chapitres, ai je puis dire.

For the arrangemsnt and ordering of such “chapters,”
whose intention is clear from the table, Petrarch seems to
have made use of the same double eriterion as for the sr-
rangement according to form, The tadble shows two principles
at work, - the principle of association, which areates
little groups and clusters of poems upon similar subjects,
and the principle of variety, which has aveided putting all
thiose on 2 given topic inte one group. Groups of love-
poems and groups of friendsﬁiy~yo@maa will be seen alter-
nating with consideratle regularity throughout the first
part, with the poems on other subjects (these being much
fewer among those selected fur preservation) strung here

and there more widely separsted from esch other.

1. hReview of 3, felodia, "S5tudi sulle Hime del Petrarca,"

in Giornale storico della letteratura italiana, LV (1810),
140,

2. "¥riendship-poens,” as consldered in the present study,
are poems written to or absut a friend, even though their
subject is love of Laura.



THE APFLIG PRINCIFLE

-

The ceuclusion from the last three chajters must be

Sothiin's @Luv*vw@;¢nlz

il y & un crdre et une sulte woulue dans
de vétrargue; c'eat 14 une véritéd gue Je
‘ fﬁrt 38 vsir aujourd hul partout resonw-

and it seems osrobable that Petrarch observed, thoush with
mush elasticity, a throefold princinle in arrenging the

poqms i Chigl L, V. 176, With 2 colleclion of poems that
are nrevailingly subtoblograshieal, we might enpect o find

thew arranged chronologicalliy; thlsg would be the natural

w
gt

4

order, as Psxecher hag remaried.” and that Petrarch had
guch an arrangement in his mind is clear frowm the fact that
& serigs of 13 ‘mdnted poems appenrs in that order with-
cul deviation. He set at the veginndng those poems whiech
narrate the beginning of his love, and in the latter part
those whdch spesig of Laura's death and hils soerrow (though
this ' narrntive order, following the course of events, is
not always the order of commosition). The other noeus,
o6, in muny cnses have been found to stand in an ordey

&

which more or léss exactly represents the ehroncloglieal

i, "clovanni delodia., - Studl sulle rime del Fe %f%f@ﬁ;“ in
Giornale at;‘}riﬁa gella ietteratura italiasns, 1V {1910,

140,
s ¥Yide ultsn., 0.226

&
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order of their composition, lHany devistions from this
order are equally apparent, and these seem to be due to
artistic ressons to be sought in the form and content of
ind%vidual poens.,

| It will be useful to see how these conclusions are
paralleled by thoue ¢f various Petrarch scholars as to the
system of arrangement in V. 1. 3195. It should be clearly
understood that the critice now te be quoted are discussing
not the earlier form of the collection which is the subject
of this esasay, but the later and final form in V, L. 3195,
The earliest form of these views is Pakscher’s, who in his
review of Cesarec's bookl has summarized his arguments for
an undeviating chronological order in a form which it will
be convenient to quote®:

Hehrere Umstiinde machten es nun in hohem Grade
wahratheinlich deass es chronologisch war., ¥s ist das
natiirliche Pringip bei dey Herausgabe wvon Gedichten,
die vom Dichter selbst viele Jahre apidter erfolgt,
natiirliich besonders bei ¢inem Dichter, der sclichen
Werth darasuf legt., der Xachwelt den Gang seiner
geistigen Entwicklung zu iliberliefern, dass er zuerst
dan Gedanken einer Autobiographie gefasst hat (epistola
ad poaterps}. ~Aweitens ist auch bei der Anordnung der
Briefe Petrarcss offenbar das chronologische Prinzip
in eraster Linie massgebend gewesen, Drittens und
hauptesichlich: wozu hitien alle die Zahlen, die der
vat, 3196 enthidlt und die wahrscheinlich auf den Zet-
teln, der ersten Niedersohrift, nooh viel haiifiger waren
{(Denn wie hitte Petrarca sonet zum Belspiel von dem Son.
O belia man im Jahre 1368 genau sagen konnen: ggourrit

hoe snte xxv snnos, wenn er es nicht notirt hahe?} dianen

1. gp, oit.

2. Litteraturbiatt, XIV {1893), Ho. 5, 172.
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sollen, als um einen solche chronclogische Ancrdnung
{daher auch der Ausdrucx transcriben in ordine) zu
erméglichent Dazu kann noch viertens, dass der Can-
zoniere eine Helhe von Gedichten enthilt, welche die
Janressahl deutlich ergebsn, und da diese an einem
chronologischen aden aufgereiht sind, se muss man
nothwendig annehmen, dasg Petrarca sauch die zwisechen
ihnen stehenden chronologisch ordnen wollte., Diese
Griinde bercehtigten mich sllerdings, in der itells, die
ein Gedicht im Vat, 35199 annimmt, ein Indicium fir
seine Abfassungszeit au sehen, sin Indicium, das bel
einer Heihe won historischen Gedichten durck andere
Umetinde bestéitist wird.

The first of these arguments, namely, that the
ehronologival order is the natural order, holds true of the
general underiying ehronclogy already admitted, but not of
auch invariable observance of it sz Pakscher was contending
for. Cf the second, we are not 8¢ sure today,. in the pres-
ent state of Petrarch studies, as Pakscher was; ezrtaln
letters are being redated from time to tinme, which revesl
deviations from the ohrunological order he believed eatab-
lished,d The third, by which Pakscher set so much store,
only reveals Petrarch me a methodical poet who often forget
to be methodical, since only a portion of the poems in
Ve i, 31968 beay dates, and these are as often dates of
tr&ﬁacriptian a8 of composition., As for the notation cone-
cerning ¢ bells man, there may have been a date on the
original draft in many individusl ¢mses yet not in all, or

there may have been a definite circumstance enabling the

1. Vide supra, p.153
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poet to date many an individusl poem, at lesst within a
year. The fourth argument is the strongeat, and has been
noted abevs.l Cesareo, in the very work® Pakscher was re-
vi&ving. had said:

la ricerca del coriterio geconde i1 quale dal poeta
furon disposto le Poesie volgari, non pud aver quel
carattere di determinatezzs, che deriva poltante dalla
luce de' documenti e de' fatti., Il Petrarca nom lascid
detto come e perché ordinasse s quel modo le sue rime;
angd ¢'é pilh d'un indizio per ritenere che; se una legge
ei 8i prefisse, non si fece sorupolo a guando & quando
di violarla, sia per sccrecoere la racoolta d'un.
qualche couponimento condannato da prima e poil riman-
eggiato ed assolto sia per far luogo 2 componimenti i
guali seconde guella legge, andavane esclusi; sia per
ragioni affatto particolari, che a nessuno & date
d'indagare e d'intendere. ... B non a torto si pud
sospettare che il Petrarca considerasse le rime quasi
frammenti d'un lavero pil vastc in lingua volgare,
ch'egli forse avrebbe compiuto, se non fosse stato
sempre tanto persuaso dell'eccellenss e della bonta
del latino. . .

Or se il Petrarcs nell'ordinamento delle sue let-
tere in prosa, alle gquali atiribuiva tanta imporiansa,
non poté in tutte e per tutto seguire il prestabilite
principio dells ¢oronclogia, che dovremo pensare delle
Poesie volgari, opers per sé stessa Trammentaria; che
non richiedeve uns rigorpssa osservanza di qualeivoglia
principio; oke non era teauts dal suo autere nel conto
dell’ asltre opersy

r guesto per dire, che la ricerca del criterie a cul
gtattenne il Petrarcs ordinando le rime va intees in
senso un po' largo; gimcchd nol stessi sismo persussi
ché il poeta, se si fece una legge, mantsnne anche il
diritto d'eluderla, gquando un' altra convenienza glielo
consigliasse,

This other gonveniensa we have already looked for in
the form and in the subject matter, in which last, indeed,

1. Vigﬁ gugm; 13-153
2. Q ﬁg ﬂﬁgu. 1@1*128-
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Ceanreo had not omitted to seex itlz

Un altre principio costante, e non davvero casuale,
nella disposizione delle riue, sta nel rsgoruppamento
di quelle che gi riferisconc a uno stesso avvenimento,
a una stessa impressione, in somma & uno stesso stato
¢' snimo del poeta. DI fatte si trovanc assieme tra
loro le rime per la Crociata, quelle per Simon kartini,
le due canzoni del fiume, i sonetti delle Ardenne, i
sonetti del viaggio a iHoma, i sonetti a rime eyguali
dell’ arrive e della parteanza di Laura (guande dal
proprio sito. Ma poi che 'l dolce riso, Il firziuol di
Latona}, i sonetti del guanto, 1 sonetti dei pressgi,

i sonetti contro Avignone, e via geguitando.® Forse
qua e 14 qualche strappo a codesto principioc si trovere
ebtbe; come ho detto, il Petrarca non sopportava 1' ece-
cessive riger d' una legge, anche fatta ds lul; na
tuttl gli esempi citati bastan, eredo, & provare come
la legse fosge: e, in questo caso, 1' intendimento del
poeta fu d' armonia estetica e psicologies;. forse gli
parve, ¢ a ragione, che i componimenti ispirati dan una
stessa ocoasione, si sarebber, vieini, rilumeggiati e
rilevati a vicenda, e ciascuno avrebve gusdagnato in
bellezza ¢ in efficacia,

Hon senzse curs studicea sembran anche disposti il
prologo e 1' sepileogo, non soltante di tutta la raccolta,
ma e di ciascuns delle due parti di esea,® I son.

Voi eh' ascoltate si capisce che fu immaginato guando
gran parte delle Poepie volgari era gis stata composta;
mae pure i tre ¢ guatiroc sonettl seguenti sexbiran messi
1} gussi per avviare uns storia d' amere. In que' com-
ponimenti si contengono le notizie generali: la cugione
dell' innamoramento (son. 1I) e ls data di esso {son,
111}; 1a patrias (son, IV]} e il nome dell' amata (son.V;;
ore & me non par verisimile ohe un uome ami davvero ¢osi
brdinatamente, cor' ei farebbe raccontando una storia
d'asmore; ¢ il pensierc di premetier quei dati di fatte

2.

3

Q‘Eg Oif-., 136"1270

Also, the thres canzoni and o sonnet to laura's eyes
(LXXI, LXXII, LXXIII, Li4V); the three sonnets (net in
the Chigl manuscript) te laura‘'s halr, beginning respec-
tively L'aurs serena, L'surs celeste, and L'suras soave
{CXCVI, CACVII, CalViIl); the three on Laura's illness
and recovery, AXAI, AXXII, XiXIV; the two pairs of fare
well and absence: CAAIIT-CHRXIV, LXXVICHAVIY; and others
to be mentioned lamter,

That is, of course, of the entire collection ss it appears
in ¥V, L. 2195,
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alle sue dichiarazioni galanti non pud venirgli, se non
quands, in un posterior periodo dell' amore, el consideri
i suol versi affattc oggettivamente, affattc esteticae
mente, come opera d'arie e non come mezzo di persuasione
amorosa. Ltinnamorato non ba aleuno bisogne d4i
comingiare a raccontare alla sua amica il come, il
guando e il perch® dell’ amore, € il nome e la patria

di lei: codesto & un bisogne del poeta, il quale rit-
tornando dopo aslcuni anni su' suol versi 4' amore, ch'
ei vuol dare in pubblico, teme che appunto il pubblico
non possa gustar bene l' cpers &' arte senza un po' di
notizie preliminarie,”

Cochin likewise believes strongly in this principle
of arrangement in groups brought together because of kin-

ghip in subject matter:
5

Or, on ne pourra admettre gue Pétrargue ait pu
perdre de vue les événements mémes de son histoire
amoursuse, et un instinet devait le peorter A classer
ensemble, au moins & larges traite, les pidces qui se
rapportaient aux débuts de ses amoure, eneemble aussi
belles qui se rapportaient aux rigueurs de Laurs, aux
voyages que aes chagrins 4' amour lul faisalent entre-
prendre, & la fuite de sa jeunesss, ot ainsi de suite.
Ce n'était pas la ehronolegie gui lui imposait cet
ordre, mals la logigue et ls nature méme des choseés,
Aussi, tout en admetiant de nombreuses exceptions, Jje
pense qu'il y a dans le Canzoniere un ordre général
vaguement conforme A 1l'ordre des temps.

On coengoit combien cette affirmation comporte de
restrictions. De ce que le podte devait instinctivement
placer telle piéce, par le genre méme de son sujet,
parmi les pidces se rapportant & telle ou telle péricde
des amours, il nten résulte pas gque toutes les pidces
traitant du méme sujet, et rapprechées & cause de cela,
aient nécesvairement été composées nu méme moment. Hous
avons vu, par un exemple frappant, que le poéte ne se
refusait pas & l'occmsion de plaisir de composer un
poéme apreés coup sur un sujet autrefois aimé, I1 faut
en conelure seulement gue nos affirmations ne pourront

1. See the discusesion in Chapter II of IV and V for s dif-
ferent view as to the poetic inspiration of sueh poems.
which does not, however, affect the main point of their
being grouped according to subject.
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gque trds rarement &tre absolues. Mailsg, il faut pour-
tant bien le dire:; guelgque remarquable gue soit 1'exemple
du Sonnet 228,1 un fait semblable est, par sa nature
méme, exceptionnel; nous n'avons pas le dreit dlen tirer
des conséquences outrdes, 4'autant qu'il est le seul de
ge genre doni nmous ayons la preuve, Assurément il ne
faut jamals mettre en oubli ce gue nous suvons des
habitudes de Pétrarque et des retouches tardives gu‘il
fit subir au Cangoniere; mais il ne faul pas exagerer
les faits gue nous fournissent les documents: ils nous
prouvent assurément un remaniement 1ittérmire profond,
mais seulement par exeception la composition de piéces
nouvelles, interculdss entre les ancisnnes pldces du
Cangoniere, I1 me faudralt pas arriver 5% oroire non
plug que le Cansonjere n'est qu'une vaste fiction, et a
été tout entier composd longtemps aprés 1'époque &

iaguelle il semble s‘appliquer. ... iLa vérité est,
assurdzent, qus 1'izmense majorité des piéces du re-

v eueil a peur arigina une rédaction primitive contem-
poraine des 4ifrdrents incidents dss amours de Pétrar-

Quatg
A, &enxillea {is essentinlly in agreement with this
point of view:

11 Canzoniere del Petrarca non € unsz semplice race
colts di poesie liriche, come guells del Tasgoe, wa forms
un cowmplesss organico, ordinate dal poeta in sul ira-
monto dells sua vite, seconde un principio morsle,
peicclogico & estetico. E ¢'é anche ordine cronclogico,
nel senso che il Petrarca evitd, dove non ci feouse
visogne, i speostare le poesie dal lupgoe che natural-
mente sccuparenc seconds il tempo di composizions; ma
subordind anzitutic l'ordinasento del Canzoniere a un
concetto morale, escludendo dalla seconda parte cohe &
copunements intitolata in morte di ms donna Lsurs,
tutti i couponimenti nei qusli riconasse una eco del-
l'agitazions della vita, perché vi fosse Titratte i1
aistacco del poeta dalle cose terrene; il guale rivel-
gimento morale culmina nells canzoneé allas Vergine, che
chiude il Canzoniere.

1. See diseussion under CLXXVI.

2» QE& aita; 59”31.

3. ‘Chiare, fresche e dolci smegue,' uns canzone del Fetrale
ea commentata, Trieste, 1904.
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As is Flaminid:

Il fatto &, chie i1 oriterio sscondo il guale
appalonsy ordinate le Zpistole metriche, se prevalen~
temente sembrs essere il cronologico, per effetto
d'altri criteri, logieil ed artistieci, a cul il poeta
‘ettempera, va sogsettc ad ecceszioni tali che 1z regols
ne vien qu&ai‘annull&tﬂ. ess L0 BLEeBSo Oressanuoto
agende, con' € noto, ser le rime del Petrayeas.

These variouws scholare, then, with the exception of
Pakscher, have come to the same conclusions regarding the
principle of arrangement of V., L. 3185 that are here pro-
posed regarding that of Chigl L. V. 176, except that none of
ther sugsests form as & possible criterion, but only chron-
ology snd content.

The Jjoint table at the end of this chapter pakes it
easier to consider the relative importance of all throe
criteria, and Fetrarch®e apparent zmethoed of applying them.
Looking agein, in the light of i3, and of these varicus
sbaervations, at the infringesents of chronologicsl order
listed at the end of Chepter 1Y, it becomes posaible to
hazard some sugoestions as to Pelrarch's motives for thenm.

The first four poems listed as out of that crder?
are seén to fall within a group of 14 poems of love, LEIV
is one of two sonnets, and LEVII, 1XVIII and 121X constitute

a group of three sonnets standing between z sestina and &

esnaene .

1. Gp. oit., 87.
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L1 and XCII are both poems of {riendship and death,
unconrected with anything near them, and fall within the
first large group of sonnets. They are the 1lith and 132th of
the 24,

FCVII1 is one of asnother palr of friendsnip-poens
ingerted between poeme of leoeve, though these two are not so
closely wilied in subjeet, IV is the léth of the 24 son-
nets.

$Iil and CiV, une so much ¢arlier and the other so
mych later than the poems neay thaem, are still snother palr
of friendship-poens, and sre further asssociated by being
sach upon A martial subject; and the fact that voth of them
mention the names of famous sncient generals {Hammibal in
one, and Caesar among others in the other) may have detar-
mined their position next C1I, which mentions Caesar snd
Hannibal. Loreover, they are the last two in the group of
24 gonnets, a rather miscellaneous group within which fall
also the last five infringements of shronclogicsl oxder
just discussed.

0iVI is one of a group of four love-poems, and is set
next to CXVII, which like itoelf mekes mention of Vaucluse,
They are the 10th and 1lih, respeciively, of 1iZ sonnets.

Cxiy is & poem unrelsted in subject to any other,

No resson for its being cut of chronclogienl order is dise



cernible, except that, as ) gangsne, it interrupts a series
of 19 short poems, sonnets and madrigali,

CRAVIII, one of only feur politienl groups or units,
is separated by only seven lovee-ppans from the three
*Bavylonien® sonneta. LILI, likewiws, is separated by only
24 poons of love or friendshiip from ihe two aboul ithe
Crusade, Bubt on the other hand, LIII and CEAVIII are
divided from each other by the space of €7 poems, 8o that
there are two units of politieal poems near the beginning
of Part 1, and two near tke end of it, ]l successor di Carlo
being the 26ih poem after the first, and gontuna di dolore
the 35th before the last, Moreover, CAXVILI iz one¢ of a
group of five ganzoni.

CAIY is the Tirst of a series of 27 love-poems, and
ptands thiprd in a group of six sonnets wihich divide a
sestina from a ballzta.

CixAll and CLAXIIY immediataely precede the last poem
of vart I, and make with it two ol the laet three in &
ﬁeries of 20 sonnets.

CiAAV, B poem of meditation upon death and religlon,
opens & dSecond Part which ie full of such poems. Like ihe
poem which opens Part I, it owee its position to its char-
acter and not to ite date of composition. And its form, as

a ganzone, and one of the longer ones, nles entitles it to
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& strigking vosition.

CLXXVI, which is later than those which follow it,
and CIEAVII, wihieh is earlier than some whieh precede it,
are a problem from every poeint of view.1

| CXCVIII, a single friendship poem mourning the
death of Gennuccio del Bene, and alluding alseo to lLaura in
Heaven, is inserted, presumably for variety's sake, between
two groups of poems of love and sorrow for Laura {(to which
it is nlso related in subject), one consisting of 15 poems
agd the other of 17. Considered mecording to form, it ie
seen to be the 17th in a series of 34 sonnets.

CCII is one of the 17. and no reason is discover-
able for its bLeing out of chronological order. Hor would
there te any for its being in it; ite subject is such that
its ¢hronological position would have no significance,
while it is in perfect harmony with that of the others in
its group, It ls separated by only threes poems from
CACVIII, which we suppose, from the notes appended in

-?,3 to have been written at

the same time,
This examinstion seems to sustaln the hypothesis

alresdy stated more than once, of a general fundamental

kS

%~ Vide ultra, p.248.
‘

* -
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arrangement by chronclogy, which is violated at will by
the poet for aesthetic considerations ipvolving form and
content. In beth respects, poems peewm to be grouped ac-
cording to likeness, but also so as to secure variety and
contrast. It is notewcrthy how often the poems whose
position out of the chronological order has atirascted our
attention, are placed in the middle, or else at ons end,
of the groups in which they sitand, Thus ACI-3071 and
CHCVIII are in the exsct middie of thelir respective groups;
CXLV is in the middle of its group of € sonnets, and
inauvgurates its group of 27 love-poenms; CIII-CIV are the
last two in thelrs; CXVI-CEVII, CHRAVIII and ClXAII-CLXAXIII
are the last but ons, Q@ap@etivaly. of theirs. XCVIIIL,
however, the luéth of 24 sonnets, and CXIX, & cangone with
13 short poswms to one side of it and 5 to the other, are
an exception to this apparent principle, though their
pogitions have some analogy with each other. IXAIV alone
constitutes half a group according to form, while LAVII-
mm make an entire one.

So many examples certainly suggest thet Pstrarch
was aware that these poems which infringe 2 gensral chron-
olozical order were special cases; that he had such a gen-
aral order, and Knew when he was violating it; and that he

disposed puch violatione according te an artistic plan.



i.

II.
i11.
IV,

V.

V1.
Vi1,
Vill.
iX,

X,

X1,
XII.
X111,
LIV, »
Xy,
AvVl.
AVIX,
AVIII.
XIX.
AX.
XTI,
ARIX,
XXI11T.
XV,
AXVI.
AXVII,
AAVIII.
AXIX,
AXX .
AXXT. -
ARRIT.
AXXIIX.
XAXIV,
AXRV .,
AXXVI,
AAXVIX,
FXAVIII,
ARXIXK .
ALis
ALL,
ALLL.
ALIIX.

Date

Before 1348

1327 =28

132629
“

1330

13533-34

Bafore 1341

1333
]

;35% [y

1337

~ 2337~

JOINT TAHLE

Form

Sonnet
#

a.

EF 2o R r 3

##
Balliata
sonnat

%
Ballata

donned
]

2 H% & ®

%
Begtina
Cansone

Sonnet
3

]
#

Canzone
%

Sestina
Sonnet
k.2

“
]
B
#

Canzone

sonnet
»

& % 3 =2

Content
Prologus
lLove

8

L}

“

W
Friendship

L[]

lovs
Friendship
iove

W

L ]

"

]

£

-

o

W

a

H

#

7
Friendship

[

L3
Politics

(]
jove

"

lLaura’s illnoss
lLove and death
laura's recovery
]
lLove
i

Love in absence

Te & friend, of Petrarcii’s 103&
# % §

L ] k=
Friendshiyp
laura and fair weather
» £ o %
#® # [ ] ]



L&III.

lﬁVII
1XVI1I,
LEIX,
LK.
LEXY.
LAXIX,
LAXIIX.
LRIV,
LEXNV .
LIXNI.
IXEVIL,
IXZVIIIL.
LILIX.
LAXX.
LEXXI.
LEXRIY.
LEXXIIX,
LAXEIV,
LREZV .
LIXXVI.
LEAXEVII.

LAXAVIIL.

LAZKIX.
ml
301,
X011,

1337

133637

1347

133736

1358

1338

By Hov,.,1337

135637
"

L

133940
"
1340

1337
"

-238-

Sonnet

i ]

a

L}

W

[
Cansone
Sonnet
Hadrigale
Cangone
Hadrigale

Ballata
ﬁangut

k]

Ballatn
Bonnet
o

it

Bailata

Sonpet
#

Seatina

Sonnet
]

%
Lansone
W
*
®

Sonnet

B % %

Sestina
Bonnet

® E 2 B R R BB LR

Love

2 % 2 % % %

]
Politice

Love and repsniance

Love
23
w

Friendahiyp
Laga

#

Heligion

Love
-4

L]
%

Love and travel

L] ]
L] L

love
“

]
L
H

"

Love, nddressed to & friend
iaura‘s portraits
" #

L@ge

Religion

Love
E:

Fr

mwa&s.ﬁmza

L
#®

risndship and ﬁaath



ACL1IY.
XCIv
XLV,
A0V,
XCVil.
ACVIIX.
IX., -
G.
CI.

CIX.
CliI.
civ.,

cv.

Cvi.
CvVII,
CVIII.
CIX,

CX.

CxI.
CxliX.
CXI1I,
CRIV,
CXV.
CAVI
CAVII.
CEVIIiL,
CAIX.
CEA,
CHRI.
CAXII.
CAXIII.
CXXIV.
CEXV.
CHXVI,
CRXVII,
CRAVIII.
CEXIX,
CEAX.
CXXXI.
CXXX11.
CEXXIII.
CEXAIY.
CXXXV.
CREXVI.
CHREXVII,
CRXXVIIX.
CRHXIX.
CaL.

1336-37
Before 1344

1541
1333
1346 or 1356

S42

Before 1544

1337 =38
After 13357
1343
134041
1343

1344

After 1339

334142

AfTter 1337
134758

“ #
L W

Sonnst

%

% F 8 ¥ 3 3 S S OB

it
Canzone
Hadrigale
Gonnet

4

¥ T T ZRE RS

&

Lanaone
Bonnet
Badrizale
Sonnet

"

]
Canzong
7
L
®
]

Bonnet

k]

"

[ ]

1]
Canzone
sonnet

®

"
#
H

Friendship
Friendship snd religion
Love

*

|
¥riendship

W
iove

H

11
Friendahin
Love

@

o
¥riendslily

[

a4
iove

]

]

®
Glory and virtue
Friendship
To anpther lady
Love

o

[

"

##
#

Pplitics

Lave in absence
&* 113 it

R R 3

4]
Politiecs

- ]

#

Friendship
Love



CALI,

CXLIX.

CALIIX,

CXLIV,

CALY. 1337-43
CXLVI,
CALVII.
CALVIII.
CALIX,

L.

CLI,

CLIII,

CLV.

CLVI,

CLVII,
CLYIIL,

CLIX.

CiX.

CLXI,

CLXII.
CLXIII,
CLXIV.

CLXV.

CLXVI.
CLXVII.
CLXVIII.
CLXIX.

CLXX.,

CLXAI.
CLAXII. 1333
CLXXVIIZ, ®
CLXXIV,

. PART II.

CLAAY. 1540-41
CLXEVI, 136G
CLEXVII. 13408
CLAXVIII, 134u-49
CLIXIX. " #
CLAXX. 1348
CLARAT. 135001
CIXXXIT.
CLEXXIII.

CLEXLIV.

>R

sonnet
Gestina

sonnet
@

23
it
L2
a

Galiata
sonnet
1 4

o
@
@
®

& 2 =

T X 8 B E ES S A2

Cangene
sonnet
%
#

Sangone

Bonnet

Canzone

Honnet
4

&

iove
love and religion
To one who reminds him of ilaura
FPriendship
Love
¥

]
%
]
%
)
43
#

®

® and laurs's grief
8 ] i1

Travel
L 1

Love and despairy

Love, fame, death, religion
" and complaint
Friendship and love
ﬁeurﬁing laurs
8

] ]
Hew love
L] i g

and Colonng

Hourning Laurs
i@ "



w24l-

%aag&t %aurﬁing Laurs
]
“ o
o #
@ ]
o 1]
i ] E
CXC1T. T "
CACYII. i #
CXCIV. " "
CACY . " "
CACVI. “ #
CREVIL. " #

CRCVIII. 134%
CACIX. 1351-53
cc. )

CClI.

CCliI. 1349
CCIII,

eIV,
cov.

cevi.

CCVIL.

COVIII,

CCIR,

CCX.

COal, 1861-53
CCX1L. oo
CCXIII, woom
CUXIV. oo
CCKV.,

¥ourning Sennuccio and Laura
Hourning leura
]

L % T % T OB D R FE X EIERER T REETETRTIERES
*
T 2 % & 2 % 3 2 2% % B

s
=

=
2 % 2 % % LT R IR LIERS

=



=242

CHAPTER VI.
THE DIVISICR INTC PARTS

, A most important part of the problem of the arrange-
ment of the poems in Chigi L. V. 176 is the question of its
division. It olearly falls into two parts., And first,

physically: the poems from Voi ech' ascoltate through Passs

ia _nave mia occupy ff. 43v«7lr {(or rather, thirteen lines
of 7lr} of the manuaeript.l while I'vo pensando (which is
followed without a break by the succeeding poems through to
the end on £. 7or) is on f. 72r. A blank page, 71v, and a

good portion of 71lr, thus separate Passa la nave mia from

I' vo Eensando.2 This latter poem begins, besides, as does
Voi oh' apcoltate, with & large oraamental initial.d GSec-
ondly, there ie a difference in subject matter: rPart II
containe only three friendehip poems, and these are also
partly for laura and twoe of them for laura dead; and it
containes no political poesms whatever, although we know that
the years after 1348 were years of intense political inter-
est and activity for Petrarch, - the years of the letters
gine titulo, of the acquaintance with the Zmperor Charles

IV, of the asmbasssdorships to Venlice and Paris., The

l. Hestica, Rime, 26&,

2, In V. 1L, 3195 they are separated by 7 pages left blank
by Petrarch, ff. 48v-53v,

3. Mestica, gp, eit., 365; Vattassc, op, cit., viii.
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exclusion from the Second Part of all the poems which
Petrarch may ve sesumed to have written on such matters
during those years must, of course, be by intention.

. By its positive character as well as by its negative,
the subject matter of Part 11 is different from that of
Part I, and we must suppose intentionally so, It begins
with I've pensgando, the poem which shows the struggle in the
poetias soul betwsen love, religion and faume (and rlludes to
Laura as if 8till alive); the poem which follows it is a
complaint of Laura‘s coldness in the old key of lover's
despair, although it was apparently composed two years
after she was in her gravel; the third is a serene and
gracious tritute to love and friendship, to Laura and Car-
éinal Colonna together, dated in the year 1345; but of the

remaining %u poems, = the first of which is Qiwd il bel

viso! (CCILXVII in the editions], - although two were writ-
ten about a later love and one upon the death of dennucclo,
yet every one of them refers to the death of laura. Here
ig a Second Part, then, composed of 41 poems, of which the
first three clearly imply that laura is still living, but
the other 38 expliecitly allude to her death., If it began
three poems further on, with Cimé il bel viso! (CLXXVIIIj,

1. Vide supra, p.206
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then there would evidently be the dramatic dividing line of
laura's death, assumed to be such by so many sditors of the
Canzoniere as a whole,

“  Most Petrarch scholars are now won over to this
belief that we must abandon the traditional division which
makes Part II begin with Qimé il bel viso! and which jus-
tified the legendary captions to the two parts: In vita di

ksdonns Laura and In morte di dadonna laura, found in most

editions and accepted down to the time of the rediscovery
of the Vatican manuscripts.

Hestica's edition of the Rimel was the first to re-

Ject the traditional division and revive this other which
has the authority of the autograph manuscripts, of Chigi

L. V. 176, and of laurensiano, XLV, 17, and of the earliest
printed editicns, and to offer an explanation of the orig-

inal one:

In gquesta mia Hdizione ricomparisce il Canzoniere,
qual & dato dal Codice originale, con le poesie d' ogni
genere unite insieme e raccolte im due Zarti, distinta
ia seconda dalla prima, non per l'avvenimento ssterigre
e accidentale della morte di dadonna laura, ma per un
fatto intimo del poeta stegso: 13 sua conversione
morale, che nel 1343 diede & lui occasione 4i comporre
in latino il Secretum, e quindi in poesia volgare la
Canzone 1! vo pensands, ccn cul appunto, nel Codice
originale, la parte seconda & principio. Ha cid, infine,
8l raccogzlie, cowe ¢ detteo, anche 4z alcune delle

1. iflorence, 1596,
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edizioni pih aniicha, cominciando dalls prima che
risale al 1470,

Cesareo accepted Hestica's theory, and developed it
a little wore fully:

Salta subito agli occhi che, mentre nella prima parte
delle dYoesie volgnri son intercalate rime erpoiche conme
la cang. Spirto gentil, i sonetti a Orso, il son. Vinse
Annibal, 11 son, L'aspettats werth, e altri; o ammonitive
e incitative come il son. 1L succegsor gi Carle e 1a
canz, O sspetiata in ciel; o civili come le canzone

all' Italia; o satiriche come i sonetti contro Avignone;-
nella sconda parte gon tutte rime d'argumento morale,
religioso e funereo. HNoi e¢i siasmo ingegnati di dimos-
trare come alcune rime dells prima parte, d'argonento
amcroso € non sworoso, si debbano riportare dopeo i1

134¢; ora poi domandismo se pud parer verisinile che
reaslmente 11 poetn dope 11 1348 non isorivesse aliri
versi italisni che mnlinconici o mistici, ¢ negasse

d'un tratto la lode in volgare a tutt! i suci amici,

re, principi, capitani e prelati che esaltava eloguen-
temente in latine con le lettere in prosa, con l'epis-
tole in versi, con l'ecloghe, con le dedicntorie e i
riehiami dezli altri soritti. ...

Forse nell' anno 134&, l'anne terribile della pes-
tilenza, credé il poets, stupefattc e smarrite per la
morte 4i laurn e dlalcuni fra'® suoi piu eari amici, di
poter liberarsi finalmente da' legami terrestri, e
darpi per sempre a' pil ¢ssti pensieri dell'eterns
beatitudine., ...

Passate quel primo momente di paurs e di fervor
mistico, il Petrarca non dird che tornasse 1' uomo di
prima, me né pure si dié tultc 2' pensieri ascetici,
come qualeuno potrebbe credere., Qualche tempo dopo,
come g' & visto, aves gia volto l'animo & un nuove
amore<~; di 1l a non molto anche lodava le geste del suc
amico Pandolfo, e asettava 4'invettive terribili la
corte avignonese.® Ma nel corpo delle Poesie volgari

1, Le nime di PFrancesco Fetrareas. Cenni sulle ragiene del=-

i'gpers, Florence, 1886, vii.
2, Cf. (CCLXX; and [CCLXGY.
3. If we eannot share Cesareo's certainty that the *Eabylonian®

gonnete were written after 1348, we cannot disprove it; while
for the sonnet to Pandolfo 1356 remalns as probable a date as
1348; and even if refersble to the earlier year, it may have

been composed after lLaura's death.
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par che si studissee, per amore della progression psi-
cologica e morale, di nascondere d' alleora in poi gqua=-
lunque rivelta e gualunque vittoria della sua parte
umana controla parte spirituale: 4i fatto, nelle rime
dette in morte di Laurs, il poeta si mostra sempre
tutto raccolto in meditaszioni di preghiers e di morte,
tutte intento alla perfezione celeste. % un tal pro-
poniments & posto a effetio con tante scrupole, che
chi ravvicini le rime in morte di laurs al earteggio e
a' versi latini in quel torno, non riesce quasi a rafe
figurare nel malanconico e pio poetsa dell' une, il
¢alde eloquente, battagliero agituatore e ammonitore
degli sltri, Forse appunto per questo la seconda parte
delle rime volle conchiuss i1l poeta oon la canz.
Verzine bella, un componimentc a fatte religiomo e
morale,

. but Carducci, three years later, did not venture te

depart from the old division, even with the weight of
Petrarch's own cholce evidently agasinet it. As he aayagz

yuindi il iestica per fede mrll' originale ¢ all!
edizione padovana accolse ls nuove divisions delle
rime in due parti, distinte nen per 1' avvenimento
esteriore della morte di ¥adonna Laura me per un fatto
intimo al poeta stesso. Non osammo seguirleo, tenuti
dal rispetto alla quasi religioss consuetudine, non
avbtattuta, ci pare, da poche parole di pit tardeo tempo
¢ raschiste ¢ da uns serie di fogli serbatl bianchi
forve n traucrivervi le rime che occorresserp nuove o
nuovamente corrette, come il P. usd nel codice man-~
dato del 1373 a3 Pandolfo lnlatesta,.

r  We may readily concede that poche parole di piu

tardg tempo e raschiste need not be held to have any great

authority, but it is strange that Carducel 4id not admit

the importsnce of the illuminated initisl of ' wg pensande

in Chigi L. V. 178, Laur. XLI, 17,° and V.L. 3195, and of

1. Op, eit., 122-128.

2. Prefaszie, xxiii.

3. B, Proto, "Francesco Petrarca. - le rime 4i su gli
orizinali, commentate ds G. Carducci € S5, Feryari," in
Ragssegna oritica dells letteratura italiana, VII (1802),
138, 212.
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the pages left blank between (CCLXIII and [(CCLXIV . XNo
doubt they were left so for the purpose he mentions, a pure
pose Petrareh explicitly stated in thé lstter to Pandolfo
E&lahaatal; but would not such pages have been left at the
end of Part I, rather than just three peems short of the
end? It seems certain that they would, and thot we may
accept their position as significant unless those thrse
poems evidently constitute a unit snd a fitting cloese,
This they noticeably fail to do, While I'vo pensando might
as ‘Wittingly close ¥art I {on the old thsory) as open Part
II {on the new), since it is notably a climactic poem, the
other two are so incongruous with it that thely position
next it has long been a knotiy problem in itselfl.

Pakscher and Cochin, ag well ap Cesareo, had asccept-
ed this division before Carducei decided against it, and of

later editors of the Canzoniere, lioschetti,® Salvoe Cozzo

and Scherille agree with thew and Hestiocas; and slthough
this arrangement brings certain problems in its train, no

one E&a followed Sieardid in throwing them all overbeard.

1, Vide supra. p.4. .

2., Althouzh koschetti is not really convinced that Petraroh
intended any division into parts., See "Henry Cochin., -
is Chronvlogie du Canzoniere de Pétrarque,” in Hapsegns

vibliografica dells letteratura itsliana, VI (1498), 131,

angd "sussafia Adolfo. - Del codici vatiemni 31%0 € 5196

delle Hime del Petrarca," in Rass, bibl.. IX (1901}, 120.

da ‘11% u;!‘-;a». P.2351.
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The great objsction to secepting the division into
parte as lndicated in V, L. 3195 is the fact that it throws

into Part 11 the two sonnets_Aspre core snd pignor mio caro

(ccixv), [CCLXVI), the ene a gam&la&nt againet laura's
oruelty, in the old key of so msny of the songs in rart I,
and the other a tribute of love and friendship to Cardinal
Colonns and to Laura, This latter poem is self-dated 1345,
and would be & good argumeni against the old divieion In
yita and In morte if its celebration ¢ f an earthly friend-
ehip were not equally incompatible with the new theory of
division. It preves too muck, Csssreo remarked this in-
consistency in his book in 1696:

Che le due famose canzoni I' vo pensande ¢ Vergine
bella fossero state eletts con opportuna sigznificazione,
guells ad aprire, questa 2 conchiudere la ssconda parte
delle Pgesie volgeri, ove 1' ascenslone amorosa dell’
animn al Cielec @ cercata rappressntare, appunioc come
nella prima il tupulto de' sensi, non pammi che peossa
parer dubbio ad alcune. ¥ non mi fermo eu guesto lucgo
ge non per domandare come mal possan trovaresi, dopo la
cangzene introduttive alla seconda parts, que' due
sonetti Aspro core e selvaggio e Signor wio caro, i
soli in tutts la raccolia, i guall contrastino con
quello studic &' una serts unitd quasi di poema, deter-
minata particolarmente nei prologhi e negli epiloghi,
che si riscontra per tutto il volume., Sarh stato un
sapriccio? un errore di trascrizione? una convenienza
materisle che & nol riesce itroppo cucura € lontanat? Ilo
non ne so nulla.

Kine years later he believed he had found 2 selution.

1. 0p. git., 127-128.
2. ¥Per ia giusta collocazione di due scnetti,” in Miscel-
lanea ¢i Archeplogim, storia e Filologis, dedigats al irof.
Antonino oniinas nel xl anniversaric del suo inseanamento
agcademics, Palermo, 1907, 540.




«249 =

In examining E. Medigliani's diplomatic reproduction of
Ve 1 519&,1 Cesareo took the small crosses set against
certain peews to memn that Pelrarch meditated some change
or gorrection still to be made with respect to them, Now
the two sonnets in question sre marked with such crosses,
and {CCLAVI] even has two of them; and after Arbor vit-
toripgs ., which c¢leoses Part I in the manuseriont, is an
erasure vhich is thus described by Nedigliani®:
Cirea due centimetri motto questo verso ¢ una largs
rasura di parole, ora non pil leggibili, scritte su
v due righe., &u priws rigs genbra Comprendesass dug o
tre parole e incomincisssero con un' A; la ssoonda &
un po' pil lunga, priucipis con un 5 e termina con
un' 9 o con un ro. ‘
Cesarep feela certain that these erusures represent the two
titles, Aspro core and Signor mio care, which retrarch
would accordingly have intended te tranafer to the end of
Part I. In that case, as Cesarec aayﬁ3:
i due sonetti, tornande nellia prima parte ccoupersb-
bero il luogo che lore spetta con 1' altre rime dell'
errore € della passione mondana, mentre la parte
geconda apparirebbe composta tutta di rime ispirate a
‘pensisri d'espinzione e di morte. ¥ la trasposizione
sarebbe stata accennata dallo stesso poeta.
The only discussion of this welcome suguestion which

the present writer has seen is by sicardi.® who rejects it

i, Cp, eit.. Bome, 1804.

Os, eit., 113, n. 8,
3. Cpe oit.. 342.
4. "Per un' abrasione del Vat, lat. 3190 e per la glusta
collocuzione di due sonetti del Petyarea,” in Atii dells
R, Accademia delle Scienze di Torine, ALIII (1907-08).
And separately, Turin, 1v0B.
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entirely. 1In the first place, he notes, there are a great
many of these ¢rosses in V. I, 3195; there is one ngainst
each of the 14 follswing {CCLXVI]}, and then after ¢ unmarked
poems the remaining ones are marked alternately.l There

are likewlse such erosees to be found in Part I, and
Medigiiania and Vattasse® both believe they wers all added
by a third hand.® Then, he asiks, even supposing them to
have been made by Petrarch's, why did he not use letters
instead of ¢rosses, as he did in the three sonnets rear-
ringed by seaaraa?5 Or why use only orosses to indieate
various different purposes? Or why not recopy the poems
outright upon the blank lesves? And what owner of V.L. 3195
was ever sc ignorant or so rustic as to have made the

ersalires of Petrarch's notes?Y The menuscorint belonged in

1. This statement is inaccurate, According to Hoedigliani'a
reproduction, which both Cesareo and Sicardi are quoting,
the 13th of those poema heg no cross, and after the 9 in
succession which have none, the crosaes reappear with
the utmost irregularity, - zgainsgt 13 in all ocut of the
remaining 77. According to Vattasso {op. git.. xi, n, 3},
the 2nd and 14th s well as the 13th of those 14 have no
eroes, and instead of 13 scatiering ones he finds only
10. ¥olh of them, however, show the distribvution to be
more irregular than Sicardi's statement would suggest.

2. Op. 6it., xviii,

3' {1 Qit.p Xi.

4, Sicardi quotes Vattasso on this point, where he supports
him, but falls to say that the experienced palasographer
of the Vatican aleso siates in the preceding paragraph
that the mysterious ppostilla under discussion is forse
in Petrarch's hand.

5, Vide sunra, p.210.
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turn to an uninterrupted series of intelligent personsg who
would never have taiken such liberties with {t, and thers
aYe we Xnow several éraﬁuraa of entire sonnets CXXI,
CXCIv, CCXLVI, CCCXXVII! presumably mede by Petrareh him-
self. And why was this possible rearrangement never taken
aecount of in the early editicne, or in any of the many
manuseripte?

Gicardl believes that the erased words were an
Zxplieit written in by some one, and later obliterstsd by
sdme erudite reader or possessor who recognized them as a
*sacrilegious” interpolation. In any case, he says, if the
notes were really Petrarch's and susceptible of Cesaresc's
interpretation of them, the poet would certainly have put
them in before Arbor wittoriosa, which he thinks may aa
fairly be considersd a reavened close to Part I as Yergine
bellas is to Part II., This otjection he thinks final:

Anzi, si pud esser certi che essa ‘obiezicne.

avra sempre consislenga saldliesima agli ocechi de’
eritici, finche non si saranno ben versuasi che i1
conetto Arbor vittoriesa non chiude nulla; che la
canzone 1' vo pensande no inizia nulla; che ogni
divisione del Cangoniere in due parti & del tutto
arbitraria; e che le ragioni su cul essi si sono fon-
dati finora per volerlo diviss a guel mode sono pret-
tamente illusorie, anal in plenz contraddizione con
la espressa volontd del pueta stesso, . . mi par che
g2 ne debls concludere, per necessita, che ne g@da&te
garte biasnche che stannoe d4di mezszp sl Codice, ne

1' inigiale grande 41 1' vg penssando possono realmente

dare aleuno fondamento alla divisione del Canzonlere c¢he
& da poco tornato in oncre.l

lu ga! eit;a 3‘?0
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Some of these arguments are much easier to answer
than others. There have been owners, or users, of the
manuseript sufficiently "rustic” to make the various marks
and notes enumernted by V&ttaﬁaol‘aa by mani posteriori,
The aag of the same mark for diffsront purposes many schole
are and writers will certeinly recognize ss a working habit
of their own; and thie would explain also the large number
of such crosses, if they were made by Petrarch, as indient-
ing a wide variety of small changes still to be made in
mgny peoems by the Taslidious never-resting file., The
nature of each change would easily suggest itself to the
artiet as soon as the reminding cross invited his attention
to A given poem, Sicardi's most important argument is the
one easiest to dispose of, Fetrarch did not recopy the
poenms himsell merely because he fallsd to get around to it,
with the c¢asual and unsystematic method of correction and
revision which he desoribed in the yesnr before his death
in the letter to Pandolfo already cited®; while as for put-
ting them ahaad of Arbor vittoriosa, there are two good
reasons for Petrarchi's omission to do that: first, the
pages were all filled, evidently, before he thought of

making the change, and secondly, he left a number of pages

1. Op, cit.. xi.
2. Vide supra., p.4.
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blank after Arbor vittoricsa in V., 1. 3195 probably for the
purpose of writing in poems still %o be composed or revieed,
as he did in Pandolfo's copy. according to his own express

statement. And this sug;ests that Arbor vittoriosa was by

no means for Petrarch necessarily the last poem of Farxt I,
and that its apparent appropristeness to that position is
adventitious,?

But while admitting Cesarec's hypothesis to be very
attractive, it cannot bve consideryed as proved, and we are
still obliged to take the division where we find it, and
sccept the fact that Part II, though otherwise precccupied
almoast exclusively with death, sorrow and aspiration, con-
tains three noems which refer to Laura living, with two of
them, for different reasons, quite off the key.

In summing up the question, two things we seem to be
sure of: that Petrarch intended that there should be two

parts to his scollection, and that he intended 1! vo pensando

as an introduction to Part II. %hy was it selected for
tha{ position? It is very bveautiful, very strixing, and
muet have been a favorite of its author, but this fact
aleone, slthough important, would hardly explain its opening

a Second Part which differs so widely from the first, and

1. But see p.261
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{but for the two perplexing poeme which follow it) is ®o
mueh more homogeneous, The rezson must be sought in the
subject matter; if it should appesr that, as Cesareo and
¥estica insist, the poem is different from the poems in
Part I, and yet approvnriste to leading into Part II, we
could feel sure the reason lay there. And on studying the
poen we £ind both these things to be so. The subjects of
Part I, neide from friendship and politics, - the intimate
subjects, that is, personal to Petrarch, - are love and
fame, religion sometimes, and, rarely, the thought of death.
How in 1' vo pensando all four of these ideas are coumbined,
a statement thet would be true of no other poem., Whereas
in a few poems in Part I, love is feared as an enemy and
obstacle to Pame, and in many more ss a hindrance on the
road to salvation, and the general idea of death is a re-
surrent refrain that reminds Petrarch that life is short at
best, in I' vo pensando, on the other hand, love and fame
appear not as enemies the one of the other, but as being
both the enemies of his soul's welfare; the idea of death
is no longer merely a poetic reminder of the brevity of all
things earthly, but is for the first time a dread of
Petrareh's own imuinent death; while all three of these -
love and fame seen as spiritusl perils, and the fear of

death - are driving Petrarch to seek religion and salvation
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while there is yet time. This poem unites all the thresds
of personal emotion, that is, that we find in various poems
of Part I, discusses them all and sorts them, deciding that
two of them are unworthy henceforth of hie highest interest,
In this light the poem is seen to face both ways, - bacikward
over a period when the two interests he now disavows were
dominating him, and forward to a time when religion and the
thought of death (which received infreguent consideration

in Part I} shall rule bhis life,

. Thies analysis, however, may suggest that Petrareh
selected 1' vo pensando to introduce just the group of poens
we have described as constituting the rest of Part II, » &
group of 40 poenms, that is, of which 38 refer to laura‘'s
death, But thies is by no means certain; we cannot be at
all sure that Petrareh had not made his general plan of a
collection divided inte two parts before that event, The
only certainty we have as to the date of division into parts
is the fact that CLXXIX, the fifth poem of Part 11, was
transcribed ngn in ordine on November 28, 1349, and that on

the 3rd of the following April Petrarch noted of AXIII:

uribegg.l S0 we know that by that date there was an "order"

1. Vide supra, p.206.
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established, although this poem waes not copied in that order
until 1356,1 and although by & few months later Part 1 had
not yet progressed very far,

., If, as we believe, CLAXV was written as early as
1340-42,2 it would be probably tontsmporary with the
pecretum,® which it so much resembles, - composed at a
periocd, that is to say, of prefound spiritual disturbance
and conversion, when Petrarch felt that he was making a
break with his past. rsetrarch may have begun arrsnging his
First Part before 1348, znd have projected a Gecond Part
which was to open with I' vg pensande, - a posem, which, a»
has been said, while judging all the main interesis of his
1ife hitherto, should pronounce against his two absorbing
sarthly precccupations and announce the wish to devole the
rest of his life to the pursuit of salvation. This is not
to say that Le had as yet succeeded in severing himself
from his old loves, Pame and Laura; in fact, the last line
of the ganzone expressly precludes us from believing that
he hiad, and the twoe following poema, the balfling Aspro core
, « baffling at least im respect of their

position, -~ are entirely secular. The only posaible ex-

planation of their position here is that they are a kind of

i, ivi. i

2. Vide suprs, p.2095

3. Tte date, though not established, is still belileved by
the moat recent Petrarch scholars to be about 1342-43,
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torellary to that last line of 1! ¥o pgnsande, proving that
although he sees “"the belter® he still follows “the worse."t
It may be that Petrarch conceived of z Part 11 from which
snould e execluded 21l poems of externmal 1ife, all poeuws of
politics and friendshipy (unless the latter alse concerned
Laura}, but wmhich should illustrate by various single noens
the inward struggle sp vividly depicted in one of them, -
the one chosen to introduce them, I' vo penssnde. He may
have begun to put this plan into execution, when the death
of Lazura supervening led him to narrow the scope of Part 1
further than he had originaliy intended, Or he may have
made the plan of a colleetion, and projected the two parts

after Laura's death.? There is no proof either way.

1. %e have perhaps, in the Juxtapesition of 1XI and 1X11, a
aimilar gilent comment on this opposiition of his inten-
segst interests within his soul at & given time., And a
still more strising one is the reversal of feeling shown
in the contrast between the closing line of LIV and the
opaning one of IV,

2. In that onse it is impoesible to imagine a resson for
admitting CLRXVI and CLXXVII,
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CHAPTER VIX

THE COEPUSITION AND ARHANGHEMENT OF THE

FIRAL FORM OF THE CANZONIERE

As is well known, the nmmnuscript V. L. 3195 was

written in part by Petrarch's scribe and in part by Petrarch

himself,

The scribe transcribed the firast and larger moiety

of #nrt I - 190 poems « and the first and larger moiety of

Part II - 55 poems - while Petrarch finished the trange

ceribing of both parts.

)

The exact scribal history of the msnuscript has been

shown by Vattassol on palaeclogical grounds to be as follows:

i,
2.
3.
4.

5.

The scribe first wrote poems I-CLXVY in Part I,
The soribe next wrote poems CCLXIV-CCCIV in Part IX.
The scribe next wrote poems CLAVI-CIC in Part I,

The serive next and lastly wrote poeme (CCVe
CCCAVIII in Part 11.

Petrarch then wrote the remaining poems, which
way be pubdivided into three main groups, acoord-
ing to the treatment of the initials of their
first lines., They are given here not in the order
of Vattasso's data, which he did not analysze or
study, but in what the writer believes to be the
ehronoclogical order of their transcription.

a. With illuminated initials.

i. CxXI (written in by Petrarch over an
eragure;, with initial in red.

1. Bumbers in this chspter corraspond to those in the edis
tions which, like Carducci's, follow the order of

v.l Ll

3166,
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ii, CACI-CACIX and CCCRIX-CCCXXI, with
initiale in red and biue, alternately.

b, %ith initials in an ink different from that
of the rest of the peems in whioch they ceccour.

{1} With ink darker than that of the poems
in which they secur.

1. CO«CCLY in Part I.
ii, COCXXII-COCXEXIV in Part II1.
1ii. CCLLIXVI,

(2) with ink paler than that of the poenma
in which they ogcur, the eanme ink 2s
that used for transeribing the insert-

éd duernione.

i. #our sonnets on £, &&v, CCCXARV,
COCERXEVY, CCCL and CICLY, - as
afterward renumbered in Fetrarch's
hand.

ii. Four sonnets on . 7ir, -LCCLI,
C0CLIX, CCOLIV, and CCCLIII, - as
aftervard renumbered in Petraroh's
hand.

G. With initialas in the same ink as that of the
rest of the poems in which they ocour.

i, COLVICCLXIIY in Part 1.
ii., The inserted duernione in Part I, =
£f£f. 67r-70v = containing 23 poensje
CCOXFXVII-LOCELIX and CCCOLVISOCOCIXV,
. a8 altervard renumbered in Petrarch's
hand.
The unavoidable deduction froxm these facts is that
when Petrarch comalssioned hisg scerive to mmke that trans-

eription of his poems which we know as V¥, L. 3195, he gave
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the latter as & copy to work from an esrlier form of the
collection containing exactly or approximately 165 poems in
the First Part and 41 in the Second; that he then busied
himself with planning asddenda to the two parts; that when
the sceribe had finished copying CUCIV Petrarch had ready
for him 25 more poems to be added to Part I; that when the
seribe reached that peint, Petrarch had ready for him 14
poems to be sdded to Part II; that Fetrarch himsell wrote
the others in at three different general periods, corre«
gponding to 2, b and ¢, and in nine different blocks or
units el work, correspending to the subdivisions under g,
L and g.

This ia proved, not altogether by the crder of the
goams.l but by the human probabilities. Pestrarch evidently
gtarted with the intention of having the initisls of his
part of the transeription illuminated like those in the
part done by the scribe. He had a few of them illuminated,-
those of a, which he copied first; the foliowing long
aerfas, b, ke expected to have done later, leaving space
for it as he went along; then he gave up the iden, and

wrote the initiale in himself au he woriked, - g. Then he

1, CULVICCLXIII are indesd the last group in Part I, but
in Part 11 the dugernieone was an afterthoughkt, a2nd insert-
ed, with indiecated renumbering, vetween what were
CCCAXAVIII and COCLXITI of the original, uncorrected
order of V. L. 3183,
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went back and wrote in the others, doing first the group
b (2}, with the ink he had just been ueing for ¢, and then
b (1). It was natural he should do b (2] first, since the
two Zroups of four sonnets each which constitute b (2)

are on ff., ©6v and 717 respectively, -~ that is, the two
pages between which the duernione was inserted, In other
words, he finished up first that part of the manuscript
which was just then under his hands and eyes.

I¢{ ia evident mlasp that the eariler form of the col=-
lebtion first given fo the scribe was esssntially identical
with the Chigi form., It must have contalned the original
CRLI of Chigl L, V. 176, Ponme mi viene, for which Petrarch
ilnter made a substitute in his own hand, over an erasure;
but it eithsr gontained CLVII and CLVIII, which Chigi
L., ¥, 176 does not, or else Petrarch handed them to the
soribe separately, st the ssme time with the rest, with
indications as to where they were top be inserted.

There may be question why, since CLXVI is the last
of t%a old arrangzement {and not the first of the new addi~
tiong), the change of inz noted by VYatiasso should not
appear first in CLXVII. To this it may be replied that we
have an exact analoygy te Pstrarch's procedure here in his
rearrangement of the last 31 nosms of Part II in V,I. 31835,

He evidently wished by rearranging them to make what seemed
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Yo him a more logical and harmonious grouping of the lasi
poetss leading up to Vergzine bells, which closes rFart II,
and 80 renumbered them, as was discovered by Kestics,* from
1l to 31; yet the first of these, COCAXAVI, since it retains
its original position, would not sppear to have nesded to
be included in the numbered group, any more than CLXEVI,
Both cnses are evidently characteristic of Petrarch's
always very careful methods.

Foreover, the last of the poems to be added before
the end of Part I of the Chigl manuseript,_ Almo sgl,
CLEXXVIII (which was put in just before Pagsa ls nave mia,

CLXXAIX, with whieh Part 1 of that nmanuscript closes), has
tne letter ¥ {corresponding to ite penultimate position)
attached to the second redaction of it in Vv, L. 319€; and
this, as Vattasso® says, is further proof that Petrareh
rearranged the poems between CLIV and CLAXXIX, with addi-
tions, between Chigl L. V. 176 and V. L., 3195. Cnly such
factes, he adds, can explain the order of the soribve's work,
1nt§}rupting the transcription of Part II to 4o back and
make additions to Part I, And they lead us to look also

for evidences of arrangement in the groups and blocks of

poems added at different times (as noted above) by Petrarch's

1. Op, eit., vii.
2., Cn. eit., xxxvii.
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own’h&nd. The resulta of such examination are stated later
in this chapter,

Zach of the two parts of the Canzoniere in its final
form', therefore, is not a unit, but a unit plus an addendun,
The question now arises, whether, in msking these addenda,
Petrarch followed the same principle of arrangement so care-
fully followed in the earlier form of the collection.

%ith this question in mind, we shall proceed to exam-
ine the poems which wken added to the collection in the
Citigl form enlarged it to the form represented by V.L.3195,
We shall consider these addenda first en bloe for each
part, and then in smaller groups corresponding to the pro=-
cedure, as far as we understand it, first of the scribe and
then of Petrarch.

The poems added to Part I fall into two groups: first
those between CLVI and CXC of V. L. 3195, - that is, between
the last poem of those whose arrangement is identieall in
both manuscripts and the one which in VvV, L. 3195 follows
tha£ one, CIXXEIX, which ie the last of Part I in the Chigi
manuscript. To the 18 of these which are in Chigi L.V.176,
the last 18 in other words of Part I of that manuscript,

there have been added 15 mare,2 all sonnets, and all but

1. Bxcept CAXI.

2. These 1 added poems are: CLVII, CLVIII, CLXVI, CLIVII,
CLEVIII, CLAXIV, CLXXV, CLXXIX, CLXXX, CLXSXI, CLXXXII,
CLANAILL, CLXKAVI, CLXEXVII, CLXZXVIII.
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two of them -~ CLAVI and Clix4IX — love-poems to or about
Laura. Of the 74 others added to FPart I of V. L. 3185 after
the poem, CLAEXRIX, which closes rart I of the Chigli manue
seriét, all are love-poems withoult exeception, and there are
only five of them = CCVI, COVII, CCXIV, CCXIXVII and
CCXARIX - which are not sonnets. {The first two of these

five are cangoni, the other three are sestinas, )

In part 1I, of the 62 poems in V. L. 3195 which do
not appear in Chigi 1. V., 176, all are sonnets but the fol-
lowing: CCCXXIII, a canzone, COCAXIV, a ballata, CCCAXV and
CCCXAXI, eanzoni, COCXAXII, a sestina, and CCCLIA, COCLX
and COCLXVI, gangoni. All but three are of love and mourn-
ing for laura on earth, or thoughts of laurs in heaven.

Two of these three, CCCLAIY and CCCLXV, are poems of relige
ion which refer to his love only with repentance, and in
the rearrangement of the last 32 poems alrsady alluded to,
they were set ipmediately before the third one, the closing
cauzgna to the Virgin.

A study of the above analysis reveals the "triple
principle® as being very much less conspicuously at work
than it seemed te be in the arrangement of Chigi 1, V. 176,
It will be convenient to show this under each of the three

heads studied much more at length for that manuscript.
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PART 1,

There are only three self-dated poems,
CCXIZ. Beato in gogno.

Cosl venti anni (grave e lunge affanno!)
Pur lagrime e sospiri e dolor merco (12«13).

This, as Cochind says, evidently means 1347,

CCXVI., Tutte 'l 41 piango.

ho gis '1 pil corso
v Wi questa morte che si chiama vita (10-11;,

And this, as Cochin notes on the same page, must belong

after 1338, See dizcuesmion under LIV,

CCXXI, ¢ual mio destin,
% son gid, ardendo, nel vigesimo anno (8}.
Here again, we must agree with Cochin? that this poem falls

between April, 1346, and April, 1347.

The feollowing can be dated by V, 1. 31§6:
g CACIX. O bella man.

In V, L. 3196 this sonnet has the note (f. 2v;:

surgo; et occurrit hic vetustiseimus ante Xxv @pnca.a This

1. gp, cit., 109,
2. Ibid., 110.

3, Appel, op. git,, 34.
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shows that in 1368 Petrarch's recollection was that he had

composed this in 1343,

COVII, Ben mi creden.

Thig is sunotated in V, L. 3196 (f. 15r):
Transcriptum in alia papiro post xxii annos, 1368,
dominico inter nonas et vesperas, 22 octobris,
mutatis et additis usque ad complementum; et die
lune, in vasperis, transcrintum in erdine membranis.l

S0 the date of composition is evidently 1346,

CCXI, Voglia mi sprona.

Above this on V, 1. 3186 ie written (f, 5r)%;
Eirum, hoc cancellatum et dammstum post multos annos
ceasu relegens sbsolvi et tr'., in ordine statim. non
obstante, 1369, Junii 22, hora 23, veneris. paucs
postea die 27 in veasperis mutavi. sive idem hoec ...
erit{%;

We cannot come nearer to the date of this than to say it was

composed “many years" before l1369.

Poxr these there is some eéxternal evidenoce:
COVIII., Rapide fiume.
Coohind would put this sonnet back to 1333, the same
Journey as that celebrated in CILXXVI and CLXXVII, which
transgreses 50 notably the chronolozical order, and he guotes

8 phrase from the letter to Cardinal Colonna, Fam. I, 4.4

1, Appela 224 eit- ¥ 1{310
2. Ivid., 31. ,

3. Cp. eit., 108.

4' -Frﬂ'cﬁ ] Ii 4’8-
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of that yaar.l Hhodanue mihi pro vehiculo erit, as siailar

to 1, 3 of this sonnet. and also notes n likeness of senti-
ment betvesn it and the second tercet of CLAXVII. Cardueci

assigns it withoul discussion "probably” to the year 1340,

GUEEXVIII, Heal natura.
Most critics incline to follow De Sade” in believing
tnnt the episode commemorated in this sonnet took plaece at
avignon in 134€, zt the time of the vigit of Charles of

Luxenburg, afterwards Smperory Charles IV, and a friend of

5
Petrareh, Caopduecel accepts this date, agreeing with
M ovidie® and uesticad Cachinﬁmﬁ&eﬁ some objections, but

admits that ithe thesry has » great deal to recommend it

¥ &arlattaé

discusses some of the objections, notably the
one which observes that COAXAVIII makes the lmperorx, if it
were he, find laura's, in 1346,

¥ra tantl e si bel volti il piu perfetloe,

wnereas in the Zscrstivn {which Zarletta tazes to be not

iater, than 15437} Petrareh says that her besuly was by then

1. ¥rae, It., I, 282,

23 GQ; (‘-it«, 11; KViii

3. "eadonna Laura,® in Nuova Antulogiam, XCVII (1888}, 243.

4, *I1 bvacioc s uadonns laura.” in Nuova Antolegia, Thall
{16892}, 498,

’3, Qf;!! ﬁi%qg 113“113-

6, 11 baclio = uadonne loura, Noterells pelrarchesss,
Catania, 15%1il.

7. Ibid.., 10,




-285-~

muck reduced. Marletta considers the year 1346, for this
and other reasons, "inadmissible,"t but does not propose a

satisfactory subetitute,

+

CCLIX, Cercato ho sempre.
Ag thiz sonnet refers apparently to Vaucluse, it

wmust have been written alfter 1337.

Four of these nine, theu, are presumably of 1346-47,
and twoe olhers may be of the same date, or poseibly & good
deal earlier. (ne is of 1343, and one of 13%45 or perhaps
much earlier. ¢f the other we can predicate nothing def-
inite. In Part I of the Chigi manuscript, with four excep-
tions, - CIV and CAHAVI-CXALVIII, - which are perhaps a
great deal later, or perhaps of 1346 and 1347 respectively,
the latest dated poem im of 1344, 3o If we assume Pestrarch
to have been =s oareful even in his very general waya of
the chronoclogical order im these additional poems, as we
found he appeared to be in the poems in Chigi L. V. 176,
and sllowed for a few excepntions to correspond to those in
the Chigi group, then we should have to credit vetrarch with
composing nearly 80 poems or sc {out of &9} betwesn 1344

and 1348 {to take no account here of CCLXVI, dated 1345).

1. Cp. eit., 33,

2., Toough putting nel vizesim no {CCXXI, &) after venti
anni completed {CCX11, 12=13; is not beingz guite so
eareiul,
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As it had taken him seventeen years to write the 174 in
Part I of the Chigi manuscript, and as he was absent from
Provence & good deal of the period of 1344-48, this would

be'an extravagant assumption.

1I. Form

The ‘1ast 25 poems in Part I of the Chigl manuscript
are sonnets, and so are all those interpolated among them
before the closing one, CLXXXIX, and so are CXC-CCV, added
émmediately after it, maging an uninterrupted series in
V... 3195 of 56 sonnets. Uf the remaining 58 poems in
Part I of V. L. 31985, only 5 are not sonnets: CCVI and
CCVII, which are canzoni, and CCXIV, CCXXXVII and CCXXXIX,
which are all sestinas., Two palirs of these, making four
out of the five, will be observed to ke set close together,-
grouped, that is, as 80 often they were in Part I of Chigi
L. V., 176; but they are not well distributed with respect
to the whole, since these 5 poems witlh the sonnets among
them {(a fairly characteristic group of 34 altogether, are
followed by 24.sonnets and preceded by 56, zo that in an
entire series of 1% poems there are only 5 whieh are net

sonnets.

III. Content
There are no political poems at all among those add-

ed to Part I, and only three friendship-poems, - CLXVI,
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CLEXIX,  and OCALIV,., CLAKIX is feollowed by 64 love-posus
in succession.

There are, however, many "chapters” or small groups
of poems on kindred topics., The first two added, for
example -~ CLVII and C1LVIII, which were insorted between
CiLVI and CiVII of the Chigi manuscripl, - are ol love and
Laura's grief, as are the two of the earlier collection
whick precede them, CLXXXVI and CLXJXVII both mention
classical personages, the nawes of Virgil, Homer and
Achilles occurring in each. CXCIV, CXCVI, CXCVII and

CACVIII begin respectively: L'aura gentil, 1' aura serana,

L' aura celeste and L' aura soave. CXCIX, CC and CCI are

2ll to Laura's hande., CCXXIX begins Cantal, gz pisngo,

while CCXAX begins I' pisnsi, or canto. CCXAXI and CCRARIIL
both lament » malady of laura's eyes, and it is perhaps an
inadvertence that they are not next to each other and that
there is a poewm between CiCIV and CACVI which does not be-
gin with L' surs, CCALIX-CCCLIV are poems of presentiment
of laura's death, and CCXLVIII is a very appropriate iatro-
duction to them, while CCXLVI and CCXIVII are clearly re-
lated to CCXLVIII.

¥ut while within the sdded group we find this ten-
dency to set poems next one another with a regard for

subject-retter, it does nei combine with the earliiar or
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Chigi group to make a unified whole, such as that appeared
to be, For exaumple, in the Chigi collection it seened
likely that the four "units® of political poems in Part 1
had' been the object &f deliberate distribution, so that the
last of them was not much further from the end of the col=-
lection than the first of them was from the beginning; but
it is now ieft so that inestead of teing the 35th before the
last it ias the 125th,

PARY 1IX.

)

I. Chronology

There are two self-dated poems.

CCC1XIY. Volo con 1' all.

¥ per tardar ancor vent' anni o trents
Parrd a te troppo (13-14).

A8 Cochind remarxs, this would be s strange length of life
to expect if the poet were already well on in years. We
must agree with him in thinking fifty the latest possible
age'at which he could think that by reason of strengith®™ he
might yet see thirty years wore, This would date the son-
net ss of 1354 at latest.

CCULXIY. Tenneni Amoy.

Tennemi Amor anni yent' ung ardendo ...
Poi che madonna & 'l mlo cor inseme _
Saliro al eiel, dieci sltri anni piangendo {(1-4}.

1. Op, eit., 145,
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Twenty-one years added to 1327 make 1348, and ten mors
bring us to 1358, evﬁdently the date of this poem, It is
only two poems short of the end, and is the last of those
which allude to Petrarch's love. And it bears the latest
date of all that are self-dated, Its position is certainly

by intention.

Two can be dated by notes in V., 1. 3196,
CCCEXIIY, Standomi un gliorno,
This has the note, above the third stanza {f, Zv):

1366, octobris 15. veneris ante matutinum ne labatur
con ... ad cedulam plusguam triennio hic inclusam; et
eodem die, inter primam facew ai concubium, transcripsi
in alin papire, quidbusdam, ete.

It evidently should be assigned to 1363.

CCCXXIV, Anmor, guando fioria.
The notes to this ballata have already been guoted
in part in the discussion under CCLXVIII, but may be given
here in full (f. l4rj):

»alibdi seripai hoc principium sed non vacal querere
1348, septembris l. cires veperas, - 1356, 7 februarii
prima face: hoc est principium uniue plebeje cantionis
diicte; s{upra} Amor quande floris 3iz spene e il
guidaraon di tanta fede, etc., « Transcripsi in ordine
post tot anncs 1368, octobris 31. mane, quibusdam,
etc. =~ Hane geripsi, non advertens quod esset trans-
eripta;: sed ... et inveni et posui simul complures ...
hodie ... Decembris.2

S0 this hsd been begun bvefore Sept. 1, 1348,

1. Appel. 0D ‘Git., 34.
2. I‘bidn ] 98.
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From these four poems which it is possible to datle,
the conclusion seams to be that i Petrarch could foliow a
poém composed in 1365 with one dating from 1348, he had no
congern for the actual chronelogy sf couposition, but was
nevertheless still interested in the artistic effect of
cehronology. since he puts near the very end of the {anzonierxe
the poen which bears the latest date of those of whose date
there is intemal evidence, There is nu case in the poeums
in the Chigi manuscript of such glaring disparity of dste
bgtween two poems placed next to each other, nor of any dis-
parity (excepting alwaye CCLXV and QGLEVI}‘where some
artistic principle cannot be discernmed which would partly

account foxr it.

I1. Form

Gf the 62 poems added %o Part II of the Chigl nanue
geript to make Part II of V. 1. 3195, eight are not sounets.
The first 16 are all sennets, and becoming thus cosxtsnsive
wit% the 34 sonnets which close Part 11 of the Chigi menu-
seript they make another long series of 52 consecutive son~
nets. And CCOCXFRIII-COCIVIII make another group of 26.
The poems which are not sonnets are again set near eadh

other in small groups; CCCXXIII and CCCXAV are ganszoni.

sgparated by a ballata; CCCXXXI ie = canzeone and COUXEXIT a
geatina; COCLIX, $COCLX and CCCLXVI are all canzoni. But,
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as already said, although well grouped, they are not well

distributed,

113, Content

b Here mgain are "chapters.? CUCXV-COCXVII, as Cochind
notes, all lament that Laura's death had cccurred Jjust
tefore age might have calmed him 80 that their intercourse
could have been more untroubled than ever before., COCXAVIII-
COCXAX are reminiscent of the forebodings he had of laura's
denth after he left her for the last time, in 1347.

\

CCCXEXNIIT ends:

Hon la conobbe il mondo mentre 1' ebbe:
Conobbil' 1o {(12-13),

and CCCXiXIX bvegins Conobbi, In CLCXL Petrarch wishes he
might dream of lLaura, and the three following describe the
fulfillment of this wish, CCCXLV, 13, begina: Con l1i_angzeli
la veggio, and CCCXLVI vegins Li angeli a;gtti. in

CCCALVII-CCCALIX Petraych hopes that laura will be his advo-~
eate in heaven, and summon him soon to her side. The last
two'poems are poems of religion snd repentance, with no
mention of lLaura, and CCCiXIV, which precedes them and is
the last that speaks directly of his love for her, is a

prayer of repentance and aspiration.

1. Op. _cit.. 133,
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Unlike the First Part, these poems mske 2 unii with
those in the corresponding nart of Chigi 1. V., 176, But
this is not so very significant, becsuse there was very
little variety of subject-matter, as hns been pointed out,
in the original Part II. It was more of n unit to begin
with, and it was ensier to preserve it as such, It is
clear that Petrarch was either nore enger, or found it
¢npier, to make Part II an intelligible artistic unit,
because when he added his last group of poass to that sart
of V. L., 31856, it was by slipping in an entire new dusrnione ,
four leaves, containing 23 eamyaﬁitians,l which 8111l xept
Yerzine bells in its place at the very end; whereas for
poems t¢ be added to the latter part of Part I, as we kKnow
from the letter to Pandolfo Halatesta,® he seems to have
been content to leave blang pages for addenda at the end of
it. As® bhe did alee, as we have seen, in Chigli 1, V., 178
and Laur, XLI, 17,9

¢n examining the smaller blocks of addenda, it will
appéar that each gives evidence of some principle of ar-

rangenent within itzelf.

Part 1.

I. The first 15 new sonnets, worked in hetween CLAV

1. ¥edigllsni, gp, eit., xxiii; Vallasso, pp, cit., viii.

2. Vide supra, p.4
3. But ef, p.2351.
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and CLEXXIX of V. L. 3195, plus CAC, which is the last in
the scrive’s hand in Parxrt I, are all of love but two,
CLXVI and CLXXIX, whick are of friendship; C1XVI is the
first of a series of three interncisted sonnets, and
CLAALX is the Jirst of a gisilar series of five.

I, CACI-CACIX (5. &, i), love~sonnets, include

those beginning L' aurs gentil, etc., snd end with the first

of the sonnets to laurn's hands.

IT1. ¢C-CoV (5, b, {1}, 1}, begin with twe more
sohneta to Laura's hands, which had probably been compomed
during the interval, and were a further development of a
theme already broached, analagous (¢ the zdjuncture of
CLYI1-CLVIIY to CiV-CLVI., Thie is the most important group
vf addenda, It includes the three seli-dated poews; the

two beginning respectively Cantai, or piango and 1! piansgi,

or cante; those which lament a malady of lasura's eyes; and
the series CCXILVI-CCLIV, connected with forebodings of
L&ugﬁ'a death, éare, 2180, are the oniy poems not sonnets
among the acded poems in Part I, - CCVI-CCVII, CCXIV,
CCHIINIT and CCRAXAIX, - and while they breng up thelr group
agreeably, they still leave 8 series of €8 sonnets to pree
cede the Tirst of thenm in the collection as » whole,

IV, CCLVI-CCLXIIY, (5, ¢, 1}. These eight sonnets

which close Part I of ¥. 1. 3185 are a part of the group
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marked ¢ in the earlier analysis; that is, contemporary

with the inserted dusrnione.

Part 11.

V. COCV-CLCRVIIT {5), the last poems copied by the
serive in Psrt IT, and the first to be added te Part I1 of
the Chigi form, include nlmost at the end of them the series
COCAV-COCENVIY, which regret that the possibilities of a
calmer relation between laurs and her poet had come too
late.

' V1. CCCXIX-COCXXZIV (5, &, 14, and b, (1), ii),
include one group of two ganszoni and a ballata, set near
the beginniﬂ@; and one of 5 canzone and a sestina, set near
the end of it: they include the series CUCXAVIII-CCOXAX,
reniniscent of the sonnets of foreboding in Part I.

Y11, The four sonneis imumediately preceding and the
four immediately following the inserted duernione (5, b,
{2}, 4 and ii), and Yergine bella {5, b, (1), iii}, a group
of 9 poems which at cone time evidently constituted the
¢losing group of Part 11,

ViII. The inserted duernione itself. (5, ¢, 1i).

These two groups, 7 and 8, were rearranged intc a closing
sequence by the renumbering of the last 31 of Part II,
That renumbering ¥e.. Vergine bella as the last poem in the

Cangonigre, and 1eft the following groups intact, while
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shifting them: the two palrs beginning and ending respec~
tively with the word conobbl, and the word angell, and the
series COCXLVII-COCKLIX, which expresses the hope that

Laurs iz awaiting Petrarch in heaven. There are two ganzoni;
the rest are gsonnets,

There can remain little doubt that Petrarch kept his
principles of arrangement in mind to some extent at all
times when he wap ordering for transeription any number of
them, however small, except perhaps once; and if the group
CQ}VIaCSLXIIx does not seem to include sny related poens,
it wae itself perhaps part of & larger conscicus artistic
slan.t But while the individual added blocks thus seem to
show to szome extent the triple consideration, the total
effect of all the amddendn, when taken togﬁther with the
original collection, is such as io cancel the effect of such
consideration upon the whole, Part I, at least, of the

Canzoniere, is no such organized and ordered unit as Part I

of the Chizi manuscript. Hvidence of this is aszsembled in

the fTollowing chapter,

1, Vide uitra, p.251
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CHAPTER VIII.

COHCLUBIONS

The general conclusion from this investigation is
that.#. L. 3195, or the Canzoniere as it stands in most
recent editions, is comppsed of two separaie portions, in a
different sense from that in which this statement is ususl«
ly understocd., It is divided artistieally, to be sure, and
by Petrarch's intention, into Parts I and II, consisting
respectively of 263 poems and 103, but it is also divided,
amé this not by Petrarch's intention but by the exigenciles
of time, age, health, travel, and we know not what other
practical considerations, into twp sections yuite otherwiae
constituted. These two consist, first, of 174 poems of
Part I plus the first 41 poems of Part II, a doukle group
equivalent to Chigi L. V., 1%8 which we shall call I-II; and
secondly, of the remsining &9 poems of Part I plus the re-
maining 62 poems of Part II, a double group which we shall
call A~-B.,

Yow while I-I1l was seen to be an organic whele,
built upon a plan which rests upon a triple artistic prin-
eiple of ¢chronology, form and content, flexibly applied,
A~ wae seen to be much less plainly =mn expression of that
principle. The principle of ohronology, while not notice-

ably transgressed, hardly operates at all; whereas in I
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there are 1l self-dated poemws out of 174, there are but 3
out of 88 in A, The principle of content operates in A in
asbout the same way as in I with respect to grouping, vul
not with respect to distribution: in A there are 61 love-
podrws in succession; there are 24 friendsbipe-poess in I,
and only & in A; there are 7 political poeus in I and noune
at all in A, The principle of form is the most conspicuous~
ly disregnrded of all: out of the 89 poems in A, only § are
not sonnets, whereas of the 1%4 poems in I, there are 33
which are not sonnets; that is to say, while there sre more
than 5 times as many sonnete as other forms in I, thers are
nearly 18 times aes many sonnets as other forme in A; and in
I«% there is a series of 66 sonnets, in 1l«B a series of S2.
In consequence of these facts, the combination of
i-A is lopsided in all three respects as compared with I
alone, E, on the contrary, difﬁera comparatively little
from 11, for reasong already detailed,t and in point of
content the combination Il-B is as agganic and unified a
whal% as II alone, But in respect to form, it enlarges a
geries of 34 sonnets - the longest series in I-XI - to the
disproportionate number of 52, or just over half the total

number of poeme in Il-B.

1. ¥Yide supra, p.275
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There is some ground for thinxking, however, that in
the form in which he left it., Petrareh loosed upon the
Canzoniere as completed. The last poems to ve added to it
by himeself, if the deductiocne drswn im the last chapter
are correct, were the inserted duernione in Part II, - with
the renumbering up 1o the end which it involved (m notable
evidence of artistic intention), = and the last & poems in
Part I. That ig, he ordered an ending for both parts at
about the same tiwe, or at least after maxing any other
chwnges in either part., Then he went back, apparently, and
wroete in the comitted initisls, as » Tinishing touech. This
seems to gZive some basis to the idea, sug. ested tentatively

by Cesarsol long ago, that Arbor vittoriosa may have been as

ordered”close to Part I as Yergine bella to Part 1l.
But despite these apparent attempts to impart an
effect of order and finisk to A, and perhaps a [itting
clowe to I~A, the unassinilated magees in A prevent I1-4
II—E from wanifesting the unified control evident in 1.II.
" If Cesareo's later idea is correct,? and Petrarch
did . wish to set Agpro core and Signor mic cars immediate-

1y after Arber vittoriosa, this afterthought we could thus

date as coming to him after the latest addition and change

1. Cp. cit,, 127,
2. Vide supra, p.249.
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made in his arrangement. They would not make so fine a

close for Part I as does Arbor vittoriecsa (and this is

Siecardi's Tinal reason against the hypnthesia},l but we can
easily imagine that this defect may have seemed to Petrarch
less serious than the one which arises from leaving ihe
poems where we now find them, in Part II. Besides, it is
only & conjecture that we offered above, to the effect thst

Petrarch may have lntended Arbor vittoriosns as a closing

piece for Part I; he may have fully expected to add more
pbems on those pages still left blank in V., 1. 31%5.

I-I1 is really, then, the artistienlly arranged part
of the Canzoniere. A«E is on the contrary something lize a
pigeon-hole, where the aging and often niling poet put for
sale-gseeping the pooms which he continued to write, or to
recover from smongst his old papers and rewrite, almost to
the last minute of his life. Within the limits of his
pigeon~hole, he arranged them with logic and precision
still, but he never found time or strength to work the later
cﬂa; into the fabric of l«IlI. Or at least he never combined
or unified A with I, He merely annexed it.

The error of the distinguished aschiolars who have
studied the arrangement of the (anzoniere heretofore, and
whose work has furnished the basis of the present essay, has

lain in considering that Part I of V.,L.3195 was n unified whole.

1. Vide supra, p.251.
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